FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 04-30-2002

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK



	02072302
RECURDATION	ON FORM COVER SHEET
	MARKS ONLY
	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type X New	Conveyance Type Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	X Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date Month Day Year
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Month Day Year 09 01 99 Change of Name
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	X Other and Supplements Nos. 1-8 to the Security Agreement
Conveying Party X	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date
Name PENTON MEDIA, INC.	Month Day Year 09 01 99
Name FENTON WEDIA, INC.	
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association
Other	
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	tion DELAWARE
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name THE BANK OF NEW YORK, as	s Administrative Agent
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1) ONE WALL STREET	
Address (line 1) ONE WALL STREET	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3) NEW YORK	NEW YORK 10286
Individual General Partnership	State/Country Zip Code If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is
X Corporation Association	not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.
Other	(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	
FOR 02 JJALLAH2 00000031 1515017	R OFFICE USE ONLY
1	
1 40.00 DP 5850.00 DP	

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document an gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Spind comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail decruments to be recorded with required package theories.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

EODA DEC 1	1419D	Dawa 0	U.S. Department of Commerce
FORM PTO-1 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027		Page 2	Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
Domestic R	epresentative Name and Addr	ress Enter for the first Re	eceiving Party only.
Name [
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Correspond	lent Name and Address Area Co	ode and Telephone Number (2	212) 692-1975
Name (BRYAN CAVE LLP		
Address (line 1)	SHARON ELWIN, LEGAL AS	SISTANT	
Address (line 2)	245 PARK AVENUE		
Address (line 3)	NEW YORK, NY 10167-0034		
Address (line 4)			
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of including any attachments.	the attached conveyance do	ocument # 83
Trademark /	Application Number(s) or Reg	istration Number(s)	X Mark if additional numbers attached
Enter either the	e Trademark Application Number <u>or</u> the Regis	tration Number (DO NOT ENTER BO	
	demark Application Number(s)		tration Number(s)
s	SEE ATTACHED	LSEE A	TTACHED
Number of I	Properties Enter the total numb	per of properties involved.	# 235
Fee Amoun	t Fee Amount for Prop	perties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 5,890
Method o Deposit A	of Payment: Enclosed	X Deposit Account	
(Enter for p	payment by deposit account or if additional fe	es can be charged to the account.) Account Number:	#
	Authoriz	ration to charge additional fees:	Yes No X
Statement a	and Signature		
To ti attac	he best of my knowledge and belief, the ched copy is a true copy of the original cated herein.	foregoing information is true and document. Charges to deposit a	nd correct and any account are authorized, as
	*	On PAH	41211
LORI PO	OTTS	Signature Signature	<u>4/26/0ン</u> Date Signed
name	OLEGISON SIMININ	Olgi latal C	Pare Olynou

ADDITIONAL CONVEYING PARTIES

- 1. BOARDWATCH, INC. Corporation Colorado
- 2. DONOHUE MEEHAN PUBLISHING COMPANY Corporation Illinois
- 3. DUKE COMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL, INC. Corporation Colorado
- 4. DUKE INVESTMENTS, INC. Corporation Colorado
- 5. HEALTHWELL.COM, INC. Corporation Delaware
- 6. INTERNET WORLD MEDIA, INC. Corporation Delaware
- 7. ONE, INC. Corporation Colorado
- 8. PENTON INTERNET, INC. Corporation Delaware
- 9. PTS DELAWARE, INC. Corporation Delaware
- 10. STARDUST.COM Corporation California
- 11. STREAMING MEDIA, INC. Corporation California
- 12. TECH CONFERENCES, INCORPORATED Corporation Connecticut

U.S. Trademark Registrations and Applications

Mark	Jurisdiction	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Record Owner	Status/
		(App. No.)	(App. Date)		Comments
IN-STORE - RETAIL - FOOD	Federal	1,515,017	11/29/1988	Donohue/Meehan Publishing Company	Registered
and Design		(73-654,759)	(4/13/1987)	(Illinois Corporation)	
NAG NATIONAL ADVISORY	Federal	2,040,125	2/25/1997	Donohue/Meehan Publishing Company	
GROUP and Design		(75-032,065)	(12/13/1995)	(Illinois Corporation)	
BUSINESS FINANCE	Federal	2,244,072	5/4/1999	Duke Investments, Inc. (Colorado Corp.)	Registered
		(75-509,329)	(6/26/1998)		
NEWS/34-38	Federal	1,356,535	8/27/1985	Duke Communications International, Inc.	Registered
		(73-448,994)	(10/21/1983)	(Colorado Corp.)	
NEW'SLINK	Federal	1,508,631	10/11/1988	Duke Communications International, Inc.	Registered
		(73-681,627)	(8/31/1987)	(Colorado Corp.)	
29TH STREET PRESS and	Federal	2,274,542	8/31/1999	Duke Investments, Inc. (Colorado Corp.)	Registered
Design		(75-562,161)	(9/8/1998)		
29TH STREET PRESS (Stylized	Federal	2,274,495	8/31/1999	Duke Investments, Inc. (Colorado Corp.)	Registered
Letters)		(75-549,057)	(9/8/1998)		•
NUTRITION BUSINESS	Federal	2,064,253	5/20/1997	Environmental Business International,	Registered
JOURNAL		(75/127,529)	(7/1/1996)	Inc. (California Corporation); record does	
				not indicated which current Penton	
				related entity claims ownership	
BIACH INFORMATION ARTS	Federal	2,250,500	6/1/1999	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
		(75-375,560)	(10/20/1997)	Corp.); gap in chain of title from original	
				applicant Biach Industries Inc. to	
				predecessor of current owner,	
				Mecklermedia Corp.	
BOARDWATCH	Federal	2,396,826	10/24/2000	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
		(75-520,298)	(7/16/1998)	Corp.)	
D2ME and Design	Federal	(76-159,007)	(11/3/2000)	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware	Pending
E BOOK WORLD G.				Corp.)	
E-BOOK WORLD (Stylized	Federal	(76-158,908)	(11/3/2000)	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware	Abandoned
Letters)				Corp.)	

	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	(1/25/1982) 12/19/1995 (3/4/1994)	(73-346,955) 1,942,080 (74-496,894)	Federal	GASES AND WELDING DISTRIBUTOR
٤	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	10/12/1982	1,212,435	Federal	FOUNDRY MANAGEMENT & TECHNOLOGY
	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	12/3/1991 (11/19/1990)	1,667,250 (74-116,700)	Federal	FORGING
	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	(9/3/1999)	(75-791,531)	Federal	FRONT OFFICE
	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	(6/20/1997)	(75-312,209)	rederal	FORGING
		(3/26/1999)	(75-668,674)	1	REPORT
	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	11/16/1999	2,293,814	Federal	FLOW MANUFACTURING
			V		ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT
	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	(8/22/2001)	(76-302.886)	Federal	ENERGY &
	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	10/3/1995 (7/11/1994)	(74-549,423)	Federal	ENEKGY & ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT
		(2/17/1993)	(74-359,770)	1	
	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	3/29/1994	1,829,071	Federal	ELECTRONIC DESIGN NEWS
		(9/25/1958)	(72-059,539)		
	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	8/4/1959	682,917	Federal	ELECTRONIC DESIGN
	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	10/1/1996 (5/17/1995)	2,005,404 (74-675,064)	Federal	ERGONOMICS NEWS
ŀ		(9/15/1994)	(74-574,052)		
]	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	4/9/1996	1,966,305	Federal	EE PRODUCT NEWS
	i chon Micola, IIIc. (Delaware Corp.)	(11/1/1333)	(10-600,601)	Teneral	Design
	Denton Madia Inc (Delaware Com)	(11/1/1000)	(75.836.20)	Enderal	EDITICATION OFFICE and
1	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	4/27/1999 (10/5/1995)	2,242,178 (75-001,916)	Federal	EDM/PDM EXPO
		(8/28/1998)	(75-545,938)		
	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	11/14/2000	2,403,244	Federal	DESIGN ONLY
	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	(7/14/2000)	(76-091,332)	Federal	DELICIOUS LIVING
		(10/7/1985)	(73-562,089)		
	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	8/19/1986	1,405,788	Federal	DELICIOUS! (Stylized Letters)
	Record Owner	(App. Date)	(App. No.)	Jursuction	אמוא
	n	יייי די	וא בב עד	Turicalistics	Mark

Registered	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	(6/13/1969)	(72-330,006)	rederal	INDUSTRI WEEK
* Control		(3/11/1997)	(75-255,264)		DENIGED VILLE
Registered	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	1/4/2000	2,306,380	Federal	IMET
Q		(1/18/1996)	(75-047,721)		
Registered	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	7/1/1997	2,075,212	Federal	HVAC COMFORTECH
((8/9/1960)	(72-102,320)		PNEUMATICS
Registered	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	5/23/1961	715,803	Federal	HYDRAULICS &
,		(8/25/1972)	(72-433,794)		
Registered	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	11/27/1973	974,004	Federal	HPAC INFO-DEX
((2/22/1995)	(74-637,236)		
Registered	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	7/22/1997	2,081,987	Federal	HPAC
		,			Letters)
Q		(7/26/1971)	(72-398,408)		CONDITIONING (Stylized
Registered	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	10/17/1992	945,274	Federal	HEATING/PIPING/AIR
,		(10/17/1963)	(72-179,263)		CONDITIONING
Registered	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	9/22/1964	777,428	Federal	HEATING PIPING & AIR
((12/8/1998)	(75-601,766)		
Registered	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	5/23/2000	2,351,477	Federal	HEALTHWELL.COM
O		(10/24/1997)	(75-378,759)		BREAKTHROUGHS
Registered	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	6/30/1998	2,170,611	Federal	HEALTH & NUTRITION
0		(12/26/1978)	(73-197,997)		MANAGEMENT
Registered	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	4/14/1981	1,151,011	Federal	HANDLING & SHIPPING
0		(1/15/1981)	(73-293,148)		NEWS
Registered	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	3/30/1982	1,192,778	Federal	GOVERNMENT PRODUCT
Ó		(4/8/1993)	(74-376,820)		PROCUREMENT
Registered	Media, Inc.	11/23/1993	1,806,883	Federal	GOVERNMENT
Pending	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	(5/3/1999)	(75-697,691)	Federal	GOVERNMENT BUSINESS
((5/13/1996)	(75-114,650)		
Registered	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	12/16/1997	2,120,997	Federal	GOVCAD
0		(12/21/1998)	(75-608,204)		
Registered	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	8/15/2000	2,376,819	Federal	GEOEXPO
Comments		(App. Date)	(App. No.)		
Status/	Record Owner	Reg. Date	Reg. No.	Jurisdiction	Mark

9

100000000		(10/19/1998)	(75-573,498)		GUIDE
Registered	Penton Media Inc. (Delaware Com.)	7/6/1999	2.260.154	Federal	SECONDARY MARKET
Registered	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	9/15/1981 (4/8/1980)	1,169,251 (73-257,266)	rederal	RESTAUKANI HUSPITALITY
		(8/26/1991)	(74-198,072)	1	AWARDS
Registered	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	1/26/1993	1,749,660	Federal	QUALITY HOME COMFORT
((8/5/1999)	(75-768,338)		AWARDS
Registered	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	4/24/2001	2,445,745	Federal	QUALITY HOME COMFORT
G		(12/5/1997)	(75-400,511)		DISTRIBUTOR
Registered	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	3/14/2000	2,330,181	Federal	PT MOTION SYSTEMS
•		(12/5/1997)	(75-400,571)		
Registered	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	5/16/2000	2,350,610	Federal	PT DESIGN
					EXHIBITION
100810100		(12/22/1998)	(75-610.599)		CONFERENCE &
Registered	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	10/17/2000	2,394,852	Federal	PORTABLE BY DESIGN
((1/12/1998)	(75-416,428)		SYSTEMS DEVELOPMENT
Registered	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	8/29/2000	2,381,753	Federal	PENTON'S EMBEDDED
Pending	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	(10/25/2000)	(76-153,208)	Federal	PENTON'S DESIGNING
	•	(6/18/1998)	(75-504,641)		
Registered	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	1/16/2001	2,421,818	Federal	PENTON MEDIA
((8/28/1998)	(75-545,937)		
Registered	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	4/3/2001	2,439,849	Federal	PENTON and Design
		(10/10/1991)	(74-211,032)		
Registered	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	8/18/1992	1,708,142	Federal	PRO REPORT
0		(8/10/1994)	(74-559,429)		
Registered	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	9/26/1995	1,922,376	Federal	PENTRAX
0		(7/5/1994)	(74-545,299)		BRANDING INSTITUTE
Registered	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	6/10/1997	2,070,204	Federal	PENTON FOODSERVICE
0		(7/5/1994)	(74-545,298)	_	BRANDING INSTITUTE
Registered	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	6/17/1997	2,072,142	Federal	PENTON FOODSERVICE
Q		(9/3/1947)	(71-533,195)		(Stylized Letters)
Registered	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	5/17/1949	509,858	Federal	OCCUPATIONAL HAZARDS
Comments		(App. Date)	(App. No.)		
Status/	Record Owner	Reg. Date	Reg. No.	Jurisdiction	Mark

	Corp.)	(4/5/1994)	(/4-512,/95)		MAINTENANCE SHOW
Registered	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	1/24/1995	1,876,188	Federal	GREATER AUSTING PLANT
					MAINTENANCE SHOW
	Corp.)	(7/20/1998)	(75-521,592)		ENGINEERING &
Registered	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	12/7/1999	2,299,096	Federal	FRESNO PLANT
	,	,			MAINTENANCE SHOW
	Corp.)	(12/19/1991)	(74-231,794)		ENGINEERING &
Registered	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	2/2/1993	1,750,889	Federal	FLORIDA PLANT
	,	,	,		MAINTENANCE SHOW
	Corp.)	(1/27/1998)	(75-423,934)		ENGINEERING &
Registered	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	5/11/1999	2,245,231	Federal	COLORADO PLANT
	,	,			MAINTENANCE SHOW
1	Corp.)	(7/20/1998)	(75-522,064)		ENGINEERING &
Registered	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	12/21/1999	2,303,027	Federal	CLEVELAND PLANT
		,			MAINTENACE SHOW
	Corp.)	(12/19/1991)	(74-231,791)		ENGINEERING &
Registered	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	9/22/1992	1,718,660	Federal	CENTRAL VALLEY PLANT
		,	,		MAINTENANCE SHOW
I	Corp.)	(6/2/1994)	(74-532,533)		ENGINEERING &
Registered	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	4/4/1995	1,888,095	Federal	CAROLINA PLANT
•		(3/2/1977)	(73-117,743)		
Registered	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	1/3/1978	1,081,012	Federal	33 METAL PRODUCING
•		,			DESIGN
Pending	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	(8/4/1999)	(75-767,462)	Federal	WIRELESS & PORTABLE
		(12/23/1998)	(75-611,398)		PORTABLE BY DESIGN
Registered	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	5/22/2001	2,452,381	Federal	WIRELESS SYMPOSIUM
					EXHIBITION
	•				CONFERENCE &
Pending	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	(12/22/1998)	(75-610,302)	Federal	WIRELESS SYMPOSIUM
į		(8/19/1993)	(74-426,188)		DESIGN
Registered	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	9/3/1996	1,998,835	Federal	WIRELESS SYSTEMS
	•	(7/13/1959)	(72-077,543)		FABRICATION
Registered	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	5/24/1960	698,178	Federal	WELDING DESIGN &
Comments		(App. Date)	(App. No.)		
Status/	Record Owner	Reg. Date	Reg. No.	Jurisdiction	Mark

12

Registered	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	10/12/1999 (7/20/1998)	2,286,830 (75-521,430)	Federal	LAS VEGAS PLANT ENGINEERING & MAINTENANCE SHOW
Registered	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	10/12/1999 (10/14/1998)	2,286,845 (75-570,699)	Federal	KANSAS CITY ENGINEERING & PLANT OPERATIONS SHOW
Registered	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	1/21/1997 (7/23/1996)	2,033,214 (75-138,701)	Federal	INDIANA PLANT ENGINEERING & MAINTENANCE SHOW
Registered	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	11/30/1999 (7/20/1998)	2,297,123 (75-521,326)	Federal	HAWAII BUILDINGS & FACILITIES MAINTENANCE SHOW
Registered	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	(7/20/1998)	2,291,723 (75-521,327)	Federal	GUADALAJARA PLANT ENGINEERING & MAINTENANCE SHOW
Pending	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (California Corp.)	(9/20/2000)	(76-131,944)	Federal	GREATER PHILADELPHIA PLANT ENGINEERING & MAINTENANCE SHOW
Registered	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	12/7/1999 (7/28/1998)	2,299,098 (75-527,517)	Federal	GREATER PHILADELPHIA DESIGN ENGINEERING SHOW
Registered	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	11/19/1996 (4/26/1996)	2,018,540 (75-094,475)	Federal	GREATER ORLANDO PLANT ENGINEERING & MAINTENANCE SHOW
Registered	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	10/12/1999 (7/20/1998)	2,286,832 (75-521,681)	Federal	PLANT ENGINEERING & MAINTENANCE SHOW
Registered	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	10/12/1999 (7/20/1998)	2,286,831 (75-521,676)	Federal	GREATER CHICAGO PLANT MAINTENANCE SHOW
Registered	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	11/19/1996 (4/26/1996)	2,018,539 (75-094,474)	Federal	GREATER CHARLOTTE PLANT ENGINEERING & MAINTENANCE SHOW
Status/ Comments	Record Owner	Reg. Date (App. Date)	Reg. No. (App. No.)	Jurisdiction	Mark

Mark

Jurisdiction

Reg. No.

Reg. Date

Record Owner

Status/

15

Federal (75-294,872) (2/14/2001) Federal (75-209,922) (2/14/2001) Federal (75-209,582) (2/14/2001) Federal (75-894,874) (1/8/2000) Federal (75-894,874) (1/8/2000) Federal (75-894,874) (1/8/2000) Federal (75-894,874) (1/8/2000) Federal (75-894,871) (1/8/2000) Federal (76-210,229) (2/14/2001) Federal (76-209,922) (2/14/2001) Federal (76-209,922) (2/14/2001)	Pending	Tech Conferences, Inc. (Connecticut Corp.)	(2/14/2001)	(76-210,232)	Federal	XML CONNECTIONS
Federal 2,018,541 11/19/1996 Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware (App. No.) (App. Date) (75-894,874) (1/18/2000) Stardust.com, Inc. (California Corp.) Federal (75-894,874) (1/18/2000) Stardust.com, Inc. (California Corp.) Federal (75-894,874) (1/18/2000) Stardust.com, Inc. (California Corp.) (74-689,520) (6/13/1995) Stardust.com, Inc. (California Corp.) (75-894,822) (1/18/2000) Streaming Media Corp.) Federal (76-210,228) (2/14/2001) Tech Conferences, Inc. (Connecticut Corp.) Federal (76-210,225) (2/14/2001) Tech Conferences, Inc. (Connecticut Corp.) Federal (76-210,230) (2/14/2001) Tech Conferences, Inc. (Connecticut Corp.) (76-210,230) (76-210,2	Pending	Tech Conferences, Inc. (Connecticut Corp.)	(2/14/2001)	(76-209,922)	rederal	VS.:NET CONNECTIONS
Our Neg. No. Reg. Date Record Owner	Pending	Tech Conferences, Inc. (Connecticut Corp.)		(76-210, 229)	Federal	VS CONNECTIONS
Weg. No. Keg. Date Kecord Owner	Pending	Tech Conferences, Inc. (Connecticut Corp.)		(76-210,231)	Federal	VFF CONNECTIONS
Weg. No. Keg. Date Record Owner	Pending	Tech Conferences, Inc. (Connecticut Corp.)	(2/14/2001)	(76-210,230)	Federal	VC++ CONNECTIONS
T Federal 2,018,541 11/19/1996 Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware (75-094,583) (426/1996) Corp.)	Pending	Tech Conferences, Inc. (Connecticut Corp.)	(2/14/2001)	(76-210,086)	Federal	VB CONNECTIONS
T Federal 2,018,541 11/19/1996 Professional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware (75-094,583) (4/26/1996) Corp.)	Pending	Tech Conferences, Inc. (Connecticut Corp.)	(2/14/2001)	(76-210,225)	Federal	SQL CONNECTIONS
T Federal (App. No.) (App. Date Reg. No. (App. Date App. No.) (App. Date App. No.) (App. Date App. No.) (App. Date App. No.) (App. Date App. Date App. Date App. No.) (App. Date App. Date App. No.) (App. Date App. Date App. No.) (App. Date App.	Registered	Tech Conferences, Inc. (Connecticut Corp.)	11/13/2001 (2/14/2001)	2,506,960 (76-209,923)	Federal	DEVCONNECTIONS
ANT Federal 2,018,541 11/19/1996 Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware (75-094,583) (4/26/1996) Corp.) SHOW Federal (75-894,874) (1/8/2000) Stardust.com, Inc. (California Corp.) Federal (75-894,821) (1/8/2000) Stardust.com, Inc. (California Corp.) Federal 2,193,228 10/6/1998 Stardust.com, Inc. (California Corp.) Federal 2,021,773 12/10/1996 Stardust.com, Inc. (California Corp.) Federal 2,044,866 3/11/1997 Stardust.com, Inc. (California Corp.) Federal 2,481,738 8/28/2001 Stardust.com, Inc. (California Corp.) Federal 2,481,726 5/8/2001 Stardust.com, Inc. (California Corp.) Federal 2,449,226 5/8/2001 Stardust.com, Inc. (California Corp.)	Pending	Tech Conferences, Inc. (Connecticut Corp.)	(2/14/2001)	(76-210,228)	Federal	ASP CONNECTIONS
ANT Federal 2,018,541 11/19/1996 Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware (75-094,583) (4/26/1996) Corp.) SHOW Federal (75-894,874) (1/8/2000) Stardust.com, Inc. (California Corp.) Federal (75-894,821) (1/8/2000) Stardust.com, Inc. (California Corp.) LABS Federal 2,193,228 10/6/1998 Stardust.com, Inc. (California Corp.) Federal 2,021,773 12/10/1996 Stardust.com, Inc. (California Corp.) Federal 2,044,866 3/11/1997 Stardust.com, Inc. (California Corp.) Federal 2,481,738 8/28/2001 Stardust.com, Inc. (California Corp.) Federal 2,481,738 8/28/2001 Stardust.com, Inc. (California Corp.) Federal 2,481,738 8/28/2001 Stardust.com, Inc. (California Corp.)	Registered	Streaming Media Corporation (Delaware Corp.)	5/8/2001 (5/18/2000)	2,449,226 (76-051,487)	Federal	DESIGN ONLY
ANT Federal 2,018,541 11/19/1996 Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware (75-094,583) (4/26/1996) Corp.) SHOW Federal (75-894,874) (1/8/2000) Stardust.com, Inc. (California Corp.) Federal (75-894,821) (1/8/2000) Stardust.com, Inc. (California Corp.) Federal 2,193,228 10/6/1998 Stardust.com, Inc. (California Corp.) Federal 2,021,773 12/10/1996 Stardust.com, Inc. (California Corp.) Federal 2,044,866 3/11/1997 Stardust.com, Inc. (California Corp.) Federal 2,044,866 3/11/1997 Stardust.com, Inc. (California Corp.)	Registered	Stardust.com, Inc. (California Corp.)	8/28/2001 (1/8/2000)	2,481,738 (75-894,822)	Federal	STARDUST.COM
OPLANT Federal 2,018,541 (75-094,583) 11/19/1996 (4/26/1996) Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) ING & NO. Federal (75-094,583) (4/26/1996) Corp.) INCE SHOW Federal (75-894,874) (1/8/2000) Stardust.com, Inc. (California Corp.) Federal (75-894,821) (1/8/2000) Stardust.com, Inc. (California Corp.) DUST LABS Federal 2,193,228 (75-255,062) (3/10/1997) Stardust.com, Inc. (California Corp.) Federal 2,021,773 (74-689,520) 12/10/1996 (6/13/1995) Stardust.com, Inc. (California Corp.)	Registered	Stardust.com, Inc. (California Corp.)	3/11/1997 (6/13/1995)	2,044,866 (74-689,521)	Federal	STARDUST
OPLANT Federal (App. No.) Keg. Date Record Owner ING & Federal 2,018,541 11/19/1996 Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) INCE SHOW Federal (75-094,583) (4/26/1996) Corp.) NCE SHOW Federal (75-894,874) (1/8/2000) Stardust.com, Inc. (California Corp.) Federal (75-894,821) (1/8/2000) Stardust.com, Inc. (California Corp.) DUST LABS Federal 2,193,228 10/6/1998 Stardust.com, Inc. (California Corp.)	Registered	Stardust.com, Inc. (California Corp.)	12/10/1996 (6/13/1995)	2,021,773 (74-689,520)	Federal	STARDUST
Federal (75-894,821) (1/8/2000) Stardust.com, Inc. (California Corp.)	Registered	Stardust.com, Inc. (California Corp.)	10/6/1998 (3/10/1997)	2,193,228 (75-255,062)	Federal	IFMI STARDUST LABS
Federal (75-894,874) (1/8/2000) Keg. Date Record Owner (App. No.) (App. Date) Reg. Date Record Owner (App. No.) (App. Date) Reg. Date Record Owner (Reg. Date)	Pending	Stardust.com, Inc. (California Corp.)	(1/8/2000)	(75-894,821)	Federal	IPMI
Federal (75-094,583) (4/26/1996) Reg. Date Record Owner (App. No.) (App. Date) Federal (75-094,583) (4/26/1996) Corp.)	Pending		(1/8/2000)	(75-894,874)	Federal	IBAND
Federal 2019 541 11/10/1907 P. G. T.	Kegistered	Q	(4/26/1996)	(75-094,583)	1.cuciai	ENGINEERING & MAINTENANCE SHOW
D- N-	Status/ Comments	Record Owner	Reg. Date (App. Date)	Reg. No.	Jurisdiction	Mark Mark

Mark	Jurisdiction	Reg. No. (App. No.)	Reg. Date (App. Date)	Record Owner	Status/ Comments
ATLANTA PLANT				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
ENGINEERING & FACILITIES SHOW					
ATLANTA PLANT &				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
ENGINEERING &					
MAINTENANCE SHOW					
BAKERY AUCTIONEER				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
CAROLINA PLANT				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
ENGINEERING & FACILITIES					
SHOW					
CONTRACTOR				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
FLORIDA BUILDINGS &				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
SHOW					
FUNCTIONAL FOODS AND				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
NUTRACEUTICALS					
FUNCTIONAL FOODS				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
GREATER PHILADELPHIA				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
PLANT ENGINEERING &					
MAINTENANCE SHOW					
GREATER GREENSBORO				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
PLANT ENGINEERING &					
MAINTENANCE SHOW					
IP MULTICAST SUMMIT				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
KANSAS CITY MATERIAL				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
HANDLING & PACKAGING		•			
SHOW					
LEHIGH VALLEY PLANT				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
ENGINEERING &					
MAINTENANCE SHOW					
MATERIAL HANDLING &				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
LOGISTICS MANAGEMENT					
SHOW					
MCAST99				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered

18

Unregistered	Penton Media, Inc.				HANDLING & PACKAGING SHOW
Unregistered	Penton Media, Inc.				ENGINEEERING & MAINTENANCE SHOW
Unregistered	Penton Media, Inc.				INC.
Unregistered	Penton Media, Inc.				STARDUST LABS
Unregistered	Penton Media, Inc.				STARDUST TALK RADIO
Unregistered	Penton Media, Inc.				STARDUST FORUMS
					SHOW
Om eBrains	Total Caractery and C				MATERIAL HANDLING
Unregistered	Penton Media Inc				SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
					MAINTENANCE SHOW
Q					PLANT ENGINEERING &
Unregistered	Penton Media, Inc.				SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
Q					ILUMINACION
Unregistered	Penton Media, Inc.				SALON DE LA
					MAINTENANCE SHOW
Ç					ENGINEERING &
Unregistered	Penton Media, Inc.				ROCHESTER PLANT
					MAINTENANCE SHOW
0					ENGINEERING &
Unregistered	Penton Media, Inc.				RHODE ISLAND PLANT
Unregistered	Penton Media, Inc.				QoS
Unregistered	renion Media, Inc.				ENGINEERING SHOW
					NORTHWEST DESIGN
Unregistered	Penton Media, Inc.				HANDI DIG SHOW
Q					SUITS
Unregistered	Penton Media, Inc.				MORE SANDALS THAN
Comments		(App. Date)	(App. No.)		
Status/	Record Owner	Reg Date	Reg. No.	Jurisdiction	Mark

SECURITY AGREEMENT

SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of September 1, 1999, Penton Media, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), each of the Subsidiaries of the Borrower listed on Schedule I (each such Subsidiary, individually, a "Guarantor" and, collectively, the "Guarantors"; the Guarantors and the Borrower are referred to collectively herein as the "Grantors") and The Bank of New York, as Administrative Agent under the Credit Agreement referred to in the next paragraph.

Reference is made to the Credit Agreement, dated as of September 1, 1999, among the Borrower, the Lenders from time to time party thereto, Banc of America Securities, LLC, as Syndication Agent, The First National Bank of Chicago, as Documentation Agent, and The Bank of New York, as Administrative Agent (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement").

The Lenders have agreed to make Loans to, and the Issuing Bank has agreed to issue Letters of Credit for the account of, the Borrower pursuant to, and upon the terms and subject to the conditions specified in, the Credit Agreement. Each of the Guarantors has agreed to guarantee, among other things, all the obligations of each Loan Party under the Loan Documents. The obligations of the Lenders to make Loans and the Issuing Bank to issue Letters of Credit are conditioned upon, among other things, the execution and delivery by the Grantors of an agreement in the form hereof to secure the Obligations.

Accordingly, the Grantors and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of itself and each Secured Party (and each of their respective successors or assigns), hereby agree as follows:

Section 1. Definitions.

- (a) Unless the context otherwise requires, capitalized terms used herein and not defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement.
- (b) As used herein, the following terms shall have the following meanings:
- "Account Debtor" means any person who is or who may become obligated to any Grantor under, with respect to or on account of an Account.
- "Accounts" means any and all right, title and interest of any Grantor to payment for goods and services sold or leased, including any such right

evidenced by chattel paper, whether due or to become due, whether or not it has been earned by performance, and whether now or hereafter acquired or arising in the future, including accounts receivable from Affiliates of the Grantors.

"Accounts Receivable" means all Accounts and all right, title and interest in any returned goods, together with all rights, titles, securities and guarantees with respect thereto, including any rights to stoppage in transit, replevin, reclamation and resales, and all related security interests, liens and pledges, whether voluntary or involuntary, in each case whether now existing or owned or hereafter arising or acquired.

"Borrower" has the meaning assigned to such term in the preliminary statement of this Security Agreement.

"Collateral" means, with respect to any Grantor, all (i) Accounts Receivable, (ii) Equipment, (iii) General Intangibles, (iv) Inventory, (v) Pledged Debt, (vi) Pledged Equity, (vii) unless otherwise agreed upon in writing by such Grantor and the Administrative Agent, other property owned or held by or on behalf of such Grantor that may be delivered to and held by the Administrative Agent pursuant to the terms hereof, (viii) notes, chattel paper, instruments, certificates, files, records, ledger sheets and documents covering, evidencing, representing or relating to any of the items referred to in subclauses (i) through (vii) of this clause, in each case whether now existing or owned or hereafter arising or acquired, and (ix) Proceeds of any of the items referred to in subclauses (i) through (viii) of this clause. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in any Loan Document, for purposes hereof, the term "Collateral" shall not include any right under any lease, License or franchise if the granting of a security interest therein or an assignment thereof would violate any enforceable provision of such lease, License or franchise, as applicable.

"Copyright License" means any written agreement, now or hereafter in effect, granting any right to any third party under any Copyright now or hereafter owned by any Grantor or which such Grantor otherwise has the right to license, or granting any right to such Grantor under any Copyright now or hereafter owned by any third party, and all rights of such Grantor under any such agreement.

"Copyrights" means all of the following now owned or hereafter acquired by any Grantor: (a) all copyright rights in any work subject to the copyright laws of the United States or any other country, whether as author, assignee, transferee or otherwise, and (b) all registrations and applications for registration of any such copyright in the United States or any other country, including registrations, recordings, supplemental registrations and pending applications for registration in the United States Copyright Office, including those listed on Schedule II.

"Credit Agreement" has the meaning assigned to such term in the preliminary statement of this Security Agreement.

"Equipment" means all equipment, furniture and furnishings, and all tangible personal property similar to any of the foregoing, including tools, parts and supplies of every kind and description, and all improvements, accessions or appurtenances thereto, that are now or hereafter owned by any Grantor.

"Equity Interests" means, with respect to (a) a corporation, the capital stock thereof, (b) a partnership, any partnership interest therein, including all rights of a partner in such partnership, whether arising under the partnership agreement of such partnership or otherwise, (c) a limited liability company, any membership interest therein, including all rights of a member of such limited liability company, whether arising under the limited liability company agreement of such limited liability company or otherwise, (d) any other firm, association, trust, business enterprise or other entity, any equity interest therein or any other interest therein that entitles the holder thereof to share in the revenue, income, earnings or losses thereof or to vote or otherwise participate in any election of one or more members of the managing body thereof and (e) all warrants and options in respect of any of the foregoing and all other securities that are convertible or exchangeable therefor.

"General Intangibles" means all choses in action and causes of action and all other assignable intangible personal property of any Grantor of every kind and nature (other than Accounts Receivable, Pledged Equity and Pledged Debt) now owned or hereafter acquired by any Grantor, including corporate or other business records, indemnification claims, contract rights (including rights under leases, whether entered into as lessor or lessee, interest rate protection agreements, foreign currency exchange protection agreements and other agreements), Intellectual Property, goodwill, registrations, franchises, tax refund claims and any letter of credit, guarantee, claim, security interest or other security held by or granted to any Grantor to secure payment by an Account Debtor of any of the Accounts Receivable or payment by the relevant obligor of any of the Pledged Debt.

"Grantors" has the meaning assigned to such term in the preliminary statement of this Security Agreement.

"Intellectual Property" means all intellectual and similar property of any Grantor of every kind and nature now owned or hereafter acquired by any Grantor, including inventions, designs, Patents, Copyrights, Licenses, Trademarks, domain names, trade secrets, confidential or proprietary technical and business information, know-how, show-how or other data or information, software and databases and all embodiments or fixations thereof and related documentation, registrations and franchises, and all

3

additions, improvements and accessions to, and books and records describing or used in connection with, any of the foregoing.

"Inventory" means all goods of any Grantor, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, held for sale or lease, or furnished or to be furnished by any Grantor under contracts of service, or consumed in any Grantor's business, including raw materials, intermediates, work in process, packaging materials, finished goods, semi-finished inventory, scrap inventory, manufacturing supplies and spare parts, and all such goods that have been returned to or repossessed by or on behalf of any Grantor.

"<u>License</u>" means any Patent License, Trademark License, Copyright License or other license or sublicense to which any Grantor is a party, including those listed on Schedule III.

"Obligations" means (a) the due and punctual payment of (i) principal of and premium, if any, and interest (including interest accruing during the pendency of any bankruptcy, insolvency, receivership or other similar proceeding, regardless of whether allowed or allowable in such proceeding) on the Loans, when and as due, whether at maturity, by acceleration, upon one or more dates set for prepayment or otherwise, and (ii) all other monetary obligations, including fees, commissions, costs, expenses and indemnities, whether primary, secondary, direct, contingent, fixed or otherwise (including monetary obligations incurred during the pendency of any bankruptcy, insolvency, receivership or other similar proceeding, regardless of whether allowed or allowable in such proceeding), of the Loan Parties to the Secured Parties, or that are otherwise payable to any Credit Party, under the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents, (b) the due and punctual performance of all covenants, agreements, obligations and liabilities of the Loan Parties under or pursuant to the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents and (c) unless otherwise agreed upon in writing by the applicable Lender party thereto, all obligations of the Borrower, monetary or otherwise, under each interest rate protection agreement or foreign currency exchange protection agreement entered into with a counterparty and that was a Lender (or an Affiliate thereof) at the time such interest rate protection agreement or foreign currency exchange protection agreement was entered into.

"Patent License" means any written agreement, now or hereafter in effect, granting to any third party any right to make, use or sell any invention on which a Patent, now or hereafter owned by any Grantor or which any Grantor otherwise has the right to license, is in existence, or granting to any Grantor any right to make, use or sell any invention on which a Patent, now or hereafter owned by any third party, is in existence, and all rights of any Grantor under any such agreement.

"Patents" means all of the following now owned or hereafter acquired by any Grantor: (a) all letters patent of the United States or any other country,

all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications for letters patent of the United States or any other country, including registrations, recordings and pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar offices in any other country, including those listed on Schedule IV, and (b) all reissues, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, renewals or extensions thereof, and the inventions disclosed or claimed therein, including the right to make, use and/or sell the inventions disclosed or claimed therein.

"<u>Perfection Certificate</u>" means a certificate substantially in the form of Annex 1, completed and supplemented with the schedules and attachments contemplated thereby, and duly executed by a Financial Officer of the Borrower.

"Pledged Debt" means all right, title and interest of any Grantor to the payment of any loan, advance or other debt of every kind and nature (other than Accounts Receivable and General Intangibles), whether due or to become due, whether or not it has been earned by performance, and whether now or hereafter acquired or arising in the future, provided, however, that, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this definition, for purposes hereof, the term "Pledged Debt" shall not include any Permitted Investment.

"<u>Pledged Equity</u>" means, with respect to any Grantor, all right, title and interest of such Grantor in any Equity Interests (other than the Equity Interests of IDC), whether now or hereafter acquired or arising in the future.

"Pledged Securities" means the Pledged Debt, the Pledged Equity and all notes, chattel paper, instruments, certificates, files, records, ledger sheets and documents covering, evidencing, representing or relating to any of the foregoing, in each case whether now existing or owned or hereafter arising or acquired.

"Proceeds" means, when used with respect to any Collateral, any consideration received from the sale, exchange, license, lease or other disposition of any asset or property that constitutes such Collateral, any value received as a consequence of the possession of such Collateral and any payment received from any insurer or other person or entity as a result of the destruction, loss, theft, damage or other involuntary conversion of whatever nature of any asset or property that constitutes such Collateral, and shall include (a) any claim of any Grantor against any third party for (and the right to sue and recover for and the rights to damages or profits due or accrued arising out of or in connection with) (i) past, present or future infringement of any Patent now or hereafter owned by any Grantor, or licensed under a Patent License, (ii) past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Trademark now or hereafter owned by any Grantor, or licensed under a Trademark License, or injury to the goodwill associated with or symbolized by any Trademark now or hereafter owned by any Grantor, (iii) past, present or future breach of any License and (iv) past, present or future infringement of any

Copyright now or hereafter owned by any Grantor, or licensed under a Copyright License, (b) subject to Section 6, all rights and privileges with respect to, and all payments of principal or interest, dividends, cash, instruments and other property from time to time received, receivable or otherwise distributed in respect of, in exchange for or upon the conversion of, any of the Pledged Securities and (c) any and all other amounts from time to time paid or payable under or in connection with such Collateral.

"Secured Parties" means (a) the Credit Parties, (b) unless otherwise agreed upon in writing by it, each counterparty to an interest rate protection agreement or foreign currency exchange protection agreement entered into with the Borrower if such counterparty was a Lender (or an Affiliate thereof) at the time the interest rate protection agreement or foreign currency exchange protection agreement was entered into, (c) the beneficiaries of each indemnification obligation undertaken by any Grantor under any Loan Document and (d) the successors and assigns of each of the foregoing.

"Security Interest" has the meaning assigned to such term in Section 2(a).

"Guarantor" and "Guarantors" have the meanings assigned to such terms in the preliminary statement of this Security Agreement.

"Trademark License" means any written agreement, now or hereafter in effect, granting to any third party any right to use any Trademark now or hereafter owned by any Grantor or which any Grantor otherwise has the right to license, or granting to any Grantor any right to use any Trademark now or hereafter owned by any third party, and all rights of any Grantor under any such agreement.

"Trademarks" means all of the following now owned or hereafter acquired by any Grantor: (a) all trademarks, service marks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, trade dress, logos, other source or business identifiers, designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all registration and recording applications filed in connection therewith, including registrations and registration applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, any State of the United States or any similar offices in any other country or any political subdivision thereof, and all extensions or renewals thereof, including those listed on Schedule V, (b) all goodwill associated therewith or symbolized thereby and (c) all other assets, rights and interests that uniquely reflect or embody such goodwill.

(c) The rules of interpretation specified in Sections 1.2, 1.3, 1.4 and 1.5 of the Credit Agreement shall be applicable to this Security Agreement.

Section 2. Grant of Security Interest; No Assumption of Liability.

Grant of Security Interest. As security for the payment or (a) performance, as applicable, in full of the Obligations, each of the Grantors hereby bargains, sells, conveys, assigns, sets over, mortgages, pledges, hypothecates and transfers to the Administrative Agent (and its successors and assigns), for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, and hereby grants to the Administrative Agent (and its successors and assigns), for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, all of the right, title and interest of such Grantor in, to and under the Collateral (the "Security Interest"). Without limiting the foregoing, the Administrative Agent is hereby authorized to file one or more financing statements, continuation statements, filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office (or any successor office or any similar office in any other country) or other documents for the purpose of perfecting, confirming, continuing, enforcing or protecting the Security Interest granted by each of the Grantors, without the signature of any Grantor, and naming any Grantor or the Grantors, as applicable, as debtors and the Administrative Agent as secured party.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Collateral, together with all right, title, interest, powers, privileges and preferences pertaining or incidental thereto, unto the Administrative Agent (and its successors and assigns), for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, forever, subject, however, to the terms, covenants and conditions hereinafter set forth.

(b) <u>No Assumption of Liability</u>. The Security Interest is granted as security only and shall not subject the Administrative Agent or any other Secured Party to, or in any way alter or modify, any obligation or liability of any Grantor with respect to or arising out of the Collateral.

Section 3. <u>Delivery of the Collateral.</u>

Subject to Section 6, each of the Grantors agrees promptly to deliver or cause to be delivered to the Administrative Agent any and all notes, chattel paper, instruments, certificates and documents covering, evidencing or representing any of the Pledged Securities owned or held by or on behalf of such Grantor, in each case accompanied by (i) in the case of any notes, chattel paper, instruments or stock certificates, stock powers duly executed in blank or other instruments of transfer satisfactory to the Administrative Agent and such other instruments and documents as the Administrative Agent may reasonably request and (ii) in all other cases, proper instruments of assignment duly executed by such Grantor and such other instruments or documents as the Administrative Agent may reasonably request. Each Grantor will cause any Pledged Debt owed or owing to such Grantor by any Person to be evidenced by a

duly executed promissory note that is pledged and delivered to the Administrative Agent pursuant to the terms thereof.

Section 4. Representations and Warranties.

Each of the Grantors, jointly with the others and severally, represents and warrants to the Administrative Agent and the Secured Parties that:

- (a) Such Grantor has good and valid rights in and title to the Collateral with respect to which it has purported to grant a Security Interest hereunder, except for minor defects in title that do not interfere with its ability to conduct its business as currently conducted or to utilize such Collateral for its intended purposes, and has full power and authority to grant to the Administrative Agent the Security Interest in such Collateral pursuant hereto and to execute, deliver and perform its obligations in accordance with the terms of this Security Agreement, without the consent or approval of any other person other than any consent or approval that has been obtained.
- The Perfection Certificate, to the extent it relates to such (b) Grantor or any of its property, has been duly prepared, completed and executed and the information set forth therein is correct and complete. Fully executed Uniform Commercial Code financing statements, as applicable, or other appropriate filings, recordings or registrations containing a description of the Collateral owned or held by or on behalf of such Grantor have been delivered to the Administrative Agent for filing in each applicable governmental, municipal or other office specified in Schedule 6 to the Perfection Certificate and each other applicable governmental, municipal or other office, which are all the filings, recordings and registrations (other than filings required to be made in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office in order to perfect the Security Interest in Collateral consisting of United States Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights) that are necessary to publish notice of and protect the validity of and to establish a legal, valid and perfected security interest in favor of the Administrative Agent (for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties) in respect of all Collateral owned or held by or on behalf of such Grantor in which the Security Interest may be perfected by filing, recording or registration in the United States (or any political subdivision thereof) and its territories and possessions, and no further or subsequent filing, refiling, recording, registration or reregistration is necessary in any such jurisdiction, except as provided under applicable law with respect to the filing of continuation statements.
- (c) In the case of such Grantor only, fully executed security agreements in the form hereof (or in such other form as shall, in form and substance, be satisfactory to the Administrative Agent) and containing a description of all Collateral consisting of Intellectual Property owned or held by or on behalf of such Grantor with respect to United States Patents and United States registered Trademarks (and

Trademarks for which United States registration applications are pending) and within one month or any other applicable time period after the execution of this Security Agreement with respect to United Sates registered Copyrights have been delivered to the Administrative Agent for recording by the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 261, 15 U.S.C. § 1060 or 17 U.S.C. § 205, and the regulations thereunder, as applicable, and otherwise as may be required pursuant to the laws of any other necessary jurisdiction, to protect the validity of and to establish a legal, valid and perfected security interest in favor of the Administrative Agent (for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties) in respect of all Collateral consisting of Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights owned or held by or on behalf of such Grantor in which a security interest may be perfected by filing, recording or registration in the United States (or any political subdivision thereof) and its territories and possessions, or in any other necessary jurisdiction, and no further or subsequent material filing, refiling, recording, rerecording, registration or reregistration is necessary (other than such actions as are necessary to perfect the Security Interest with respect to any Collateral consisting of Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights (or registration or application for registration thereof) acquired or developed after the date hereof).

The Security Interest constitutes (i) a legal and valid security interest in all the Collateral owned or held by or on behalf of such Grantor securing the payment and performance of the Obligations, (ii) subject to (A) the filings described in paragraphs (b) and (c) of this Section and (B) the delivery to the Administrative Agent of any instruments or certificated securities included in such Collateral, a perfected security interest in such Collateral to the extent that a security interest may be perfected by filing, recording or registering a financing statement or analogous document, or by the secured party's taking possession, in the United States (or any political subdivision thereof) and its territories and possessions pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code or other applicable law in such jurisdictions and (iii) in the case of such Grantor only, a security interest that shall be perfected in all Collateral in which a security interest may be perfected upon the receipt and recording of this Agreement with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office, as applicable, within the three month period (commencing as of the date hereof) or any other applicable time period pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 261 or 15 U.S.C. § 1060 or the one month period (commencing as of the date hereof) or any other applicable time period pursuant to 17 U.S.C. § 205 and otherwise as may be required pursuant to the laws of any other necessary jurisdiction. The Security Interest is and shall be prior to any other Lien on any of the Collateral owned or held by or on behalf of such Grantor other than Liens expressly permitted to be prior to the Security Interest pursuant to the Loan Documents.

- Grantor is so owned or held by it free and clear of any Lien, except for Liens expressly permitted pursuant to the Loan Documents. It has not filed or consented to the filing of (i) any financing statement or analogous document under the Uniform Commercial Code or any other applicable laws covering any such Collateral, (ii) any assignment in which it assigns any such Collateral or any security agreement or similar instrument covering any such Collateral with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office or (iii) any assignment in which it assigns any such Collateral or any security agreement or similar instrument covering any such Collateral with any foreign governmental, municipal or other office, which financing statement or analogous document is still in effect, except, in each case, for Liens expressly permitted pursuant to the Loan Documents.
- (f) The Security Interest in the Collateral owned or held by or on behalf such Grantor (i) is effective to vest in the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, the rights of the Administrative Agent in such Collateral as set forth herein and (ii) does not violate Regulation T, U or X as of the date hereof.

Section 5. Covenants.

- Each of the Grantors agrees promptly to notify the (a) Administrative Agent in writing of any change (i) in its legal name or in any trade name used to identify it in the conduct of its business or in the ownership of its properties, (ii) in the location of its chief executive office, principal place of business, any office in which it maintains books or records relating to Collateral owned or held by it or on its behalf or, in the case of such Grantor only, any office or facility at which any such Collateral is located (including the establishment of any such new office or facility), (iii) in its identity or legal or organizational structure or (iv) in its Federal Taxpayer Identification Number. Each of the Grantors agrees not to effect or permit any change referred to in the preceding sentence unless all filings have been made under the Uniform Commercial Code or otherwise that are required in order for the Administrative Agent to continue at all times following such change to have a valid, legal and perfected first priority security interest in all the Collateral (subject only to Liens expressly permitted to be prior to the Security Interest pursuant to the Loan Documents). Each Grantor agrees promptly to notify the Administrative Agent if any material portion of the Collateral owned or held by or on behalf of such Grantor is damaged or destroyed.
- (b) Each of the Grantors agrees to maintain, at its own cost and expense, such complete and accurate records with respect to the Collateral owned or held by it or on its behalf as is consistent with its current practices and in accordance with such prudent and standard practices used in industries that are the same as or similar to those in which it is engaged, but in any event to include reasonably complete accounting records indicating all payments and proceeds received with respect to any part of such Collateral,

and, at such time or times as the Administrative Agent may reasonably request, promptly to prepare and deliver to the Administrative Agent a duly certified schedule or schedules in form and detail satisfactory to the Administrative Agent showing the identity and amount of any and all such Collateral.

- Each year, at the time of delivery of annual financial statements with respect to the preceding fiscal year pursuant to Section 6.1 of the Credit Agreement, the Borrower shall deliver to the Administrative Agent a certificate executed by a Financial Officer of the Borrower, (i) setting forth the information required pursuant to Sections 1, 2, 8 and 9 of the Perfection Certificate or confirming that there has been no change in such information since the date of the Perfection Certificate or the date of the most recent certificate delivered pursuant to this paragraph and (ii) certifying that all Uniform Commercial Code financing statements or other appropriate filings, recordings or registrations, including all refilings, rerecordings and reregistrations, containing a description of the Collateral have been filed of record in each governmental, municipal or other appropriate office in each jurisdiction identified pursuant to clause (i) of this paragraph, and all other actions have been taken, to the extent necessary to protect and perfect the Security Interest for a period of not less than 18 months after the date of such certificate (except as noted therein with respect to any continuation statements to be filed within such period). Each certificate delivered pursuant to this paragraph shall identify in the format of Schedule II, III, IV or V, as applicable, all Intellectual Property of any Grantor in existence on the date thereof and not then listed on such Schedules or previously so identified to the Administrative Agent.
- (d) Each of the Grantors shall, at its own cost and expense, take any and all actions necessary to defend title to the Collateral owned or held by it or on its behalf against all persons and to defend the Security Interest of the Administrative Agent in such Collateral and the priority thereof against any Lien not expressly permitted pursuant to the Loan Documents.
- (e) Each of the Grantors agrees, at its own expense, to execute, acknowledge, deliver and cause to be duly filed all such further instruments and documents and take all such actions as the Administrative Agent may from time to time reasonably request to preserve, protect and perfect the Security Interest granted by it and the rights and remedies created hereby, including the payment of any fees and taxes required in connection with its execution and delivery of this Security Agreement, the granting by it of the Security Interest and the filing of any financing statements or other documents in connection herewith or therewith. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, each Grantor hereby authorizes the Administrative Agent, with prompt notice thereof to such Grantor, to supplement this Agreement by supplementing Schedule II, III, IV or V hereto or adding additional schedules hereto to specifically identify any asset or item owned or held by it or on its behalf that may constitute Copyrights, Licenses, Patents or Trademarks; provided, however, that any Grantor shall have the right,

exercisable within 10 days after it has been notified by the Administrative Agent of the specific identification of such Collateral, to advise the Administrative Agent in writing of any inaccuracy of the representations and warranties made by such Grantor hereunder with respect to such Collateral. Each Grantor agrees that it will use its best efforts to take such action as shall be necessary in order that all representations and warranties hereunder shall be true and correct with respect to such Collateral within 30 days after the date it has been notified by the Administrative Agent of the specific identification of such Collateral.

- Administrative Agent may reasonably designate shall have the right, at the cost and expense of the Grantors to reasonably inspect all of its records (and to make extracts and copies from such records), to discuss its affairs with its officers and independent accountants and to verify under reasonable procedures the validity, amount, quality, quantity, value, condition and status of, or any other matter relating to, the Collateral owned or held by it or on its behalf, including, in the case of Accounts, Pledged Debt or Collateral in the possession of any third person (but only upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default), by contacting Account Debtors, obligors or the third person possessing such Collateral for the purpose of making such a verification. The Administrative Agent shall have the absolute right to share any information it gains from such inspection or verification with any Secured Party.
- (g) At its option, the Administrative Agent may discharge past due taxes, assessments, charges, fees, Liens, security interests or other encumbrances at any time levied or placed on the Collateral and not permitted pursuant to the Loan Documents, and may pay for the maintenance and preservation of the Collateral to the extent any Grantor fails to do so as required by the Credit Agreement or this Security Agreement, and such Grantor agrees, jointly with the others and severally, to reimburse the Administrative Agent on demand for any payment made or any expense incurred by the Administrative Agent pursuant to the foregoing authorization; provided, however, that nothing in this paragraph shall be interpreted as excusing any Grantor from the performance of, or imposing any obligation on the Administrative Agent or any other Secured Party to cure or perform, any covenants or other promises of any Grantor with respect to taxes, assessments, charges, fees, liens, security interests or other encumbrances and maintenance as set forth herein or in the other Loan Documents.
- (h) If at any time any Grantor shall take a security interest in any property of an Account Debtor or any other person to secure payment and performance of an Account or any Pledged Debt, such Grantor shall promptly assign such security interest to the Administrative Agent. Such assignment need not be filed of public record unless necessary to continue the perfected status of the security interest against creditors of and transferees from the Account Debtor or other person granting the security interest.

- (i) Each of the Grantors shall remain liable to observe and perform all the conditions and obligations to be observed and performed by it under each contract, agreement or instrument relating to the Collateral, all in accordance with the terms and conditions thereof, and such Grantor agrees, jointly with the others and severally, to indemnify and hold harmless the Administrative Agent and the other Secured Parties from and against any and all liability for such performance.
- (i) None of the Grantors shall make or permit to be made an assignment, pledge or hypothecation of the Collateral owned or held by it or on its behalf, or shall grant any other Lien in respect of such Collateral, except as expressly permitted by the Loan Documents. Except for the Security Interest, it shall not make or permit to be made any transfer of such Collateral, and it shall remain at all times in possession of such Collateral and the direct owner, beneficially and of record, of the Pledged Equity included in such Collateral, except that (i) Inventory may be sold in the ordinary course of business and (ii) unless and until the Administrative Agent shall notify the Grantors that an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing and that, during the continuance thereof, the Grantors shall not sell, convey, lease, assign, transfer or otherwise dispose of any Collateral (which notice may be given by telephone if promptly confirmed in writing), the Grantors may use and dispose of the Collateral in any lawful manner not inconsistent with the provisions of this Security Agreement, the Credit Agreement or any other Loan Document. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, each Grantor agrees that it shall not permit any Inventory to be in the possession or control of any warehouseman, bailee, agent or processor at any time unless such warehouseman, bailee, agent or processor shall have been notified of the Security Interest and shall have agreed in writing to hold the Inventory subject to the Security Interest and the instructions of the Administrative Agent and to waive and release any Lien held by it with respect to such Inventory, whether arising by operation of law or otherwise.
- (k) None of the Grantors will, without the Administrative Agent's prior written consent, grant any extension of the time of payment of any of the Accounts Receivable or any of the Pledged Debt, compromise, compound or settle the same for less than the full amount thereof, release, wholly or partly, any person liable for the payment thereof or allow any credit or discount whatsoever thereon, other than extensions, credits, discounts, compromises or settlements granted or made in the ordinary course of business and consistent with its current practices and in accordance with such prudent and standard practices used in industries that are the same as or similar to those in which such Grantor is engaged.
- (1) The Grantors, at their own expense, shall maintain or cause to be maintained insurance covering physical loss or damage to the Inventory and Equipment in accordance with Section 6.10 of the Credit Agreement, which insurance shall be against all risks. All policies covering such insurance (i) shall contain a standard

loss payable clause and shall name the Administrative Agent as sole loss payee in respect of each claim relating to the Collateral and resulting in a payment thereunder and (iii) shall be indorsed to provide, in respect of the interests of the Administrative Agent and the other Secured Parties, that (A) the Administrative Agent shall be an additional insured, (B) 30 days' prior written notice of any cancellation or modification thereof or any reduction of amounts payable thereunder shall be given to the Administrative Agent and (C) in the event that any Grantor at any time or times shall fail to pay any premium in whole or part relating to any such policy, the Administrative Agent may, in its sole discretion, pay such premium. Each Grantor irrevocably makes, constitutes and appoints the Administrative Agent (and all officers, employees or agents designated by the Administrative Agent) as such Grantor's true and lawful agent (and attorney-in-fact) for the purpose, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, of making, settling and adjusting claims in respect of Collateral under policies of insurance, endorsing the name of such Grantor on any check, draft, instrument or other item of payment for the proceeds of such policies of insurance and for making all determinations and decisions with respect thereto. In the event that any Grantor at any time or times shall fail to obtain or maintain any of the policies of insurance required hereby or to pay any premium in whole or part relating thereto, the Administrative Agent may, without waiving or releasing any obligation or liability of the Grantors hereunder or any Event of Default, in its sole discretion, obtain and maintain such policies of insurance and pay such premium and take any other actions with respect thereto as the Administrative Agent deems advisable. All sums disbursed by the Administrative Agent in connection with this paragraph, including reasonable attorneys' fees, court costs, expenses and other charges relating thereto, shall be payable, upon demand, by the Grantors to the Administrative Agent and shall be additional Obligations secured hereby.

(m) Each Grantor shall legend, in form and manner satisfactory to the Administrative Agent, its Accounts Receivable, its Pledged Debt and its books, records and documents evidencing or pertaining thereto with an appropriate reference to the fact that such Accounts Receivable have been assigned to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties and that the Administrative Agent has a security interest therein.

(n) Each Grantor agrees that it will not, nor will it permit any of its licensees to, do any act, or omit to do any act, whereby any Patent that is material to the conduct of such Grantor's business may become invalidated or dedicated to the public, and agrees that it shall continue to mark any products covered by any such Patent with the relevant patent number as necessary and sufficient to establish and preserve its maximum rights under applicable patent laws. Each Grantor (either itself or through its licensees or its sublicensees) will, for each Trademark material to the conduct of such Grantor's business, (i) maintain such Trademark in full force free from any claim of abandonment or invalidity for non-use, (ii) maintain the quality of products and services

offered under such Trademark, (iii) display such Trademark with notice of Federal or foreign registration to the extent necessary and sufficient to establish and preserve its rights under applicable law and (iv) not knowingly use or knowingly permit the use of such Trademark in violation of any third party valid and legal rights. Each Grantor (either itself or through licensees) will, for each work covered by a material Copyright, continue to publish, reproduce, display, adopt and distribute the work with appropriate copyright notice as necessary and sufficient to establish and preserve its maximum rights under applicable copyright laws. Each Grantor shall notify the Administrative Agent promptly if it knows or has reason to know that any Patent, Trademark or Copyright material to the conduct of its business may become abandoned, lost or dedicated to the public, or of any adverse determination or development (including the institution of, or any such determination or development in, any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, United States Copyright Office or any court or similar office of any country) regarding such Grantor's ownership of any Patent, Trademark or Copyright, its right to register the same, or to keep and maintain the same. If the Grantor, either itself or through any agent, employee, licensee or designee, shall file an application for any Patent, Trademark or Copyright (or for the registration of any Trademark or Copyright) with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, United States Copyright Office or any office or agency in any political subdivision of the United States or in any other country or any political subdivision thereof, it shall notify the Administrative Agent in writing within 60 days of such filing, and, upon the request of the Administrative Agent, shall promptly execute and deliver any and all agreements, instruments, documents and papers as the Administrative Agent may request to evidence the Administrative Agent's security interest in such Patent, Trademark or Copyright, and each Grantor hereby appoints the Administrative Agent as its attorney-in-fact to execute and file such writings for the foregoing purposes, all acts of such attorney being hereby ratified and confirmed; such power, being coupled with an interest, is irrevocable. Each Grantor will take all necessary steps that are consistent with the practice in any proceeding before the United States Patent and Trademark Office, United States Copyright Office or any office or agency in any political subdivision of the United States or in any other country or any political subdivision thereof, to maintain and pursue each material application relating to the Patents, Trademarks and/or Copyrights (and to obtain the relevant grant or registration) and to maintain each issued Patent and each registration of the Trademarks and Copyrights that is material to the conduct of any Grantor's business, including timely filings of applications for renewal, affidavits of use, affidavits of incontestability and payment of maintenance fees, and, if consistent with good business judgment, to initiate opposition, interference and cancellation proceedings against third parties. In the event that any Grantor has reason to believe that any Collateral consisting of a Patent, Trademark or Copyright material to the conduct of any Grantor's business has been or is about to be infringed, misappropriated or diluted by a third party, such Grantor promptly shall notify the Administrative Agent and shall, if consistent with good business judgment, promptly sue for infringement, misappropriation

or dilution and to recover any and all damages for such infringement, misappropriation or dilution, and take such other actions as are appropriate under the circumstances to protect such Collateral. Upon and during the continuance of an Event of Default, each Grantor shall use its best efforts to obtain all requisite consents or approvals by the licenser of each Copyright License, Patent License or Trademark License to effect the assignment of all of such Grantor's right, title and interest thereunder to the Administrative Agent or its designee.

Section 6. <u>Attorney-in-Fact; Registration in Nominee Name; Denominations; Voting Rights; Dividends and Interest, etc.</u>

(a) Each of the Grantors hereby appoints the Administrative Agent as its true and lawful agent and attorney-in-fact for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of this Security Agreement and taking any action and executing any instrument that the Administrative Agent may deem necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes hereof, which appointment is irrevocable and coupled with an interest, and without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Administrative Agent shall have the right, with power of substitution for the Grantors and in each Grantor's name or otherwise, for the use and benefit of the Administrative Agent and the other Secured Parties, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, (i) to receive, endorse, assign and/or deliver any and all notes, acceptances, checks, drafts, money orders or other evidences of payment relating to the Collateral or any part thereof; (ii) to demand, collect, receive payment of, give receipt for, and give discharges and releases of, all or any of the Collateral; (iii) to sign the name of any Grantor on any invoice or bill of lading relating to any of the Collateral; (iv) to send verifications of Accounts Receivable or Pledged Debt to any Account Debtor or other applicable obligor; (v) to commence and prosecute any and all suits, actions or proceedings at law or in equity in any court of competent jurisdiction to collect or otherwise realize on all or any of the Collateral or to enforce any rights in respect of any Collateral; (vi) to settle, compromise, compound, adjust or defend any actions, suits or proceedings relating to all or any of the Collateral; (vii) to notify, or to require the Grantors to notify, Account Debtors and other obligors to make payment directly to the Administrative Agent; and (viii) to use, sell, assign, transfer, pledge, make any agreement with respect to or otherwise deal with all or any of the Collateral, and to do all other acts and things necessary to carry out the purposes of this Agreement, as fully and completely as though the Administrative Agent were the absolute owner of the Collateral for all purposes; provided, however, that nothing herein contained shall be construed as requiring or obligating the Administrative Agent or any other Secured Party to make any commitment or to make any inquiry as to the nature or sufficiency of any payment received by the Administrative Agent or any other Secured Party, or to present or file any claim or notice, or to take any action with respect to the Collateral or any part thereof or the moneys due or to become due in respect thereof or any property covered thereby, and no action taken

or omitted to be taken by the Administrative Agent or any other Secured Party with respect to the Collateral or any part thereof shall give rise to any defense, counterclaim or offset in favor of any Grantor or to any claim or action against the Administrative Agent or any other Secured Party. The provisions of this paragraph shall in no event relieve any Grantor of any of its obligations hereunder or under the other Loan Documents with respect to the Collateral or any part thereof or impose any obligation on the Administrative Agent or any other Secured Party to proceed in any particular manner with respect to the Collateral or any part thereof, or in any way limit the exercise by the Administrative Agent or any other Secured Party of any other or further right that it may have on the date of this Agreement or hereafter, whether hereunder, under any other Loan Document, by law or otherwise. Any sale pursuant to the provisions of this paragraph shall be deemed to conform to the commercially reasonable standards as provided in Section 9-504(3) of the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in the State of New York or its equivalent in other jurisdictions.

- (b) Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, shall have the right (in its sole and absolute discretion) to hold the Pledged Securities in its own name as pledgee, the name of its nominee (as pledgee or as sub-agent) or the name of the Grantors, endorsed or assigned in blank or in favor of the Administrative Agent. Each of the Grantors will promptly give to the Administrative Agent copies of any notices or other communications received by it with respect to the Pledged Securities registered in its name. The Administrative Agent shall at all times have the right to exchange any certificates representing the Pledged Securities for certificates of smaller or larger denominations for any purpose consistent with this Security Agreement.
- (c) Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, unless and until an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing:
 - (i) Each of the Grantors shall be entitled to exercise any and all voting and/or other consensual rights and powers inuring to an owner of the Pledged Securities, or any part thereof, for any purpose consistent with the terms of this Security Agreement, the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents; provided, however, that such Grantor will not be entitled to exercise any such right if the result thereof would reasonably be expected to materially and adversely affect the rights inuring to a holder of the Pledged Securities or the rights and remedies of any of the Secured Parties under this Security Agreement, the Credit Agreement or any other Loan Document or the ability of the Secured Parties to exercise the same.
 - (ii) The Administrative Agent shall execute and deliver to each of the Grantors or cause to be executed and delivered to each of the Grantors, all such proxies, powers of attorney and other instruments as such

Grantor may reasonably request for the purpose of enabling such Grantor to exercise the voting and/or consensual rights and powers it is entitled to exercise pursuant to Section 6(c)(i) and to receive the cash dividends it is entitled to receive pursuant to Section 6(c)(iii).

- Each of the Grantors shall be entitled to receive and (iii) retain any and all cash dividends, interest and principal paid on the Pledged Securities to the extent and only to the extent that such cash dividends, interest and principal are not prohibited by, and otherwise paid in accordance with, the terms and conditions of the Credit Agreement, the other Loan Documents and applicable laws. All noncash dividends, interest and principal, and all dividends. interest and principal paid or payable in cash or otherwise in connection with a partial or total liquidation or dissolution, return of capital, capital surplus or paid-in surplus, and all other distributions (other than distributions referred to in the preceding sentence) made on or in respect of the Pledged Securities, whether paid or payable in cash or otherwise, whether resulting from a subdivision, combination or reclassification of the outstanding Equity Interests in the issuer of any of the Pledged Securities or received in exchange for the Pledged Securities, or any part thereof, or in redemption thereof, or as a result of any merger, consolidation, acquisition or other exchange of assets to which such issuer may be a party or otherwise, shall be and become part of the Collateral, and, if received by any Grantor, shall not be commingled by it with any of its other funds or property but shall be held separate and apart therefrom, shall be held in trust for the benefit of the Administrative Agent and shall be forthwith delivered to the Administrative Agent in the same form as so received (with any necessary endorsement).
- (d) Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default:
 - (i) All rights of any Grantor to dividends, interest or principal that it is authorized to receive pursuant to Section 6(c)(iii) shall cease, and all such rights shall thereupon become vested in the Administrative Agent, which shall have the sole and exclusive right and authority to receive and retain such dividends, interest or principal. All dividends, interest or principal received by such Grantor contrary to the provisions of this Section shall be held in trust for the benefit of the Administrative Agent, shall be segregated from other property or funds of such Grantor and shall be forthwith delivered to the Administrative Agent upon demand in the same form as so received (with any necessary endorsement). Any and all money and other property paid over to or received by the Administrative Agent pursuant to the provisions of this paragraph shall be retained by the Administrative Agent in an account to be established by the Administrative Agent upon receipt of such money or other property and shall be

applied in accordance with the provisions of Section 8. After all Events of Default have been cured or waived, the Administrative Agent shall, within five Business Days after all such Events of Default have been cured or waived, repay to each of the Grantors all cash dividends, interest or principal (without interest), that such Grantor would otherwise be permitted to retain pursuant to the terms of Section 6(c)(iii) and which remain in such account.

(ii) All rights of any Grantor to exercise the voting and consensual rights and powers it is entitled to exercise pursuant to Section 6(c)(i), and the obligations of the Administrative Agent under Section 6(c)(ii), shall cease, and all such rights shall thereupon become vested in the Administrative Agent, which shall have the sole and exclusive right and authority to exercise such voting and consensual rights and powers, provided that, unless otherwise directed by the Required Lenders, the Administrative Agent shall have the right from time to time following and during the continuance of an Event of Default to permit each of the Grantors to exercise such rights. After all Events of Default have been cured or waived, each of the Grantors will have the right to exercise the voting and consensual rights and powers that it would otherwise be entitled to exercise pursuant to the terms of Section 6(a)(i).

Section 7. Remedies upon Default.

Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an (a) Event of Default, each of the Grantors agrees to deliver each item of Collateral to the Administrative Agent on demand, and it is agreed that the Administrative Agent shall have the right to take any of or all the following actions at the same or different times: (i) with respect to any Collateral consisting of Intellectual Property, on demand, to cause the Security Interest to become an assignment, transfer and conveyance of any of or all such Collateral by the applicable Grantors to the Administrative Agent, or to license or sublicense, whether general, special or otherwise, and whether on an exclusive or non-exclusive basis, any such Collateral throughout the world on such terms and conditions and in such manner as the Administrative Agent shall determine (other than in violation of any then-existing licensing arrangements to the extent that waivers cannot be obtained), and (ii) with or without legal process and with or without prior notice or demand for performance, to take possession of the Collateral and without liability for trespass to enter any premises where the Collateral may be located for the purpose of taking possession of or removing the Collateral and, generally, to exercise any and all rights afforded to a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code or other applicable law. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, each of the Grantors agrees that the Administrative Agent shall have the right, subject to the mandatory requirements of applicable law, to sell or otherwise dispose of all or any part of the Collateral, at public or private sale or at any broker's board or on any securities exchange, for cash, upon credit or for future delivery as the Administrative Agent shall deem

appropriate. The Administrative Agent shall be authorized at any such sale of collateral constituting securities (if it deems it advisable to do so) to restrict the prospective bidders or purchasers to persons who will represent and agree that they are purchasing the Collateral for their own account for investment and not with a view to the distribution or sale thereof, and upon consummation of any such sale, the Administrative Agent shall have the right to assign, transfer and deliver to the purchaser or purchasers thereof the Collateral so sold. Each such purchaser at any such sale shall hold the property sold absolutely, free from any claim or right on the part of any Grantor, and each of the Grantors hereby waives (to the extent permitted by law) all rights of redemption, stay, valuation and appraisal which such Grantor or now has or may at any time in the future have under any rule of law or statute now existing or hereafter enacted.

(b) The Administrative Agent shall give each of the Grantors fifteen days' written notice (which such Grantor agrees is reasonable notice within the meaning of Section 9-504(3) of the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in the State of New York or its equivalent in other jurisdictions) of the Administrative Agent's intention to make any sale of Collateral. Such notice, in the case of a public sale, shall state the time and place for such sale and, in the case of a sale at a broker's board or on a securities exchange, shall state the board or exchange at which such sale is to be made and the day on which the Collateral, or portion thereof, will first be offered for sale at such board or exchange. Any such public sale shall be held at such time or times within ordinary business hours and at such place or places as the Administrative Agent may fix and state in the notice (if any) of such sale. At any such sale, the Collateral, or portion thereof, to be sold may be sold in one lot as an entirety or in separate parcels, as the Administrative Agent may (in its sole and absolute discretion) determine. The Administrative Agent shall not be obligated to make any sale of any Collateral if it shall determine not to do so, regardless of the fact that notice of sale of such Collateral shall have been given. The Administrative Agent may, without notice or publication, adjourn any public or private sale or cause the same to be adjourned from time to time by announcement at the time and place fixed for sale, and such sale may, without further notice, be made at the time and place to which the same was so adjourned. In case any sale of all or any part of the Collateral is made on credit or for future delivery, the Collateral so sold may be retained by the Administrative Agent until the sale price is paid by the purchaser or purchasers thereof, but the Administrative Agent shall not incur any liability in case any such purchaser or purchasers shall fail to take up and pay for the Collateral so sold and, in case of any such failure, such Collateral may be sold again upon like notice. At any public (or, to the extent permitted by applicable law, private) sale made pursuant to this Section, any Secured Party may bid for or purchase, free (to the extent permitted by applicable law) from any right of redemption, stay, valuation or appraisal on the part of any Grantor (all said rights being also hereby waived and released to the extent permitted by law), the Collateral or any part thereof offered for sale and may make payment on account thereof by using any claim then due and payable to such Secured Party from any Grantor as a

credit against the purchase price, and such Secured Party may, upon compliance with the terms of sale, hold, retain and dispose of such property without further accountability to any Grantor therefor. For purposes hereof, (i) a written agreement to purchase the Collateral or any portion thereof shall be treated as a sale thereof, (ii) the Administrative Agent shall be free to carry out such sale pursuant to such agreement and (iii) none of the Grantors shall be entitled to the return of the Collateral or any portion thereof subject thereto, notwithstanding the fact that after the Administrative Agent shall have entered into such an agreement all Events of Default shall have been remedied and the Obligations paid in full. As an alternative to exercising the power of sale herein conferred upon it, the Administrative Agent may proceed by a suit or suits at law or in equity to foreclose upon the Collateral and to sell the Collateral or any portion thereof pursuant to a judgment or decree of a court or courts having competent jurisdiction or pursuant to a proceeding by a court-appointed receiver. Any sale pursuant to the provisions of this Section shall be deemed to conform to the commercially reasonable standards as provided in Section 9-504(3) of the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in the State of New York or its equivalent in other jurisdictions.

Section 8. Application of Proceeds of Sale.

The Administrative Agent shall apply the proceeds of any collection or sale of the Collateral, as well as any Collateral consisting of cash, as follows:

FIRST, to the payment of all costs and expenses incurred by the Administrative Agent (in its capacity as such hereunder or under any other Loan Document) in connection with such collection or sale or otherwise in connection with this Security Agreement, any other Loan Document or any of the Obligations, including all court costs and the reasonable fees and expenses of its agents and legal counsel, the repayment of all advances made by the Administrative Agent hereunder or under any other Loan Document on behalf of any Grantor and any other costs or expenses incurred in connection with the exercise of any right or remedy hereunder or under any other Loan Document;

SECOND, to the payment in full of the Obligations (the amounts so applied to be distributed among the Secured Parties pro rata in accordance with the amounts of the Obligations owed to them on the date of any such distribution); and

THIRD, to the Grantors, their respective successors or assigns, or as a court of competent jurisdiction may otherwise direct.

The Administrative Agent shall have absolute discretion as to the time of application of any such proceeds, moneys or balances in accordance with this Security Agreement. Upon any sale of the Collateral by the Administrative Agent (including pursuant to a

power of sale granted by statute or under a judicial proceeding), the receipt of the purchase money by the Administrative Agent or of the officer making the sale shall be a sufficient discharge to the purchaser or purchasers of the Collateral so sold and such purchaser or purchasers shall not be obligated to see to the application of any part of the purchase money paid over to the Administrative Agent or such officer or be answerable in any way for the misapplication thereof.

Section 9. Grant of License to Use Intellectual Property.

For the purpose of enabling the Administrative Agent to exercise rights and remedies under Sections 7 and 8, and under this Section, at such time as the Administrative Agent shall be lawfully entitled to exercise such rights and remedies, each Grantor hereby grants to the Administrative Agent an irrevocable, non-exclusive license (exercisable without payment of royalty or other compensation to the Grantors) to use, license or sub-license any of the Collateral consisting of Intellectual Property now owned or hereafter acquired by such Grantor, and wherever the same may be located, and including in such license reasonable access to all media in which any of the licensed items may be recorded or stored and to all computer software and programs used for the compilation or printout thereof. The use of such license by the Administrative Agent shall be exercised, at the option of the Administrative Agent, upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default; provided that any license, sub-license or other transaction entered into by the Administrative Agent in accordance herewith shall be binding upon the Grantors notwithstanding any subsequent cure of an Event of Default. Any royalties and other payments received by the Administrative Agent shall be applied in accordance with Section 8.

Section 10. Reimbursement of Administrative Agent.

(a) Each of the Grantors agrees, jointly with the others and severally, to pay upon demand to the Administrative Agent the amount of any and all reasonable expenses, including the reasonable fees, other charges and disbursements of counsel and of any experts or agents, that the Administrative Agent may incur in connection with (i) the administration of this Security Agreement relating to such Grantor or any of its property, (ii) the custody or preservation of, or the sale of, collection from, or other realization upon, any of the Collateral owned or held by or on behalf of such Grantor, (iii) the exercise, enforcement or protection of any of the rights of the Administrative Agent hereunder relating to such Grantor or any of its property or (iv) the failure by such Grantor to perform or observe any of the provisions hereof.

- Without limitation of its indemnification obligations under (b) the other Loan Documents, each of the Grantors agrees, jointly with the others and severally, to indemnify the Administrative Agent and the other Indemnitees against, and hold each Indemnitee harmless from, any and all losses, claims, damages, liabilities and related expenses, including reasonable counsel fees, other charges and disbursements, incurred by or asserted against any Indemnitee arising out of, in any way connected with, or as a result of (i) the execution or delivery by such Grantor of this Security Agreement or any other Loan Document or any agreement or instrument contemplated hereby or thereby, the performance by such Grantor of its obligations under the Loan Documents and the other transactions contemplated thereby or (ii) any claim, litigation, investigation or proceeding relating to any of the foregoing, whether or not any Indemnitee is a party thereto, provided that such indemnity shall not, as to any Indemnitee, be available to the extent that such losses, claims, damages, liabilities or related expenses are determined by a court of competent jurisdiction by final and nonappealable judgment to have resulted from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of such Indemnitee.
- (c) Any amounts payable as provided hereunder shall be additional Obligations secured hereby and by the other Security Documents. The provisions of this Section shall remain operative and in full force and effect regardless of the termination of this Security Agreement or any other Loan Document, the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby, the repayment of any of the Obligations, the invalidity or unenforceability of any term or provision of this Security Agreement or any other Loan Document or any investigation made by or on behalf of the Administrative Agent or any other Secured Party. All amounts due under this Section shall be payable on written demand therefor and shall bear interest at the rate specified in Section 3.1 of the Credit Agreement.

Section 11. Waivers; Amendment.

(a) No failure or delay of the Administrative Agent in exercising any power or right hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any such right or power, or any abandonment or discontinuance of steps to enforce such a right or power, preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right or power. The rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent hereunder and of the other Secured Parties under the other Loan Documents are cumulative and are not exclusive of any rights or remedies that they would otherwise have. No waiver of any provision of this Security Agreement or any other Loan Document or consent to any departure by any Grantor therefrom shall in any event be effective unless the same shall be permitted by paragraph (b) of this Section, and then such waiver or consent shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the purpose for which given. No notice or demand on any Grantor in any case shall entitle such Grantor to any other or further notice or demand in similar or other circumstances.

(b) Neither this Security Agreement nor any provision hereof may be waived, amended or modified except pursuant to a written agreement entered into by, between or among the Administrative Agent and the other parties hereto with respect to which such waiver, amendment or modification is to apply, subject to any consent required in accordance with Section 10.2 of the Credit Agreement.

Section 12. Securities Act, etc.

In view of the position of the Grantors in relation to the Pledged Securities, or because of other current or future circumstances, a question may arise under the Securities Act of 1933, as now or hereafter in effect, or any similar statute hereafter enacted analogous in purpose or effect (such Act and any such similar statute as from time to time in effect being called the "Federal securities laws") with respect to any disposition of the Pledged Securities permitted hereunder. Each of the Grantors understands that compliance with the Federal securities laws might very strictly limit the course of conduct of the Administrative Agent if the Administrative Agent were to attempt to dispose of all or any part of the Pledged Securities, and might also limit the extent to which or the manner in which any subsequent transferee of any Pledged Securities could dispose of the same. Similarly, there may be other legal restrictions or limitations affecting the Administrative Agent in any attempt to dispose of all or part of the Pledged Securities under applicable Blue Sky or other state securities laws or similar laws analogous in purpose or effect. Each of the Grantors recognizes that in light of such restrictions and limitations the Administrative Agent may, with respect to any sale of the Pledged Securities, limit the purchasers to those who will agree, among other things, to acquire such Pledged Securities for their own account, for investment, and not with a view to the distribution or resale thereof. Each of the Grantors acknowledges and agrees that in light of such restrictions and limitations, the Administrative Agent, in its sole and absolute discretion, (a) may proceed to make such a sale whether or not a registration statement for the purpose of registering such Pledged Securities, or any part thereof, shall have been filed under the Federal securities laws and (b) may approach and negotiate with a single potential purchaser to effect such sale. Each of the Grantors acknowledges and agrees that any such sale might result in prices and other terms less favorable to the seller than if such sale were a public sale without such restrictions. In the event of any such sale, the Administrative Agent shall incur no responsibility or liability for selling all or any part of the Pledged Securities at a price that the Administrative Agent, in its sole and absolute discretion, may in good faith deem reasonable under the circumstances, notwithstanding the possibility that a substantially higher price might have been realized if the sale were deferred until after registration as aforesaid or if more than a single purchaser were approached. The provisions of this Section will apply notwithstanding the existence of a public or private market upon which the quotations or sales prices may exceed substantially the price at which the Administrative Agent sells.

Section 13. Security Interest Absolute.

All rights of the Administrative Agent hereunder, the Security Interest and all obligations of each of the Grantors hereunder shall be absolute and unconditional irrespective of (a) any lack of validity or enforceability of the Credit Agreement, any other Loan Document, any agreement with respect to any of the Obligations or any other agreement or instrument relating to any of the foregoing, (b) any change in the time, manner or place of payment of, or in any other term of, all or any of the Obligations, or any other amendment or waiver of or any consent to any departure from the Credit Agreement, any other Loan Document or any other agreement or instrument relating to any of the foregoing, (c) any exchange, release or non-perfection of any Lien on any other collateral, or any release or amendment or waiver of, or consent under, or departure from, any guaranty, securing or guaranteeing all or any of the Obligations or (d) any other circumstance that might otherwise constitute a defense available to, or a discharge of, any Grantor in respect of the Obligations or in respect of this Security Agreement or any other Loan Document.

Section 14. Termination or Release.

- (a) This Security Agreement and the Security Interest shall terminate when all the Obligations have been indefeasibly paid in full in cash and the Lenders and the Issuing Bank have no further commitment to extend credit under the Credit Agreement.
- (b) Upon (i) any sale, transfer or other disposition permitted under the Loan Documents (other than any sale, transfer or other disposition of any Collateral that would, immediately after giving effect thereto, continue to be Collateral but for the release of the security interest therein pursuant to this clause) or (ii) the effectiveness of any written consent to the release of the security interest granted hereby in any Collateral pursuant to Section 10.2(b) of the Credit Agreement, the security interest in such Collateral shall be automatically released. In addition, if any of the Equity Interests in any Guarantor is sold, transferred to otherwise disposed of pursuant to a transaction permitted by the Loan Documents and, immediately after giving effect thereto, such Guarantor shall no longer be a Subsidiary, then the obligations of such Guarantor under this Security Agreement and the security interests granted hereby in the Collateral owned or held by or on behalf of such Guarantor shall be automatically released.

- (c) In connection with any termination or release pursuant to paragraph (a) or (b) of this Section, the Administrative Agent shall execute and deliver to the applicable Grantor, at the expense of such Grantor, all Uniform Commercial Code termination statements and similar documents that such Grantor shall reasonably request to evidence such termination or release. Any execution and delivery of documents pursuant to this Section shall be without recourse to or warranty by the Administrative Agent.
- (d) Notwithstanding the foregoing paragraphs of this Section, this Security Agreement shall continue to be effective or be reinstated, as the case may be, if at any time any amount received by a Secured Party in respect of the Obligations is rescinded or must otherwise be restored or returned by such Secured Party upon the insolvency, bankruptcy, dissolution, liquidation or reorganization of any Grantor or upon the appointment of any intervenor or conservator of, or trustee or similar official for, any Grantor or any substantial part of its properties, or otherwise, all as though such payments had not been made.

Section 15. Notices.

All communications and notices hereunder shall be in writing and given as provided in Section 10.1 of the Credit Agreement. All communications and notices hereunder to the Borrower shall be given to it at the address for notices set forth in such Section, and all communications and notices hereunder to any other Grantor shall be given to it at the address for notices set forth on Schedule I, with a copy to the Borrower.

Section 16. <u>Binding Effect; Several Agreement; Assignments.</u>

Whenever in this Security Agreement any of the parties hereto is referred to, such reference shall be deemed to include the successors and assigns of such party; and all covenants, promises and agreements by or on behalf of any Grantor that are contained in this Security Agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of each party hereto and its successors and assigns. This Security Agreement shall become effective as to any Grantor when a counterpart hereof executed on behalf of such Grantor shall have been delivered to the Administrative Agent and a counterpart hereof shall have been executed on behalf of the Administrative Agent, and thereafter shall be binding upon such Grantor and the Administrative Agent and their respective successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of such Grantor, the Administrative Agent and the other Secured Parties, and their respective successors and assigns, except that none of the Grantors shall have the right to assign its rights or obligations hereunder or any interest herein or in the Collateral (and any such attempted assignment shall be void), except as expressly contemplated by this Security Agreement or the other Loan Documents. This Security Agreement shall be construed as a separate agreement with respect to each of the Grantors and may be amended, modified, supplemented, waived or released with respect

to any Grantor without the approval of any other Grantor and without affecting the obligations of any other Grantor hereunder.

Section 17. Survival of Agreement; Severability.

- (a) All covenants, agreements, representations and warranties made by each of the Grantors herein and in the certificates or other instruments prepared or delivered in connection with or pursuant to this Security Agreement or any other Loan Document shall be considered to have been relied upon by the Administrative Agent and the other Secured Parties and shall survive the execution and delivery of any Loan Documents, the making of any Loan or the issuance of any Letter of Credit, regardless of any investigation made by the Secured Parties or on their behalf, and shall continue in full force and effect until this Security Agreement shall terminate.
- (b) In the event any one or more of the provisions contained in this Security Agreement or any other Loan Document should be held invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions contained herein or therein shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby (it being understood that the invalidity of a particular provision in a particular jurisdiction shall not in and of itself affect the validity of such provision in any other jurisdiction). The parties shall endeavor in good-faith negotiations to replace the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions with valid provisions the economic effect of which comes as close as possible to that of the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions.

Section 18. GOVERNING LAW.

THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

Section 19. <u>Counterparts.</u>

This Security Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which, when taken together, shall constitute but one contract (subject to Section 16), and shall become effective as provided in Section 16. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Security Agreement by facsimile transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Security Agreement.

Section 20. <u>Headings.</u>

Section headings used herein are for convenience of reference only, are not part of this Security Agreement and are not to affect the construction of, or to be taken into consideration in interpreting, this Security Agreement.

Section 21. <u>Jurisdiction; Consent to Service of Process.</u>

- of the Grantors hereby (a) Each irrevocably unconditionally submits, for itself and its property, to the nonexclusive jurisdiction of any New York State court or Federal court of the United States of America sitting in New York City, and any appellate court from any thereof, in any action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Security Agreement or the other Loan Documents, or for recognition or enforcement of any judgment, and each of the parties hereto hereby irrevocably and unconditionally agrees that, to the extent permitted by applicable law, all claims in respect of any such action or proceeding may be heard and determined in such New York State or, to the extent permitted by applicable law, in such Federal court. Each of the parties hereto agrees that a final judgment in any such action or proceeding shall be conclusive and may be enforced in other jurisdictions by suit on the judgment or in any other manner provided by applicable law. Nothing in this Security Agreement shall affect any right that the Administrative Agent or any other Secured Party may otherwise have to bring any action or proceeding relating to this Security Agreement or the other Loan Documents against any Grantor or any of its property, in the courts of any jurisdiction.
- (b) Each of the Grantors hereby irrevocably and unconditionally waives, to the fullest extent it may legally and effectively do so, any objection that it may now or hereafter have to the laying of venue of any suit, action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Security Agreement or the other Loan Documents in any court referred to in paragraph (a) of this Section. Each of the parties hereto hereby irrevocably waives, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, the defense of an inconvenient forum to the maintenance of such action or proceeding in any such court.
- (c) Each party to this Security Agreement irrevocably consents to service of process in the manner provided for notices in Section 15. Nothing in this Security Agreement will affect the right of any party to this Security Agreement to serve process in any other manner permitted by law.

Section 22. WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL.

EACH PARTY HERETO HEREBY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN RESPECT OF ANY LITIGATION DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY ARISING OUT OF, UNDER OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT. EACH PARTY HERETO (A) CERTIFIES THAT NO REPRESENTATIVE, AGENT OR ATTORNEY OF ANY OTHER PARTY HAS REPRESENTED, EXPRESSLY OR OTHERWISE, THAT SUCH OTHER PARTY WOULD NOT, IN THE EVENT OF LITIGATION, SEEK TO ENFORCE THE

FOREGOING WAIVER AND (B) ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT AND THE OTHER PARTIES HERETO HAVE BEEN INDUCED TO ENTER INTO THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT BY, AMONG OTHER THINGS, THE MUTUAL WAIVERS AND CERTIFICATIONS IN THIS SECTION.

Section 23. Additional Grantors.

Upon execution and delivery after the date hereof by the Administrative Agent and a Subsidiary of an instrument in the form of Annex 2, such Subsidiary shall become a Grantor hereunder with the same force and effect as if originally named as a Grantor herein. The execution and delivery of any such instrument shall not require the consent of any Grantor hereunder. The rights and obligations of each of the Grantors hereunder shall remain in full force and effect notwithstanding the addition of any new Grantor as a party to this Security Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Security Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

PENTON MEDIA, INC.

By: Name: Title:	Mucho
	F THE SUBSIDIARIES OF THE WER LISTED ON SCHEDULE I

By:	Melecho
Name:	<u>U</u>
Title:	

THE BANK OF NEW YORK, as Administrative Agent

Ву:	1 de
Name:	
Title:	

SCHEDULE I TO THE SECURITY AGREEMENT

GRANTORS

Grantor Address for Notices

Curtin & Pease/Peneco, Inc. 1100 Superior Avenue

Cleveland, Ohio 44114

Attention: Joseph NeCastro

Donohue Meehan Publishing Company 1100 Superior Avenue

Cleveland, Ohio 44114

Attention: Joseph NeCastro

Internet World Media, Inc. 1100 Superior Avenue

Cleveland, Ohio 44114

Attention: Joseph NeCastro

One, Inc. 1100 Superior Avenue

Boardwatch, Incorporated

Cleveland, Ohio 44114 Attention: Joseph NeCastro

1100 Superior Avenue Cleveland, Ohio 44114

Attention: Joseph NeCastro

SUPPLEMENT NO. 1 TO THE SECURITY AGREEMENT

SUPPLEMENT NO. 1, dated as of October 27, 1999, to the SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of September 1, 1999, among Penton Media, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), each of the Subsidiaries of the Borrower listed on Schedule I thereto and The Bank of New York, as Administrative Agent under the Credit Agreement referred to in the next paragraph (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

- A. Reference is made to the Credit Agreement, dated as of September 1, 1999, among the Borrower, the Lenders from time to time party thereto, Banc of America Securities, LLC, as Syndication Agent, The First National Bank of Chicago, as Documentation Agent, and The Bank of New York, as Administrative Agent (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"). Capitalized terms used herein and not defined herein, and the term "subsidiary", shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement.
- B. The Grantors have entered into the Security Agreement in order to induce the Lenders to make Loans. Section 23 of the Security Agreement provides that additional Subsidiaries may become Grantors under the Security Agreement by execution and delivery of an instrument in the form of this Supplement. The undersigned Subsidiary (the "New Grantor") is executing this Supplement in accordance with the requirements of the Credit Agreement to become a Grantor under the Security Agreement in order to induce the Lenders to make additional Loans and as consideration for Loans previously made.

Accordingly, the Administrative Agent and the New Grantor agree as follows:

Section 1. In accordance with Section 23 of the Security Agreement, the New Grantor by its signature below becomes a Grantor under the Security Agreement with the same force and effect as if originally named therein as a Grantor, and the New Grantor hereby agrees to all the terms and provisions of the Security Agreement applicable to it as a Grantor thereunder. In furtherance of the foregoing, the New Grantor, as security for the payment and performance in full of the Obligations, does hereby create and grant to the Administrative Agent (and its successors and assigns), for the benefit of the Secured Parties (and their successors and assigns), a security interest in and lien on all of the New Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement) of the New Grantor. Each reference to a "Grantor" in the Security Agreement shall be deemed to include the New Grantor. The Security Agreement is hereby incorporated herein by reference.

- Section 2. The New Grantor represents and warrants to the Administrative Agent and the other Secured Parties that this Supplement has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by it and constitutes its legal, valid and binding obligation, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms.
- Section 3. This Supplement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which, when taken together, shall constitute but one contract. This Supplement shall become effective when the Administrative Agent shall have received counterparts of this Supplement that, when taken together, bear the signatures of the New Grantor and the Administrative Agent. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Supplement by facsimile transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Supplement.
- Section 4. Except as expressly supplemented hereby, the Security Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
- Section 5. THIS SUPPLEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.
- Section 6. In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this Supplement should be held invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions contained herein and in the Security Agreement shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby (it being understood that the invalidity of a particular provision hereof in a particular jurisdiction shall not in and of itself affect the validity of such provision in any other jurisdiction). The parties hereto shall endeavor in good-faith negotiations to replace the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions with valid provisions the economic effect of which comes as close as possible to that of the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions.
- Section 7. All communications and notices hereunder shall be in writing and given as provided in Section 15 of the Security Agreement. All communications and notices hereunder to the New Grantor shall be given to it at the address set forth in the Schedule hereto, with a copy to the Borrower.
- Section 8. The New Grantor agrees to reimburse the Administrative Agent for its out-of-pocket expenses in connection with this Supplement, including the fees, disbursements and other charges of counsel for the Administrative Agent.

SUPPLEMENT NO. 1 TO THE SECURITY AGREEMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the New Grantor and the Administrative Agent have duly executed this Supplement to the Security Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

STARDUST.COM

By:	alle	
Name:	Jøseph G. NeCastro	
Title:	Chief Financial Officer	
	NK OF NEW YORK, as strative Agent	
By:		
Name:		
Title:		

SUPPLEMENT NO. 1 TO THE SECURITY AGREEMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the New Grantor and the Administrative Agent have duly executed this Supplement to the Security Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

STARDUST.COM

·	•
By:	
Name:	
Title:	
THE BA	NK OF NEW YORK, as
	trative Agent
	\bigcap
	Variation (1806)
By:	Witten Gull
Name:	Kristen E. Talaber
Title:	Vice President

SUPPLEMENT NO. 2 TO THE SECURITY AGREEMENT

SUPPLEMENT NO. 2, dated as of June 21, 2000, to the SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of September 1, 1999, among Penton Media, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), each of the Subsidiaries of the Borrower listed on Schedule I thereto and The Bank of New York, as Administrative Agent under the Credit Agreement referred to in the next paragraph (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

- A. Reference is made to the Credit Agreement, dated as of September 1, 1999, among the Borrower, the Lenders from time to time party thereto, Banc of America Securities, LLC, as Syndication Agent, The First National Bank of Chicago, as Documentation Agent, and The Bank of New York, as Administrative Agent (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"). Capitalized terms used herein and not defined herein, and the term "subsidiary", shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement.
- B. The Grantors have entered into the Security Agreement in order to induce the Lenders to make Loans. Section 23 of the Security Agreement provides that additional Subsidiaries may become Grantors under the Security Agreement by execution and delivery of an instrument in the form of this Supplement. The undersigned Subsidiary (the "New Grantor") is executing this Supplement in accordance with the requirements of the Credit Agreement to become a Grantor under the Security Agreement in order to induce the Lenders to make additional Loans and as consideration for Loans previously made.

Accordingly, the Administrative Agent and the New Grantor agree as follows:

Section 1. In accordance with Section 23 of the Security Agreement, the New Grantor by its signature below becomes a Grantor under the Security Agreement with the same force and effect as if originally named therein as a Grantor, and the New Grantor hereby agrees to all the terms and provisions of the Security Agreement applicable to it as a Grantor thereunder. In furtherance of the foregoing, the New Grantor, as security for the payment and performance in full of the Obligations, does hereby create and grant to the Administrative Agent (and its successors and assigns), for the benefit of the Secured Parties (and their successors and assigns), a security interest in and lien on all of the New Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement) of the New Grantor. Each reference to a "Grantor" in the Security Agreement shall be deemed to include the New Grantor. The Security Agreement is hereby incorporated herein by reference.

- Section 2. The New Grantor represents and warrants to the Administrative Agent and the other Secured Parties that this Supplement has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by it and constitutes its legal, valid and binding obligation, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms.
- Section 3. This Supplement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which, when taken together, shall constitute but one contract. This Supplement shall become effective when the Administrative Agent shall have received counterparts of this Supplement that, when taken together, bear the signatures of the New Grantor and the Administrative Agent. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Supplement by facsimile transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Supplement.
- Section 4. Except as expressly supplemented hereby, the Security Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
- Section 5. THIS SUPPLEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.
- Section 6. In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this Supplement should be held invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions contained herein and in the Security Agreement shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby (it being understood that the invalidity of a particular provision hereof in a particular jurisdiction shall not in and of itself affect the validity of such provision in any other jurisdiction). The parties hereto shall endeavor in good-faith negotiations to replace the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions with valid provisions the economic effect of which comes as close as possible to that of the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions.
- Section 7. All communications and notices hereunder shall be in writing and given as provided in Section 15 of the Security Agreement. All communications and notices hereunder to the New Grantor shall be given to it at the address set forth in the Schedule hereto, with a copy to the Borrower.
- Section 8. The New Grantor agrees to reimburse the Administrative Agent for its out-of-pocket expenses in connection with this Supplement, including the fees, disbursements and other charges of counsel for the Administrative Agent.

SUPPLEMENT NO. 2 TO THE SECURITY AGREEMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the New Grantor and the Administrative Agent have duly executed this Supplement to the Security Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

PENTON	INTERNET, INC.
ву:	Dusten L'Urice.
Name:	Preston L. Vice
Title:	Secretary
THE BANK OF NEW YORK, as Administrative Agent	
By:	
Name:	
Title	

SUPPLEMENT NO. 2 TO THE SECURITY AGREEMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the New Grantor and the Administrative Agent have duly executed this Supplement to the Security Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

By:		
Name: Title:		
	NK OF NEW YORK, as trative Agent	
By:	Leisten Do	
Name:	Kristen E. Talaber	
Title	Vice President	-

PENTON INTERNET, INC.

SUPPLEMENT NO. 3 TO THE SECURITY AGREEMENT

SUPPLEMENT NO. 3, dated as of September 15, 2000, to the SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of September 1, 1999, among Penton Media, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), each of the Subsidiaries of the Borrower listed on Schedule I thereto and The Bank of New York, as Administrative Agent under the Credit Agreement referred to in the next paragraph (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

- A. Reference is made to the Credit Agreement, dated as of September 1, 1999, among the Borrower, the Lenders from time to time party thereto, Banc of America Securities, LLC, as Syndication Agent, The First National Bank of Chicago, as Documentation Agent, and The Bank of New York, as Administrative Agent (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"). Capitalized terms used herein and not defined herein, and the term "subsidiary", shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement.
- B. The Grantors have entered into the Security Agreement in order to induce the Lenders to make Loans. Section 23 of the Security Agreement provides that additional Subsidiaries may become Grantors under the Security Agreement by execution and delivery of an instrument in the form of this Supplement. The undersigned Subsidiary (the "New Grantor") is executing this Supplement in accordance with the requirements of the Credit Agreement to become a Grantor under the Security Agreement in order to induce the Lenders to make additional Loans and as consideration for Loans previously made.

Accordingly, the Administrative Agent and the New Grantor agree as follows:

Section 1. In accordance with Section 23 of the Security Agreement, the New Grantor by its signature below becomes a Grantor under the Security Agreement with the same force and effect as if originally named therein as a Grantor, and the New Grantor hereby agrees to all the terms and provisions of the Security Agreement applicable to it as a Grantor thereunder. In furtherance of the foregoing, the New Grantor, as security for the payment and performance in full of the Obligations, does hereby create and grant to the Administrative Agent (and its successors and assigns), for the benefit of the Secured Parties (and their successors and assigns), a security interest in and lien on all of the New Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement) of the New Grantor. Each reference to a "Grantor" in the Security Agreement shall be deemed to include the New Grantor. The Security Agreement is hereby incorporated herein by reference.

- Section 2. The New Grantor represents and warrants to the Administrative Agent and the other Secured Parties that this Supplement has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by it and constitutes its legal, valid and binding obligation, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms.
- Section 3. This Supplement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which, when taken together, shall constitute but one contract. This Supplement shall become effective when the Administrative Agent shall have received counterparts of this Supplement that, when taken together, bear the signatures of the New Grantor and the Administrative Agent. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Supplement by facsimile transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Supplement.
- Section 4. Except as expressly supplemented hereby, the Security Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
- Section 5. THIS SUPPLEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.
- Section 6. In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this Supplement should be held invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions contained herein and in the Security Agreement shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby (it being understood that the invalidity of a particular provision hereof in a particular jurisdiction shall not in and of itself affect the validity of such provision in any other jurisdiction). The parties hereto shall endeavor in good-faith negotiations to replace the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions with valid provisions the economic effect of which comes as close as possible to that of the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions.
- Section 7. All communications and notices hereunder shall be in writing and given as provided in Section 15 of the Security Agreement. All communications and notices hereunder to the New Grantor shall be given to it at the address set forth in the Schedule hereto, with a copy to the Borrower.
- Section 8. The New Grantor agrees to reimburse the Administrative Agent for its out-of-pocket expenses in connection with this Supplement, including the fees, disbursements and other charges of counsel for the Administrative Agent.

SUPPLEMENT NO. 3 TO THE SECURITY AGREEMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the New Grantor and the Administrative Agent have duly executed this Supplement to the Security Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

By:
Name: Preston L. Vice
Title: Secretary

THE BANK OF NEW YORK, as Administrative Agent

By:
Name: Title:

SUPPLEMENT NO. 3 TO THE SECURITY AGREEMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the New Grantor and the Administrative Agent have duly executed this Supplement to the Security Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

Title:

By: Name: Title: THE BANK OF NEW YORK, as Administrative Agent By: Name: Vice President

DUKE INVESTMENTS, INC.

SUPPLEMENT NO. 4 TO THE SECURITY AGREEMENT

SUPPLEMENT NO. 4, dated as of September 15, 2000, to the SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of September 1, 1999, among Penton Media, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), each of the Subsidiaries of the Borrower listed on Schedule I thereto and The Bank of New York, as Administrative Agent under the Credit Agreement referred to in the next paragraph (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

- A. Reference is made to the Credit Agreement, dated as of September 1, 1999, among the Borrower, the Lenders from time to time party thereto, Banc of America Securities, LLC, as Syndication Agent, The First National Bank of Chicago, as Documentation Agent, and The Bank of New York, as Administrative Agent (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"). Capitalized terms used herein and not defined herein, and the term "subsidiary", shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement.
- B. The Grantors have entered into the Security Agreement in order to induce the Lenders to make Loans. Section 23 of the Security Agreement provides that additional Subsidiaries may become Grantors under the Security Agreement by execution and delivery of an instrument in the form of this Supplement. The undersigned Subsidiary (the "New Grantor") is executing this Supplement in accordance with the requirements of the Credit Agreement to become a Grantor under the Security Agreement in order to induce the Lenders to make additional Loans and as consideration for Loans previously made.

Accordingly, the Administrative Agent and the New Grantor agree as follows:

Section 1. In accordance with Section 23 of the Security Agreement, the New Grantor by its signature below becomes a Grantor under the Security Agreement with the same force and effect as if originally named therein as a Grantor, and the New Grantor hereby agrees to all the terms and provisions of the Security Agreement applicable to it as a Grantor thereunder. In furtherance of the foregoing, the New Grantor, as security for the payment and performance in full of the Obligations, does hereby create and grant to the Administrative Agent (and its successors and assigns), for the benefit of the Secured Parties (and their successors and assigns), a security interest in and lien on all of the New Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement) of the New Grantor. Each reference to a "Grantor" in the Security Agreement shall be deemed to include the New Grantor. The Security Agreement is hereby incorporated herein by reference.

- Section 2. The New Grantor represents and warrants to the Administrative Agent and the other Secured Parties that this Supplement has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by it and constitutes its legal, valid and binding obligation, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms.
- Section 3. This Supplement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which, when taken together, shall constitute but one contract. This Supplement shall become effective when the Administrative Agent shall have received counterparts of this Supplement that, when taken together, bear the signatures of the New Grantor and the Administrative Agent. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Supplement by facsimile transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Supplement.
- Section 4. Except as expressly supplemented hereby, the Security Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
- Section 5. THIS SUPPLEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.
- Section 6. In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this Supplement should be held invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions contained herein and in the Security Agreement shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby (it being understood that the invalidity of a particular provision hereof in a particular jurisdiction shall not in and of itself affect the validity of such provision in any other jurisdiction). The parties hereto shall endeavor in good-faith negotiations to replace the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions with valid provisions the economic effect of which comes as close as possible to that of the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions.
- Section 7. All communications and notices hereunder shall be in writing and given as provided in Section 15 of the Security Agreement. All communications and notices hereunder to the New Grantor shall be given to it at the address set forth in the Schedule hereto, with a copy to the Borrower.
- Section 8. The New Grantor agrees to reimburse the Administrative Agent for its out-of-pocket expenses in connection with this Supplement, including the fees, disbursements and other charges of counsel for the Administrative Agent.

SUPPLEMENT NO. 4 TO THE SECURITY AGREEMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the New Grantor and the Administrative Agent have duly executed this Supplement to the Security Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

DUKE COMMUNICATIONS
INTERNATIONAL, INC.

By:
Name: Preston L. Vice
Title: Secretary

THE BANK OF NEW YORK, as
Administrative Agent

By:
Name:
Title:

SUPPLEMENT NO. 4 TO THE SECURITY AGREEMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the New Grantor and the Administrative Agent have duly executed this Supplement to the Security Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

By:	
Name: Title:	
	NK OF NEW YORK, as rative Agent
By:	Kutin alor
Name:	Kristen E. Talaber
Title.	Vice President

DUKE COMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL, INC.

SUPPLEMENT NO. 5 TO THE SECURITY AGREEMENT

SUPPLEMENT NO. 5, dated as of September 28, 2000, to the SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of September 1, 1999, among Penton Media, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), each of the Subsidiaries of the Borrower listed on Schedule I thereto and The Bank of New York, as Administrative Agent under the Credit Agreement referred to in the next paragraph (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

- A. Reference is made to the Credit Agreement, dated as of September 1, 1999, among the Borrower, the Lenders from time to time party thereto, Banc of America Securities, LLC, as Syndication Agent, The First National Bank of Chicago, as Documentation Agent, and The Bank of New York, as Administrative Agent (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"). Capitalized terms used herein and not defined herein, and the term "subsidiary", shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement.
- B. The Grantors have entered into the Security Agreement in order to induce the Lenders to make Loans. Section 23 of the Security Agreement provides that additional Subsidiaries may become Grantors under the Security Agreement by execution and delivery of an instrument in the form of this Supplement. The undersigned Subsidiary (the "New Grantor") is executing this Supplement in accordance with the requirements of the Credit Agreement to become a Grantor under the Security Agreement in order to induce the Lenders to make additional Loans and as consideration for Loans previously made.

Accordingly, the Administrative Agent and the New Grantor agree as follows:

Section 1. In accordance with Section 23 of the Security Agreement, the New Grantor by its signature below becomes a Grantor under the Security Agreement with the same force and effect as if originally named therein as a Grantor, and the New Grantor hereby agrees to all the terms and provisions of the Security Agreement applicable to it as a Grantor thereunder. In furtherance of the foregoing, the New Grantor, as security for the payment and performance in full of the Obligations, does hereby create and grant to the Administrative Agent (and its successors and assigns), for the benefit of the Secured Parties (and their successors and assigns), a security interest in and lien on all of the New Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement) of the New Grantor. Each reference to a "Grantor" in the Security Agreement shall be deemed to include the New Grantor. The Security Agreement is hereby incorporated herein by reference.

- Section 2. The New Grantor represents and warrants to the Administrative Agent and the other Secured Parties that this Supplement has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by it and constitutes its legal, valid and binding obligation, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms.
- Section 3. This Supplement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which, when taken together, shall constitute but one contract. This Supplement shall become effective when the Administrative Agent shall have received counterparts of this Supplement that, when taken together, bear the signatures of the New Grantor and the Administrative Agent. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Supplement by facsimile transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Supplement.
- Section 4. Except as expressly supplemented hereby, the Security Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
- Section 5. THIS SUPPLEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.
- Section 6. In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this Supplement should be held invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions contained herein and in the Security Agreement shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby (it being understood that the invalidity of a particular provision hereof in a particular jurisdiction shall not in and of itself affect the validity of such provision in any other jurisdiction). The parties hereto shall endeavor in good-faith negotiations to replace the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions with valid provisions the economic effect of which comes as close as possible to that of the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions.
- Section 7. All communications and notices hereunder shall be in writing and given as provided in Section 15 of the Security Agreement. All communications and notices hereunder to the New Grantor shall be given to it at the address set forth in the Schedule hereto, with a copy to the Borrower.
- Section 8. The New Grantor agrees to reimburse the Administrative Agent for its out-of-pocket expenses in connection with this Supplement, including the fees, disbursements and other charges of counsel for the Administrative Agent.

SUPPLEMENT NO. 5 TO THE SECURITY AGREEMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the New Grantor and the Administrative Agent have duly executed this Supplement to the Security Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

STREAMING MEDIA, INC.

By:	Mulio	
Name:	Jøseph G. NeCastro	
Title:	Chief Financial Officer	
	and Treasurer	
	NK OF NEW YORK, as trative Agent	
By:		
Name:		
Title:		

SUPPLEMENT NO. 5 TO THE SECURITY AGREEMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the New Grantor and the Administrative Agent have duly executed this Supplement to the Security Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

By: Name: Title:	
	NK OF NEW YORK, as rative Agent
By:	Gerten Och
Name:	Kristen E. Talaber
Title:	Vice President

STREAMING MEDIA, INC.

SUPPLEMENT NO. 6 TO THE SECURITY AGREEMENT

SUPPLEMENT NO. 6, dated as of September 30, 2000, to the SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of September 1, 1999, among Penton Media, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), each of the Subsidiaries of the Borrower listed on Schedule I thereto and The Bank of New York, as Administrative Agent under the Credit Agreement referred to in the next paragraph (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

- A. Reference is made to the Credit Agreement, dated as of September 1, 1999, among the Borrower, the Lenders from time to time party thereto, Banc of America Securities, LLC, as Syndication Agent, The First National Bank of Chicago, as Documentation Agent, and The Bank of New York, as Administrative Agent (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"). Capitalized terms used herein and not defined herein, and the term "subsidiary", shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement.
- B. The Grantors have entered into the Security Agreement in order to induce the Lenders to make Loans. Section 23 of the Security Agreement provides that additional Subsidiaries may become Grantors under the Security Agreement by execution and delivery of an instrument in the form of this Supplement. The undersigned Subsidiary (the "New Grantor") is executing this Supplement in accordance with the requirements of the Credit Agreement to become a Grantor under the Security Agreement in order to induce the Lenders to make additional Loans and as consideration for Loans previously made.

Accordingly, the Administrative Agent and the New Grantor agree as follows:

Section 1. In accordance with Section 23 of the Security Agreement, the New Grantor by its signature below becomes a Grantor under the Security Agreement with the same force and effect as if originally named therein as a Grantor, and the New Grantor hereby agrees to all the terms and provisions of the Security Agreement applicable to it as a Grantor thereunder. In furtherance of the foregoing, the New Grantor, as security for the payment and performance in full of the Obligations, does hereby create and grant to the Administrative Agent (and its successors and assigns), for the benefit of the Secured Parties (and their successors and assigns), a security interest in and lien on all of the New Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement) of the New Grantor. Each reference to a "Grantor" in the Security Agreement shall be deemed to include the New Grantor. The Security Agreement is hereby incorporated herein by reference.

- Section 2. The New Grantor represents and warrants to the Administrative Agent and the other Secured Parties that this Supplement has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by it and constitutes its legal, valid and binding obligation, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms.
- Section 3. This Supplement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which, when taken together, shall constitute but one contract. This Supplement shall become effective when the Administrative Agent shall have received counterparts of this Supplement that, when taken together, bear the signatures of the New Grantor and the Administrative Agent. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Supplement by facsimile transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Supplement.
- Section 4. Except as expressly supplemented hereby, the Security Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
- Section 5. THIS SUPPLEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.
- Section 6. In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this Supplement should be held invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions contained herein and in the Security Agreement shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby (it being understood that the invalidity of a particular provision hereof in a particular jurisdiction shall not in and of itself affect the validity of such provision in any other jurisdiction). The parties hereto shall endeavor in good-faith negotiations to replace the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions with valid provisions the economic effect of which comes as close as possible to that of the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions.
- Section 7. All communications and notices hereunder shall be in writing and given as provided in Section 15 of the Security Agreement. All communications and notices hereunder to the New Grantor shall be given to it at the address set forth in the Schedule hereto, with a copy to the Borrower.
- Section 8. The New Grantor agrees to reimburse the Administrative Agent for its out-of-pocket expenses in connection with this Supplement, including the fees, disbursements and other charges of counsel for the Administrative Agent.

SUPPLEMENT NO. 6 TO THE SECURITY AGREEMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the New Grantor and the Administrative Agent have duly executed this Supplement to the Security Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

PIS DE	LAWARE, INC.
By:	Ponto L Vin
Name:	Preston L. Vice
Title:	Secretary
	NK OF NEW YORK, as trative Agent
By:	
Name:	
Title	

SUPPLEMENT NO. 6 TO THE SECURITY AGREEMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the New Grantor and the Administrative Agent have duly executed this Supplement to the Security Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

PTS DELAWARE, INC.

By: Name: Title:		
	NK OF NEW YORK, as trative Agent	
By:	Literally	
Name:	Kristen E. Talaber	
Title:	Vice President	

SUPPLEMENT NO. 7 TO THE SECURITY AGREEMENT

SUPPLEMENT NO. 7, dated as of March 14, 2001, to the SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of September 1, 1999, among Penton Media, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), each of the Subsidiaries of the Borrower listed on Schedule I thereto and The Bank of New York, as Administrative Agent under the Credit Agreement referred to in the next paragraph (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

- A. Reference is made to the Credit Agreement, dated as of September 1, 1999, among the Borrower, the Lenders from time to time party thereto, Banc of America Securities, LLC, as Syndication Agent, The First National Bank of Chicago, as Documentation Agent, and The Bank of New York, as Administrative Agent (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"). Capitalized terms used herein and not defined herein, and the term "subsidiary", shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement.
- B. The Grantors have entered into the Security Agreement in order to induce the Lenders to make Loans. Section 23 of the Security Agreement provides that additional Subsidiaries may become Grantors under the Security Agreement by execution and delivery of an instrument in the form of this Supplement. The undersigned Subsidiary (the "New Grantor") is executing this Supplement in accordance with the requirements of the Credit Agreement to become a Grantor under the Security Agreement in order to induce the Lenders to make additional Loans and as consideration for Loans previously made.

Accordingly, the Administrative Agent and the New Grantor agree as follows:

Section 1. In accordance with Section 23 of the Security Agreement, the New Grantor by its signature below becomes a Grantor under the Security Agreement with the same force and effect as if originally named therein as a Grantor, and the New Grantor hereby agrees to all the terms and provisions of the Security Agreement applicable to it as a Grantor thereunder. In furtherance of the foregoing, the New Grantor, as security for the payment and performance in full of the Obligations, does hereby create and grant to the Administrative Agent (and its successors and assigns), for the benefit of the Secured Parties (and their successors and assigns), a security interest in and lien on all of the New Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement) of the New Grantor. Each reference to a "Grantor" in the Security Agreement shall be deemed to include the New Grantor. The Security Agreement is hereby incorporated herein by reference.

- Section 2. The New Grantor represents and warrants to the Administrative Agent and the other Secured Parties that this Supplement has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by it and constitutes its legal, valid and binding obligation, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms.
- Section 3. This Supplement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which, when taken together, shall constitute but one contract. This Supplement shall become effective when the Administrative Agent shall have received counterparts of this Supplement that, when taken together, bear the signatures of the New Grantor and the Administrative Agent. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Supplement by facsimile transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Supplement.
- Section 4. Except as expressly supplemented hereby, the Security Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
- Section 5. THIS SUPPLEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.
- Section 6. In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this Supplement should be held invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions contained herein and in the Security Agreement shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby (it being understood that the invalidity of a particular provision hereof in a particular jurisdiction shall not in and of itself affect the validity of such provision in any other jurisdiction). The parties hereto shall endeavor in good-faith negotiations to replace the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions with valid provisions the economic effect of which comes as close as possible to that of the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions.
- Section 7. All communications and notices hereunder shall be in writing and given as provided in Section 15 of the Security Agreement. All communications and notices hereunder to the New Grantor shall be given to it at the address set forth in the Schedule hereto, with a copy to the Borrower.
- Section 8. The New Grantor agrees to reimburse the Administrative Agent for its out-of-pocket expenses in connection with this Supplement, including the fees, disbursements and other charges of counsel for the Administrative Agent.

SUPPLEMENT NO. 7 TO THE SECURITY AGREEMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the New Grantor and the Administrative Agent have duly executed this Supplement to the Security Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

ONFERENCES, INC.
Put I Unic
Preston L. Vice
Secretary
NK OF NEW YORK, as rative Agent

SUPPLEMENT NO. 7 TO THE SECURITY AGREEMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the New Grantor and the Administrative Agent have duly executed this Supplement to the Security Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

By:
Name:
Title:

THE BANK OF NEW YORK, as Administrative Agent

By:
Name:
Kristen E. Talaber

Title:
Vice President

TECH CONFERENCES, INC.

SUPPLEMENT NO. 8 TO THE SECURITY AGREEMENT

SUPPLEMENT NO. 8, dated as of March 15, 2001, to the SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of September 1, 1999, among Penton Media, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), each of the Subsidiaries of the Borrower listed on Schedule I thereto and The Bank of New York, as Administrative Agent under the Credit Agreement referred to in the next paragraph (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

- A. Reference is made to the Credit Agreement, dated as of September 1, 1999, among the Borrower, the Lenders from time to time party thereto, Banc of America Securities, LLC, as Syndication Agent, The First National Bank of Chicago, as Documentation Agent, and The Bank of New York, as Administrative Agent (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"). Capitalized terms used herein and not defined herein, and the term "subsidiary", shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement.
- B. The Grantors have entered into the Security Agreement in order to induce the Lenders to make Loans. Section 23 of the Security Agreement provides that additional Subsidiaries may become Grantors under the Security Agreement by execution and delivery of an instrument in the form of this Supplement. The undersigned Subsidiary (the "New Grantor") is executing this Supplement in accordance with the requirements of the Credit Agreement to become a Grantor under the Security Agreement in order to induce the Lenders to make additional Loans and as consideration for Loans previously made.

Accordingly, the Administrative Agent and the New Grantor agree as follows:

Section 1. In accordance with Section 23 of the Security Agreement, the New Grantor by its signature below becomes a Grantor under the Security Agreement with the same force and effect as if originally named therein as a Grantor, and the New Grantor hereby agrees to all the terms and provisions of the Security Agreement applicable to it as a Grantor thereunder. In furtherance of the foregoing, the New Grantor, as security for the payment and performance in full of the Obligations, does hereby create and grant to the Administrative Agent (and its successors and assigns), for the benefit of the Secured Parties (and their successors and assigns), a security interest in and lien on all of the New Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement) of the New Grantor. Each reference to a "Grantor" in the Security Agreement shall be deemed to include the New Grantor. The Security Agreement is hereby incorporated herein by reference.

- Section 2. The New Grantor represents and warrants to the Administrative Agent and the other Secured Parties that this Supplement has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by it and constitutes its legal, valid and binding obligation, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms.
- Section 3. This Supplement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which, when taken together, shall constitute but one contract. This Supplement shall become effective when the Administrative Agent shall have received counterparts of this Supplement that, when taken together, bear the signatures of the New Grantor and the Administrative Agent. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Supplement by facsimile transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Supplement.
- Section 4. Except as expressly supplemented hereby, the Security Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
- Section 5. THIS SUPPLEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.
- Section 6. In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this Supplement should be held invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions contained herein and in the Security Agreement shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby (it being understood that the invalidity of a particular provision hereof in a particular jurisdiction shall not in and of itself affect the validity of such provision in any other jurisdiction). The parties hereto shall endeavor in good-faith negotiations to replace the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions with valid provisions the economic effect of which comes as close as possible to that of the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions.
- Section 7. All communications and notices hereunder shall be in writing and given as provided in Section 15 of the Security Agreement. All communications and notices hereunder to the New Grantor shall be given to it at the address set forth in the Schedule hereto, with a copy to the Borrower.
- Section 8. The New Grantor agrees to reimburse the Administrative Agent for its out-of-pocket expenses in connection with this Supplement, including the fees, disbursements and other charges of counsel for the Administrative Agent.

SUPPLEMENT NO. 8 TO THE SECURITY AGREEMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the New Grantor and the Administrative Agent have duly executed this Supplement to the Security Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

HEALT	HWELL.COM, INC.
By: Name:	PRESTON L. VICE
Title:	SECRETARY
	ANK OF NEW YORK, as strative Agent
Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	

SUPPLEMENT NO. 8 TO THE SECURITY AGREEMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the New Grantor and the Administrative Agent have duly executed this Supplement to the Security Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

By:
Name:
Title:

THE BANK OF NEW YORK, as Administrative Agent

By:
Kristen E. Talaber

Title:

Vice President

HEALTHWELL.COM, INC.

U.S. Trademark Registrations and Applications

Mark	Jurisdiction	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Record Owner	Status/
		(App. No.)	(App. Date)		Comments
IN-STORE - RETAIL - FOOD	Federal	1,515,017	11/29/1988	Donohue/Meehan Publishing Company	Registered
SERVICE - DISTRIBUTOR		(73-654,759)	(4/13/1987)	(Illinois Corporation)	
NAG NATIONAL ADVISORY	Federal	2,040,125	2/25/1997	Donohue/Meehan Publishing Company	
GROUP and Design		(75-032,065)	(12/13/1995)	(Illinois Corporation)	
BUSINESS FINANCE	Federal	2,244,072	5/4/1999	Duke Investments, Inc. (Colorado Corp.)	Registered
		(75-509,329)	(6/26/1998)		
NEWS/34-38	Federal	1,356,535	8/27/1985	Duke Communications International, Inc.	Registered
-		(73-448,994)	(10/21/1983)	(Colorado Corp.)	
NEWSLINK	Federal	1,508,631	10/11/1988	Duke Communications International, Inc.	Registered
		(73-681,627)	(8/31/1987)	(Colorado Corp.)	
29TH STREET PRESS and	Federal	2,274,542	8/31/1999	Duke Investments, Inc. (Colorado Corp.)	Registered
Design		(75-562,161)	(8/1998)		
29TH STREET PRESS (Stylized	Federal	2,274,495	8/31/1999	Duke Investments, Inc. (Colorado Corp.)	Registered
Letters)		(75-549,057)	(9/8/1998)		
NUTRITION BUSINESS	Federal	2,064,253	5/20/1997	Environmental Business International,	Registered
JOURNAL		(75/127,529)	(2/1/1996)	Inc. (California Corporation); record does	
				not indicated which current Penton	
		-112		related entity claims ownership	
BIACH INFORMATION ARTS	Federal	2,250,500	6/1/1999	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
		(75-375,560)	(10/20/1997)	Corp.); gap in chain of title from original	
				applicant Biach Industries Inc. to	
				predecessor of current owner,	
				Mecklermedia Corp.	
BOARDWATCH	Federal	2,396,826	10/24/2000	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
		(75-520,298)	(7/16/1998)	Corp.)	
D2ME and Design	Federal	(76-159,007)	(11/3/2000)	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware	Pending
				Corp.)	A11
E-BOOK WORLD (Stylized	Federal	(76-158,908)	(11/3/2000)	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware	Abandoned
Letters)				Colp.)	

					Ctatus/
Mark	Jurisdiction	Reg. No.		Record Owner	Comments
		(App. No.)	(App. Date)	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
EGO	Federal	2,116,801 (75-060,011)	(2/20/1996)	Corp.); gap in chain of title from Eric	
				John Foch to prior owner inconcinicate Com.	
		20.010.00	4/1/1007	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
INFOCACHE	Federal	2,049,253 (75-120,227)	4/1/199/ (6/17/1996)	Corp.)	Dogistered
INTERNET WORLD	Federal	2,511,321	11/27/2001	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware	Registere
	,	(75-2/4,653)	(4/10/1997)	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
INTERNET WORLD	Federal	2,511,313 (75-073,281)	(3/15/1996)	Corp.)	Registered
INTERNET WORLD	Federal	(75-237,487)	(2/6/1997)	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Parent Parent
INTERNET WORLD	Federal	2,511,310	11/27/2001	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Kegistere
	Dodown	(74-681,194)	(5/24/1995)	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware	Pending;
INTERNET WORLD	I caci ai			Согр.)	by Novell, Inc.
				Title It Madia Inc (Delaware	Pending-
INTERNET WORLD and	Federal	(75-295,882)	(5/21/1997)	Internet World Interna, Ille: (Delaware	Extension of
Design					Time to
					Oppose filed
Ten Drived's GHIDE	Federal	2,521,413	12/18/2002	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
		(76-090,246)	(7/17/2000)	Corp.)	Registered
ISPCON	Federal	2,350,845	5/16/2000	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	9
ISPCON	Federal	2,486,990	9/11/2001	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware	Kegistered
100 101		(75-898,267)	(1/17/2000)	Corp.)	Pending
ISP AWARDS	Federal	(75-661,561)	(3/17/1999)	Gap in chain of title from original	0
				perhaps the security interest was granted	
				by the wrong party.)	Registered
IW LABS	Federal	2,029,051 (75-091,594)	1/7/1997 (4/19/1996)	Corp.)	,

Mark	Jurisdiction	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Record Owner	Status/
		(App. No.)	(App. Date)		Comments
MECKLERMEDIA	Federal	2,029,022	2661/2/1	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
The second of the second secon	,	(13-0/3,2/8)	(3/13/1990)	Corp.)	
MECKLERMEDIA	Federal	2,000,605	9/7/1996	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
A TOTAL OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY.	-	(741,100-41)	(4661/6/0)	Culp.)	
THE INTERNET MEDIA	Federal	2,188,909	9/15/1998	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
COMPANY		(/5-236,014)	(2/4/1997)	Corp.)	
THE INTERNET MEDIA	Federal	2,252,356	6/15/1999	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
COMPANY		(75-236,016)	(2/4/1997)	Corp.)	
THE INTERNET MEDIA	Federal	2,231,382	3/16/1998	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
COMPANY	!	(75-236,017)	(2/4/1997)	Corp.)	
THE INTERNET MEDIA	Federal	2,236,406	4/6/1999	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
COMPANY		(75-243,093)	(2/18/1997)	Corp.)	
VIRTUAL REALITY WORLD	Federal	2,036,496	2/11/1997	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
		(74-681,193)	(5/24/1995)	Corp.)	
VR WORLD	Federal	2,035,053	2/4/1997	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
		(74-716,141)	(7/18/1995)	Corp.)	
WEB INTERACTIVE	Federal	2,106,639	10/21/1997	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
		(75-122,906)	(9/20/1996)	Corp.)	
WEB WEEK	Federal	2,113,319	11/24/1998	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
		(74-703,005)	(3/25/1997)	Corp.)	
WEB WEEK	Federal	2,204,997	11/24/1998	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
		(75-263,461)	(3/25/1997)	Corp.)	
WHERE THE INTERNET	Federal	2,151,707	4/21/1998	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
COMES ALIVE		(75-091,591)	(4/19/1996)	Corp.)	
WHERE THE INTERNET	Federal	2,168,840	6/30/1998	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
MEANS BUSINESS		(75/091,595)	(4/19/1996)	Corp.)	
THE ONE	Federal	2,531,624	1/22/2002	One, Inc., The (New York Corporation)	Registered
		(76-093,382)	(6/20/2000)		
A/E/C SYSTEMS	Federal	2,314,213	2/1/2000	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.);	Registered
		(75-609,361)	(12/21/1998)	Gap in chain from prior owner A/E/C	
Ca transition of all			700011110	Dystems, me.	
A/E/C SYSTEMS	Federal	2,001,438	9/1//1996	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
INTEKNATIONAL (Stylized Letters)		(<16,100-c/)	(2661/2/01)		

355776.04-New York Server 3A CL-665202v1

SYSTEMS (Stylized Federal 1,435,891 RANSPORT WORLD Federal 1,905,626 RANSPORT WORLD Federal 1,905,626 RICA'S BEST PLANTS Federal 1,806,938 RICA'S BEST PLANTS Federal 1,806,938 RICAN MACHINIST Federal 1,889,842 RICAN MACHINIST Federal 1,889,842 RICAN MACHINIST Federal 2,297,633 RICAN MACHINIST Federal 2,511,952 HOWPLACE.COM and Federal 2,516,663 D USA and Design Federal 2,516,663 D USA and Design Federal 75-691,423 CATION Federal 75-691,423 CATION Federal 75-86,793 CATION Federal 75-86,793 CATION Federal 75-86,793 CATION Federal 75-204,230 RUTER-AIDED Federal 75-298,813 RUTER-AIDED Federal 73-298,813 RUTER-AIDED Federal 73-298,813 RUTER-AIDED Federal 73-39,901 REERING FEDERAL 73-31,612 RACTING BUSINESS Federal 73-331,612 VENIENCE RETAILING Federal 75-683,445 Total 75-683,445 Tot	Mark	Jurisdiction	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Record Owner	Status/
1433.891 4771987 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 1435.891 4771987 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 1436.832 1906.538 17181985 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 1506.538 7181985 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 1454.46.50 (71/11994) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 1454.46.50 (71/11994) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 1445.46.50 (71/11994) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 1445.46.50 (71/11994) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 1445.46.50 (71/11994) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 1445.46.51 (10/17000) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 1566.62 (10/21/1997) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 1660.23.76 (11/27000) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 1660.23.76 (11/27000) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 1660.23.76 (11/27000) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 1660.23.76 (10/21/1997) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 1660.23.76 (10/21/1997) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 1660.23.76 (10/21/1997) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 1670.298.813 (12/21/1989) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 1720.996 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 1720.996 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 1720.996 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 1720.997 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 1720.996 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 1720.996 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 1720.997 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 1720.998 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 1720.988 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware			(App. No.)	(App. Date)		Comments
CANSPORT WORLD Federal 73-618,722 (918/1986) Federal 73-54,530 (410/1970) Federal 1,905,626 7718/1995 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (74-244,530 771/1994) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (74-44,078 771/1994) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (74-44,078 718/1995 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (74-48,178) (10/17001 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-48,198 71/17001 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-48,188 41/17000) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-37,186 (10/21/1997 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-37,186 (10/21/1997 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-37,186 (10/21/1997 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-30,1298 (10/21/1997 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-30,1298 (10/21/1997 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-48,1298 (10/21/1994 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-48,124) (10/21/1994 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-48,	A/E/C SYSTEMS (Stylized	Federal	1,435,891	4/7/1987	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
CANSPORT WORLD Federal 994481 \$723/1972 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) CANSPORT WORLD Federal (72-356,530) (4710/1970) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) CAS BEST PLANTS Federal (74-54,650) (711/1994) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) CAN MACHINIST Federal (1,966,938) 71/18/1993 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) CAN MACHINIST Federal (2,297,633) 1277/1999 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) AIRPORT Federal (2,297,633) 1277/1999 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) OWPLACE.COM Federal 2,511,632 1172/2001 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) OWPLACE.COM Federal 2,516,635 127/1999 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) OWPLACE.COM Federal (76-024,880) (41/3/2000) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) OWPLACE.COM Federal (75-391,423) (11/27/2000) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) OWPLACE.COM Federal (75-304,230) (11/12/1997) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) OMEDI	Letters)		(73-618,722)	(9/8/1986)		
CAN BEST PLANTS Federal 1,906,536 7/18/1995 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 7/14/244,680 7/18/1995 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 7/14/244,078 7/18/1995 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 7/14/243,645 7/18/1995 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 7/14/25,365 7/18/1995 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 7/2-480,516 5/6/1998 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 7/2-480,516 5/6/1998 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 7/2-480,516 7/2-7/300 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 7/2-480,516 7/2-7/300 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 7/2-23,7/300 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 7/2-23,7/300 7/2-23/300 7/3-23/3	AIR TRANSPORT WORLD	Federal	934,481	5/23/1972	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
Federal 1,905,628 71811995 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 74544,650 71111994 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 74544,650 71111994 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 74443,078 71211995 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 774443,078 774443,078 774443,078 774443,078 774443,078 774443,078 774443,078 774443,078 774443,078 774443,078 774443,078 774443,078 774443,078 774443,078 774443,078 774443,078 774443,078 774443,078 774443,078 77411999 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 77443,000 77413000 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 774000 774000 774000 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 774000 774000 774000 774000 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 774000 774000 774000 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 774000 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 7740000 774000 77			(72-356,530)	(4/10/1970)		
CAN MACHINIST Federal 1,906,938 7/18/1995 Penton Média, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 7/14/43/78/19 7/14/1995 Penton Média, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 7/14/45/365 7/18/1995 Penton Média, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 7/14/45/365 7/18/1995 Penton Média, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 7/14/45/365 7/18/1995 Penton Média, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 7/14/45/365 7/14/3000 Penton Média, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 7/14/45/365 7/14/3000 Penton Média, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 7/14/3000 7/14/3000 7/14/3000 Penton Média, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 7/14/3000 Penton Média, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 7/14/3000 7/14	AM	Federal	1,905,626	7/18/1995	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
ICAS BEST PLANTS Federal 1,906,938 7/18/1993 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) CAN MACHINIST Federal (78443,078) (10/1/1993) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) AIRPORT (7443,535) (11/18/1993) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) ARRORT AND (75-480,516) (5/6/1998) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) OVDLOGY (75-201,555) (11/2/12000) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) OWPLACE.COM Federal 2,516,663 12/11/2001 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) OWPLACE.COM Federal 2,516,663 12/11/2000 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) OWPLACE.COM Federal (75-491,423) (4/13/2000) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) OWPLACE.COM Federal (75-491,423) (41/21/2000) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) OWPLACE.COM Federal (75-204,230) (11/2/1999) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) OWPLACE.COM Federal (75-204,230) (11/2/1999) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) OWPLACE.COM Federal 1,217,098 <t< td=""><td></td><td></td><td>(74-544,650)</td><td>(7/1/1994)</td><td></td><td></td></t<>			(74-544,650)	(7/1/1994)		
CAN MACHINIST Federal 1,889,842 418/1995 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (74-455,365) (11/81)995 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (74-455,365) (11/81)999 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-480,516) (3/61)989 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (76-025,376) (4/13/2000) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-377,186) (10/10/2019) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-317,186) (10/21/1997) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-301,423) (10/28/1996) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-204,230) (12/13/1999) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-204,230) (12/13/1999) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-86,793) (12/13/1989) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-86,793) (12/13/1989) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-80,793) (12/13/1989) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-40,541) (62/11994) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-40,541) (62/11994) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-31,612) (10/81/981) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-40,541) (62/11994) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-68,444) (74/15/1999) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-68,444) (74/15/1999) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-68,444) (75-68,445	AMERICA'S BEST PLANTS	Federal	1,906,938	7/18/1995	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
ICAN MACHINIST Federal 1,889,842 4/18/1993 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) AIRPORT (74-455,365) (11/811993) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) MENT AND (75-480,516) (5/6/1988) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) OWPLACE.COM Federal 2,511,952 11/27/2001 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) OWPLACE.COM Federal 2,511,952 11/27/2001 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) OWPLACE.COM Federal 2,511,952 11/13/2000) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) OWPLACE.COM Federal (76-024,886) (4/13/2000) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) OWPLACE.COM Federal (75-91,423) (4/26/1999) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) OWPLACE.COM Federal (75-91,230) (11/25/1990) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) OWPLACE.COM Federal (75-204,230) (11/25/1990) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) OWPLACE.COM Federal (75-204,230) (11/25/1990) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) OWPLACING Federal (150,2			(74-443,078)	(10/1/1993)		
AIRPORT Federal (74-455,365) (11/8/1993) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) MENT AND (75-480,516) (5/6/1998) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) OWPLACE.COM Federal 2,511,952 11/27/2001 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) OWPLACE.COM Federal 2,511,952 11/27/2001 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) OWPLACE.COM Federal 2,516,663 12/11/2001 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) OWPLACE.COM Federal (76-024,886) (10/16/2001) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) OWPLACE.COM Federal (75-37/186) 10/16/2001 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) OWPLACE.COM Federal (75-91,233) (4/26/1999) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) OWPLACE.COM Federal (75-204,230) (11/25/1999) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) OWPLACE.COM Federal (75-204,230) (11/25/1999) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) OWPLACE.COM Federal (75-204,230) (11/25/1999) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) OWPLACING BUSINESS	AMERICAN MACHINIST	Federal	1,889,842	4/18/1995	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
AIRPORT Federal 2,297,633 1277/1999 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) MENT AND (75-480,516) (5/6/1988) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) VOLOGY (76-025,376) (4/13/2000) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) OWPLACE.COM Federal 2,516,663 12/11/2001 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) OWPLACE.COM Federal 2,516,663 12/11/2001 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) OWPLACE.COM Federal 2,598,584 10/16/2001 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) OWPLACE.COM Federal (75-691,423) (41/31/2009) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) ME NOW Federal (75-691,423) (11/25/1997) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) ACTION Federal (75-204,230) (11/25/1999) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) HIFF LOGISTICS Federal (75-86,793) (12/13/1999) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) JUTRA-AIDED Federal 1,210,298 11/16/1992 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) JUTRA-AIDED Federal 1,204,252			(74-455,365)	(11/8/1993)		
MENT AND (75-480,516) (5/6/1998) MENT AND (75-480,516) (5/6/1998) MENT AND (76-025,376) (4/13/2000) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (76-024,886) (4/13/2000) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (76-024,886) (4/13/2000) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (76-024,886) (4/13/2000) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-377,186) (10/21/1997) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-377,186) (10/21/1997) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-304,230) (11/25/1996) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-204,230) (11/25/1996) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (73-298,813) (2/26/1981) (2/21/1984) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (74-540,541) (6/21/1994) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (74-540,541) (74-540,541) (74-540,541) (74-540,541) (74-540,541) (74-540,541) (74-540,941)	ATW'S AIRPORT	Federal	2,297,633	12/7/1999	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
OWPLACE.COM Federal 2,511,952 11/27/2001 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) OWPLACE.COM Tederal 2,511,952 11/12/12001 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) OWPLACE.COM and Federal 7,516,663 12/11/2001 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) USA and Design Federal 2,598,584 10/16/2001 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) USA and Design Federal 7,5-37/186 (10/21/1997) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) NG DESIGN & Federal 7,109,213 4/26/1999) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) CATION (75-204,230) (11/25/1996) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) HIEF LOGISTICS Federal (75-204,230) (11/25/1996) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) USR-AIDED Federal 1,517,098 11/16/1992 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) USR-AIDED Federal 1,503,901 9/13/1988 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) USR-AIDED Federal 1,503,901 9/13/1988 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) EERING (73-40,525 5/31/1983 <t< td=""><td>EQUIPMENT AND</td><td></td><td>(75-480,516)</td><td>(2/6/1998)</td><td></td><td></td></t<>	EQUIPMENT AND		(75-480,516)	(2/6/1998)		
OWPLACE.COM Federal 2,511,952 11/27/2001 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) OWPLACE.COM and Federal 7,516,663 12/11/2001 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) OWPLACE.COM and Federal 7,516,663 12/11/2001 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) OSA and Design Federal 7,5-91,423 4/13/2000 NG DESIGN & Federal 7,5-691,423 4/15/61999) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) NG DESIGN & Federal 7,5-691,423 4/15/61999) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) CATION HIFF LOGISTICS Federal 7,5-24,230 11/16/1992 FERRING 7,5-869,793 12/13/1999 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) UTER-AIDED Federal 1,217,098 11/16/1992 OTER-AIDED Federal 1,203,901 9/13/1988 OTER-AIDED Federal 1,503,901 9/13/1988 OTER-AIDED Federal 1,504,925 8/29/1995 BERING 74-540,541 (6/21/1994) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) CACTING BUSINESS Federal 1,514,859	TECHNOLOGY					
OWPLACE.COM and Federal Federal 2,516,663 12/11/2001 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) USA and Design Federal 2,498,584 10/16/2001 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) USA and Design Federal 2,498,584 10/16/2001 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) ME NOW Federal (73-691,423) (4/26/1999) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) CATION (75-204,230) (11/25/1996) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) CATION (75-204,230) (11/25/1999) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) HIFF LOGISTICS Federal 1,217,098 11/16/1992 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) UTER-AIDED Federal 1,529,813 (2/26/1981) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) UTER-AIDED Federal 1,503,901 9/13/1988 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) UTER-AIDED Federal 1,504,252 5/31/1983 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) UTER-AIDED Federal 1,240,252 5/31/1983 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) CACTING BUSINESS Federal 1,240,252	B2BSHOWPLACE.COM	Federal	2,511,952	11/27/2001	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
OWPLACE.COM and Companies Federal (76-024,886) 12/11/2001 (4/13/2000) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) USA and Design Federal (75-377,186) (10/21/1997) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) ME NOW Federal (75-691,423) (4/26/1999) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) NG DESIGN & Federal (75-691,423) (10/21/1997) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) NG DESIGN & Federal (75-869,793) (11/25/1996) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) ER (75-204,230) (11/25/1999) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) ER (75-869,793) (11/16/1992) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) UTER-AIDED (73-204,230) (11/16/1992) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) UTER-AIDED (73-298,813) (2/26/1981) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) UTER-AIDED (73-712,316) (73-719,88) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) UTER-AIDED (73-712,316) (74-540,541) (6/21/1994) ACTING BUSINESS (74-540,541) (74-540,542) (74-540,542) CACTING BUSINESS (73-464) (75-683,445) (74/15/1999) ENIENCE RETAILING (75-683,445) (74-11/2090) <			(76-025,376)	(4/13/2000)		
USA and Design Federal (76-024,886) (4/13/2000) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) ME NOW Federal (75-691,423) (40/26/1997) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) NG DESIGN & Federal (75-691,423) (41/26/1999) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) NG DESIGN & Federal (75-691,423) (41/26/1999) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) CATION (75-694,230) (11/25/1996) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) ER (75-869,793) (11/16/1992) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) UTER-AIDED Federal (75-89,813) (2/26/1981) UTER-AIDED Federal (503,901) 9/13/1988 UTER-AIDED Federal (73-298,813) (2/26/1981) UTER-AIDED Federal (73-298,813) (2/26/1981) UTER-AIDED Federal (73-298,813) (2/26/1988) EERING Federal (73-40,541) (6/21/1994) ACTING BUSINESS Federal (74-540,541) (10/8/1981) ENTALING Federal (75-683,445) (4/15/1999)	B2BSHOWPLACE.COM and	Federal	2,516,663	12/11/2001	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
Federal 2,498,584 10/16/2001 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal (75-91,423) (4/26/1997) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 2,109,213 10/28/1997 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal (75-204,230) (11/25/1996) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal (75-869,793) (12/13/1992) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 1,217,098 11/16/1992 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 1,503,901 9/13/1988 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 1,914,859 8/29/1995 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 1,240,252 5/31/1983 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 1,240,252 5/31/1983 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 1,240,252 5/31/1983 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 2,365,464 7/4/2000 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Design		(76-024,886)	(4/13/2000)		
Federal (75-377,186) (10/21/1997) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal (75-691,423) (4/26/1999) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal (75-204,230) (11/25/1996) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal (75-869,793) (12/13/1999) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 1,217,098 11/16/1992 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal (73-298,813) (2/26/1981) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal (73-712,316) (2/22/1988) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal (74-540,541) (6/21/1994) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 1,240,252 5/31/1983 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 2,365,464 7/4/2000 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 2,365,464 7/4/2000 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	BUILD USA and Design	Federal	2,498,584	10/16/2001	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
Federal (75-691,423) (4/26/1999) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 2,109,213 10/28/1997 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal (75-869,793) (11/25/1996) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 1,217,098 11/16/1992 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 1,503,901 9/13/1988 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 1,503,901 9/13/1988 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 1,914,859 8/29/1995 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 1,240,252 5/31/1983 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 2,365,464 7/4/2000 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 2,365,464 7/4/2090 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)			(75-377,186)	(10/21/1997)		
Federal 2,109,213 10/28/1997 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal (75-204,230) (11/25/1996) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 1,217,098 11/16/1992 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 1,503,901 9/13/1988 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 1,503,901 9/13/1988 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 1,914,859 8/29/1995 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 1,240,252 5/31/1983 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 1,240,252 5/31/1983 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 2,365,464 7/4/2000 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-683,445) (4/15/1999) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	CALL ME NOW	Federal	(75-691,423)	(4/26/1999)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Pending
Federal (75-204,230) (11/25/1996) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 1,217,098 11/16/1992 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 1,2298,813) (2/26/1981) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 1,503,901 9/13/1988 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 1,914,859 8/29/1995 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 1,240,552 5/31/1983 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 1,240,252 5/31/1983 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 2,365,464 7/4/2000 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-683,445) (4/15/1999) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	CASTING DESIGN &	Federal	2,109,213	10/28/1997	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
Federal (75-869,793) (12/13/1999) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 1,217,098 11/16/1992 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 1,503,901 9/13/1988 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 1,914,859 8/29/1995 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 1,240,252 5/31/1983 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 1,240,252 5/31/1983 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 2,365,464 7/4/2000 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 2,365,464 7/4/2000 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	APPLICATION		(75-204,230)	(11/25/1996)		
Federal 1,217,098 11/16/1992 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal (73-298,813) (2/26/1981) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal (73-712,316) (2/22/1988) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal (74-540,541) (6/21/1994) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal (73-331,612) (10/8/1981) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 2,365,464 7/4/2000 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-683,445) (4/15/1999) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	CLO CHIEF LOGISTICS OFFICER	Federal	(75-869,793)	(12/13/1699)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Pending
Federal (73-298,813) (2/26/1981) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal (73-712,316) (2/22/1988) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal (74-540,541) (6/21/1994) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal (73-331,612) (10/8/1981) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 2,365,464 7/4/2000 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-683,445) (4/15/1999) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	COMPUTER-AIDED	Federal	1,217,098	11/16/1992	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
Federal 1,503,901 9/13/1988 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal (73-712,316) (2/22/1988) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal (74-540,541) (6/21/1994) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal (73-331,612) (10/8/1981) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 2,365,464 7/4/2000 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-683,445) (4/15/1999) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	ENGINEERING		(73-298,813)	(2/26/1981)		
Federal (73-712,316) (2/22/1988) Federal 1,914,859 8/29/1995 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal (74-540,541) (6/21/1994) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal (73-331,612) (10/8/1981) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 2,365,464 7/4/2000 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-683,445) (4/15/1999)	COMPUTER-AIDED	Federal	1,503,901	9/13/1988	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
Federal 1,914,859 8/29/1995 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal (74-540,541) (6/21/1994) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal (73-331,612) (10/8/1981) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 2,365,464 7/4/2000 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-683,445) (4/15/1999)	ENGINEERING		(73-712,316)	(2/22/1988)		
Federal (74-540,541) (6/21/1994) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (73-331,612) (10/8/1981) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 2,365,464 7/4/2000 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-683,445) (4/15/1999) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	COMPUTER-AIDED	Federal	1,914,859	8/29/1995	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
Federal 1,240,252 5/31/1983 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (73-331,612) (10/8/1981) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 2,365,464 7/4/2000 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-683,445) (4/15/1999)	ENGINEERING FIRST WORD		(74-540,541)	(6/21/1994)		
Federal 2,365,464 7/4/2000 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-683,445) (4/15/1999)	CONTRACTING BUSINESS	Federal	1,240,252	5/31/1983	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
Federal 2,365,464 7/4/2000 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-683,445) (4/15/1999)			(73-331,612)	(10/8/1981)		
-	CONVENIENCE RETAILING	Federal	2,365,464	7/4/2000	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
The same that th			(75-683,445)	(4/15/1999)		

Mark	Jurisdiction	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Record Owner	Status/
		(App. No.)	(App. Date)		Comments
DELICIOUS! (Stylized Letters)	Federal	1,405,788	8/19/1986	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
		(73-562,089)	(10/7/1985)	•)
DELICIOUS LIVING	Federal	(76-091,332)	(7/14/2000)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Pending
DESIGN ONLY	Federal	2,403,244	11/14/2000	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
		(75-545,938)	(8/28/1998)		-
ЕDM/РDM ЕХРО	Federal	2,242,178 (75-001,916)	4/27/1999 (10/5/1995)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
EDUCATION QUOTIENT and Design	Federal	(75-836,891)	(11/1/1999)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Pending
EE PRODUCT NEWS	Federal	1,966,305 (74-574,052)	4/9/1996 (9/15/1994)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
ERGONOMICS NEWS	Federal	2,005,404 (74-675,064)	(5/17/1995)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
ELECTRONIC DESIGN	Federal	682,917 (72-059,539)	8/4/1959 (9/25/1958)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
ELECTRONIC DESIGN NEWS	Federal	1,829,071 (74-359,770)	3/29/1994 (2/17/1993)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
ENERGY &	Federal	1 924 882	10/3/1995	Penton Media Inc (Delaware Com)	Domintorod
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT		(74-549,423)	(7/11/1994)	remain media, me. (Delawate Culp.)	Vegislered
FNFRGV &	Federal	(78-302-886)	(1000/00/8)	Danton Madia Ing (Dalamana Cam)	Den die
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT	reuciai	(10-302,000)	(0/22/2001)	renton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Fending
FLOW MANUFACTURING REPORT	Federal	2,293,814 (75-668,674)	(3/26/1999)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
FORGING	Federal	2,151,017 (75-312,209)	4/14/1998 (6/20/1997)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
FRONT OFFICE	Federal	(75-791,531)	(9/3/1999)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Pending
FORGING	Federal	1,667,250 (74-116,700)	12/3/1991 (11/19/1990)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
FOUNDRY MANAGEMENT & TECHNOLOGY	Federal	1,212,435 (73-346,955)	10/12/1982 (1/25/1982)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
GASES AND WELDING	Federal	1,942,080	12/19/1995	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
DISTRIBUTOR		(/4-490,694)	(3/4/1994)		

355776.04-New York Server 3A CL-665202v1

204) 204) 204) 204) 33 88 88 88 820) 74 74 74 74 74 74 75 79 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70	Mark	Jurisdiction	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Record Owner	Status/
PO Federal 2.376.819 8/15/2000 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) AD (75-608.204) (12/21/1998) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) NUMENT BUSINESS Federal (75-614.650) (5/13/1996) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) NUMENT PRODUCT Federal (75-67.691) (5/31/1992) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) REMENT (73-231.48) (1/15/1981) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) REMENT (73-291.48) (1/15/1981) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) LING & SHIPPING Federal (1/15/1981) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) THROUGHS Federal (1/12/611) 6/10/11/981 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) H & NUTRITION Federal (71-378,789) 100/11/1981 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) H WELL.COM Federal (71-378,789) 100/11/1993 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) NGPIPING & AIR Federal (72-179,263) 101/11/1993 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) TITONING Federal (72-398,408) 7/22/1995 Penton Me			(App. No.)	(App. Date)		Comments
VD Federal 2,120,997 121(6/1997) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) NUMENT BUSINESS Federal (75-145,090) (5/31999) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) NUMENT BUSINESS Federal (75-697,691) (5/31999) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) NUMENT PRODUCT Federal (1,92,778) 3/30/1982 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) LING & SHIPPING Federal (1,15,1981) Alta/1981 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) CEMENT (73-197,997) (1/15/1981) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) CEMENT (73-197,997) (1/15/1981) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) CEMENT (73-197,997) (1/15/1981) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) HWELL COM (75-501,766) (1/24/1997) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) THOUNG (75-501,766) (1/17/1992) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) NGPPINING (72-179,263) (1/17/1992) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) NGPINING (72-193,208) (1/24/1971) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) NGPINING	GEOEXPO	Federal	2,376,819 (75-608,204)	8/15/2000 (12/21/1998)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
ROMENT BUSINESS Federal (75-697,691) (573/1999) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) ROMENT 1,806,883 11/23/1993 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) ROMENT (74-376,820) 3/4/81933 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) ROMENT PRODUCT Federal 1,151,011 4/14/1981 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) CING & SHIPPING Federal 2,170,611 4/14/1981 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) HWE NUTRITION Federal 2,170,611 4/14/1981 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) HWELL.COM Federal 2,170,611 4/14/1981 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) NG PIPING & AIR Federal 2,351,477 5/23/2000 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) NG PIPING & AIR Federal (72-19263) (10/17/1963) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) NGFIPING Sylized (72-1927) (72-1997) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) NGFIPING Sylized (72-1927) (72-1997) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) VOMFOLEX Federal 2,074,004 11/27/1973 Penton	GOVCAD	Federal	2,120,997 (75-114,650)	12/16/1997 (5/13/1996)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
Name	GOVERNMENT BUSINESS	Federal	(75-697,691)	(5/3/1999)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Pending
Comforted 1,192,778 330/1982 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 1,192,778 1,192,778 1,130/1982 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 1,151,011 4/14/1981 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 1,151,011 4/14/1981 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 1,151,011 4/14/1981 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 1,2378,7959 1,1024/1997 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 1,2561,477 1,2378,7000 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 1,2561,477 1,2378,7000 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 1,2561,477 1,221,1981 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 1,221,1972 1,221,1971 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 1,221,1972 1,221,1972 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 1,220,1972 1,220,1972 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 1,220,1972 1,220,	GOVERNMENT	Federal	1,806,883	11/23/1993	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
ROMENT PRODUCT Federal 1,192,778 3/30/1982 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) LING & SHIPPING Federal (1/15/1981) 4/14/1981 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) GEMENT (73-197,997) (1/15/1981) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) THROUGHS (75-378,759) (10/24/1997) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) THWELL.COM Federal 2,31,477 5/23/2000 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) NG PIPING & AIR Federal (75-378,756) (10/24/1997) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) NG PIPING & AIR Federal 772,438 9/22/1964 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) NG PIPING Stylized Pederal 772,439 (10/17/1962) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) NFO-DEX Federal 772,433,794 (2/22/1995) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) AULICS & Federal 70,433,794 (825/1972) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) COMFORTECH Federal 715,803 5/23/1961 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 2,306,380 1/42,000 Penton	PROCUREMENT		(74-376,820)	(4/8/1993)		
Comforted Stillpping & Stillpping & (73-293,148) (1/15/1981) Heaton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (73-197,997) (1/2/6/1978) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (73-378,759) (10/24/1997) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-378,759) (10/24/1998) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-378,747) (10/24/1998) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-601,766) (12/8/1998) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-601,764) (12/8/1998) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-601,7428) (10/17/1992) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (72-398,408) (7/26/1971) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (74-637,236) (2/22/1995) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (74-637,236) (2/22/1995) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-047,721) (1/18/1995) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-047,721) (1/18/1996) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-255,264) (3/11/1997) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-255,264) (3/11/1997) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-255,264) (4/1971) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-235,264) (4/1971) Penton Medi	GOVERNMENT PRODUCT	Federal	1,192,778	3/30/1982	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
1.151,011 4/14/1981 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (12/26/1978) (12/26/1978) (12/26/1978) (12/26/1978) (12/26/1978) (12/26/1978) (12/24/1997) (12/24/1997) (12/24/1997) (12/24/1997) (12/24/1997) (12/24/1997) (12/24/1997) (12/24/1997) (12/24/1997) (12/24/1997) (12/24/1997) (12/24/1997) (12/24/1997) (12/24/1997) (12/24/1998) (1	NEWS		(73-293,148)	(1/15/1981)		
TH & NUTRITION Federal 2,170,611 6/30/1998 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) KTHROUGHS (75-378,759) (10/24/1997) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) THWELL.COM Federal 2,31,477 5/23/2000 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) ING PIPING & AIR Federal 777,428 9/22/1964 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) ING/PIPING/AIR Federal 777,428 10/17/1963 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) ING/PIPING/AIR Federal 2,081,987 7/22/1997 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) INFO-DEX Federal 2,081,987 7/22/1995 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) INFO-DEX Federal 2,081,987 7/22/1995 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) AULICS Federal 2,082,1995 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) COMFORTECH Federal 2,082,1996 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) TG-102,320 (8/9/1960) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 2,306,380 1/4/2000 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) TG-255,264)	HANDLING & SHIPPING MANAGEMENT	Federal	1,151,011 (73-197,997)	4/14/1981 (12/26/1978)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
THWELL.COM	HEALTH & NUTRITION	Federal	2,170,611	6/30/1998	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
THWELL.COM Federal 2,351,477 5/23/2000 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) ING PIPING & AIR Federal 777,428 9/22/1964 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) ING PIPING & AIR Federal 777,428 9/22/1964 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) ING/PIPING/AIR Federal 945,274 10/17/1963 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) STITIONING (Stylized) Federal 2,081,987 7/22/1971 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) INFO-DEX Federal 974,004 11/27/1973 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) AVULICS & Federal 715,803 5/23/1961 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) COMFORTECH Federal 2,075,212 7/1/1997 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 2,075,212 7/1/1997 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 2,306,380 1/4/2000 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 2,306,380 1/4/2000 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 2,306,380 1/4/1997 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	BREAK I HROUGHS		(75-378,759)	(10/24/1997)		
ING PIPING & AIR Federal 777,428 9/22/1964 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) 1/17/1001NG 1/17/1963	HEALTHWELL.COM	Federal	2,351,477	5/23/2000	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
Tricorded 10/17/1963 10/17/1963 10/17/1963 10/17/1963 10/17/1963 10/17/1963 10/17/1963 10/17/1963 10/17/1963 10/17/197 10/17/1	HEATING PIPING & AIR	Federal	777 478	0/22/1964	Penton Media Inc (Delaware Com)	Degistered
ING/PIPING/AIR Federal 945,274 10/17/1992 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (72-398,408) (7/26/1971) Federal 2,081,987 7/22/1995 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (74-637,236) (2/22/1995) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (72-433,794) (8/25/1972) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (72-433,794) (8/25/1972) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (72-102,320) (8/9/1960) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-047,721) (1/18/1996) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-047,721) (1/18/1996) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-255,264) (3/11/1997) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-233,006) (6/13/1969)	CONDITIONING		(72-179,263)	(10/17/1963)	tened Media, me. (Delawate colp.)	no grancia di
Federal 2,081,987 7/22/1997 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	HEATING/PIPING/AIR	Federal	945,274	10/17/1992	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
INFO-DEX Federal 2,081,987 7/22/1997 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) INFO-DEX Federal 974,004 11/27/1973 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) AULICS & Federal 715,803 5/23/1961 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) COMFORTECH Federal 2,075,212 7/1/1997 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 2,075,212 7/1/1997 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 2,306,380 1/4/2000 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-255,264) (3/11/1997) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-255,264) (4/6/1971) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	CONDITIONING (Stylized Letters)		(72-398,408)	(7/26/1971)		1
INFO-DEX Federal 974,004 11/27/1973 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) AULICS & Federal 715,803 5/23/1961 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) AATICS (72-43,794) (8/25/1972) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) COMFORTECH Federal 2,075,212 7/1/1997 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 2,306,380 1/4/2000 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-255,264) (3/11/1997) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-255,264) (4/6/1971) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-330,006) (6/13/1969) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	HPAC	Federal	2,081,987	7/22/1997	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
INFO-DEX Federal 974,004 11/27/1973 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) AULICS & Federal 715,803 5/23/1961 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) MATICS (72-433,794) (8/9/1960) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) COMFORTECH Federal 2,075,212 7/1/1997 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 2,306,380 1/4/2000 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) STRY WEEK Federal 910,909 4/6/1971 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (72-255,264) (6/13/1969) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Pederal			(74-03/,230)	(5661/77/7)		
AAULICS & Federal 715,803 5/23/1961 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) MATICS (72-102,320) (8/9/1960) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) COMFORTECH Federal 2,075,212 7/1/1997 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 2,306,380 1/4/2000 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-255,264) (3/11/1997) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) STRY WEEK Federal 910,909 4/6/1971 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (72-330,006) (6/13/1969) Redia, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Redia, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	HPAC INFO-DEX	Federal	974,004 (72-433,794)	(8/25/1973)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
MATICS (72-102,320) (8/9/1960) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) COMFORTECH Federal 2,075,212 7/1/1997 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 2,306,380 1/4/2000 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (75-255,264) (3/11/1997) Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) STRY WEEK Federal 910,909 4/6/1971 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (72-330,006) (6/13/1969) (6/13/1969)	HYDRAULICS &	Federal	715,803	5/23/1961	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
COMFORTECH Federal 2,075,212 7/1/1997 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) Federal 2,306,380 1/4/2000 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) STRY WEEK Federal 910,909 4/6/1971 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (72-330,006) (6/13/1969) (6/13/1969)	PNEUMATICS		(72-102,320)	(8/9/1960)		
Federal 2,306,380 1/4/2000 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) STRY WEEK Federal 910,909 4/6/1971 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (72-330,006) (6/13/1969) (6/13/1969)	HVAC COMFORTECH	Federal	2,075,212 (75-047,721)	7/1/1997 (1/18/1996)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
Federal 910,909 4/6/1971 Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) (72-330,006) (6/13/1969)	IMET	Federal	2,306,380 (75-255,264)	1/4/2000 (3/11/1997)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
\dashv	INDUSTRY WEEK	Federal	910,909	4/6/1971	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
			(72-330,006)	(6/13/1969)		

Mark	Jurisdiction	Reg. No. (App. No.)	Reg. Date (App. Date)	Record Owner	Status/ Comments
INDUSTRYWEEK'S 100 BEST-MANAGED	Federal	2,186,366 (75-109,636)	9/1/1998 (5/24/1996)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
COMPANIES and Design					
INSIDE E.D. A PENTON PUBLICATION and Design	Federal	2,447,603 (75-836,890)	5/1/2001	Penton Media, Inc. (Ohio Corp.)	Registered
INTELLIBUILD	Federal	1,658,486 (74-088,015)	9/24/1991 (8/14/1990)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
INTELLIMAP	Federal	1,928,049 (74-590,085)	10/17/1995 (10/24/1994)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
INTERNATIONAL MANUFACTURING &	Federal	2,291,628 (75-255,644)	(3/11/1997)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
ENGINEERING TECHNOLOGY CONGRESS and Design					
INTERNET DEVICE BUILDER CONFERENCE	Federal	(75-941,733)	(3/10/2000)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Pending
IW	Federal	2,189,550 (74-617,955)	4/28/1998 (1/4/1995)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
IW	Federal	2,153,993 (74-617,954)	4/28/1998 (1/4/1995)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
LEVERAGING ERP CONFERENCE	Federal	2,443,565 (75-793,684)	4/10/2001 (9/7/1999)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
LODGING HOSPITALITY	Federal	1,267,904 (73-257,295)	2/21/1984 (4/8/1980)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
MACHINE DESIGN (Stylized Letters)	Federal	508,189 (71-536,440)	4/5/1994 (10/1/1947)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
MATERIAL HANDLING BUSINESS	Federal	1,981,798 (74-652,248)	6/18/1996 (3/27/1995)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
MATERIAL HANDLING ENGINEERING	Federal	739,034 (72-060,145)	10/9/1962 (10/6/1958)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
MATERIAL HANDLING MANAGEMENT	Federal	2,503,237 (75-767,461)	10/30/2001 (8/4/1999)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
MATERIALS SELECTOR	Federal	944,726 (72-391,016)	10/10/1972 (5/3/1971)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered

355776.04-New York Server 3A CL-665202v1

Mark	Jurisdiction	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Record Owner	Status/
		(App. No.)	(App. Date)		Comments
MDCYBERCAD.COM	Federal	2,427,152	2/6/2001	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
		(76-025,098)	(4/14/2000)		
MDM	Federal	(76-300,517)	(8/17/2001)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Pending
MECHANICAL SOLUTIONS	Federal	2,233,098	3/16/1999	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
		(75-394,724)	(11/24/1997)		
MEDICAL DESIGN NEWS	Federal	(76-090,426)	(7/18/2000)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Pending
METAL CASTING INDUSTRY	Federal	931,039	3/14/1972	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
DIRECTORY		(72-373,134)	(10/12/1970)		
METAL HEAT TREATING	Federal	1,932,546	11/7/1995	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
		(74-460,642)	(11/19/1993)		
METAL HEAT TREATING	Federal	2,190,511	9/22/1998	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
DIGEST		(75-264,189)	(3/20/1997)		
MICROWAVES & RF	Federal	1,271,773	3/27/1984	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
		(73-406,541)	(12/20/1982)		
MICROWAVES & RF	Federal	2,042,918	3/11/1997	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
COMMUNICATIONS		(74-734,070)	(9/25/1995)		
PRODUCTS					
MIDRANGE ENTERPRISE	Federal	(76-044,121)	(5/10/2000)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Pending
MIDRANGE ERP (Stylized	Federal	2,125,822	12/30/1997	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
Letters)		(75-256,388)	(3/13/1997)		
MOTION CONTROLS &	Federal	2,200,678	10/27/1998	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
SENSORS		(75-002,590)	(10/6/1995)		
MSD	Federal	(76-205,854)	(2/7/2001)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Pending
NEW EQUIPMENT DIGEST	Federal	538,706	2/27/1951	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
and Design		(71-591,362)	(1/24/1950)	The state of the s	
NEW EQUIPMENT DIGEST	Federal	509,334	5/3/1949	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
(Stylized Letters)		(71-536,356)	(10/1/1947)		
NETRONICS	Federal	(76-033,897)	(4/26/2000)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Pending
NEW EQUIPMENT DIGEST	Federal	2,138,363	2/24/1998	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
LITERATURE DIGEST		(/C1,/C1-C/)	(0/6/1/270)		
NUTRITION SCIENCE NEWS	Federal	1,975,519	5/21/1996	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
		(74-647,672)	(3/16/1995)		
OCCUPATIONAL HAZARDS	Federal	517,322	11/8/1949	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
(Siylized Letters)		(11-422,000)	(0+(1)(0(1))		

PATIONAL HAZARDS Federal 509,858 5/17/1949 Color Food Electron 7(1-533,195) 9/3/1947 Color Food Eneral 2,072,142 6/17/1997 Color Food Eneral 2,070,204 6/10/1997 Color Food Eneral 1,708,142 8/18/1995 Color Food Eneral 1,708,142 8/18/1995 Color Eneral 2,43,849 4/3/2001 Color Eneral 7(5-545,937) 8/28/2000 Enderal 7(5-545,937) 8/28/2000 Eneral 2,43,849 7(1/12/1998) Color Eneral 7(5-41,6128) 1/16/2001 Color Eneral 7(5-41,6428) 1/12/1998 Color Eneral 2,381,753 8/29/2000 Eneral 2,394,822 10/17/2000 Eneral 2,394,822 10/17/2000 Eneral 2,350,610 5/16/2001 Color Systems Federal 2,350,610 1/26/1997 Color Systems Federal 7(5-40,571) (12/5/1997) Color Systems Federal 7(5-40,571) (12/5/1997) Color Systems Federal 7(7-40,571) (12/5/1997) Color Systems Federal 7(7-40,571) (12/5/1997) Color Systems Federal 7(7-198,072) (12/5/1997) Color Systems 7(7	Mark	Jurisdiction	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Record Owner	Status/
Federal 509,858 5/17/1949 Federal (71-533,195) (9/3/1947) Federal (74-545,298) (7/5/1994) Federal 2,070,204 6/10/1997 Federal (74-545,299) (7/5/1994) Federal (74-545,299) (7/5/1994) Federal (74-545,299) (7/5/1994) Federal (74-51,032) (10/10/1991) Federal (74-211,032) (10/10/1991) Federal (74-21,818 1/16/2001 Federal (75-545,937) (8/18/1998) Federal (75-545,937) (8/18/1998) Federal (75-545,937) (8/18/1998) Federal (75-546,641) (6/18/1998) Federal (75-41,818 (1/12/1998) Federal (75-416,428) (1/12/1998) Federal (75-406,571) (12/22/1998) Federal (75-400,571) (12/5/1997) Federal (75-400,571) (12/5/1997) Federal (75-400,571) (8/26/1999) <			(App. No.)	(App. Date)		Comments
Eederal 2,072,142 6/17/1997 174-545,298) (7/5/1994) Efederal 2,070,204 6/10/1997 175/1994) Federal 2,070,204 6/10/1997 175/1994) Federal 1,922,376 9/26/1995 176-1994) Federal 1,708,142 8/18/1992 (7/5-1998) Federal 2,439,849 (7/5-1998) Federal 2,439,849 (10/25/2000) Federal 2,381,753 8/29/2000 (10/25/2000) Federal 2,381,753 8/29/2000 (10/25/1998) Federal 2,394,852 10/17/2000 (75-610,599) (12/22/1998) Federal 2,350,610 5/16/2000 (75-400,511) (12/5/1997) Federal 2,350,610 5/16/2000 (75-400,511) (12/5/1997) Federal 2,445,745 4/24/2001 (75-400,511) (12/5/1997) ALITY Federal 1,749,660 1/26/1991) ALITY Federal 2,260,154 7/6/1999	OCCUPATIONAL HAZARDS	Federal	509,858	5/17/1949	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
Federal 2,072,142 6/17/1997	(Stylized Letters)		(/1-535,195)	(9/3/1947)		-
Federal	PENTON FOODSERVICE	Federal	2,072,142	6/17/1997	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Kegistered
Federal	BRANDING INSTITUTE		(74-545,298)	(7/5/1994)		
Federal 1,922,376 9/26/1995 (7/5/1994) Federal 1,708,142 8/18/1992 (74-259,429) (8/10/1994) Federal 1,708,142 8/18/1992 (10/10/1991) Federal 2,439,849 4/3/2001 (75-545,937) (8/28/1998) Federal 2,421,818 1/16/2001 (75-504,641) (6/18/1998) Federal 2,381,753 8/29/2000 (75-416,428) (1/12/1998) Federal 2,381,753 8/29/2000 (75-416,428) (1/12/1998) Federal 2,350,610 5/16/2000 (75-400,571) (12/5/1997) Federal 2,330,181 3/14/2000 (75-400,511) (12/5/1997) ORT Federal 2,445,745 4/24/2001 (75-400,511) (12/5/1999) ORT Federal 1,749,660 1/26/1991 ALITY Federal 1,169,251 9/15/1981 Federal 2,250,154 7/6/1999	PENTON FOODSERVICE	Federal	2,070,204	2661/01/9	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
Federal 1,922,376 9/26/1995 Federal 1,708,142 8/18/1992 Federal 2,439,849 4/3/2001 Federal 2,439,849 4/3/2001 Federal 2,421,818 1/16/2001 Federal 2,421,818 1/16/2001 Federal 2,381,753 8/29/2000 INT Federal 2,381,753 8/29/2000 INT Federal 2,394,852 10/17/2000 Federal 2,394,852 10/17/2000 Federal 2,330,819 3/14/2000 Federal 2,330,181 3/14/2001 Federal 2,435,745 4/24/2001 Federal 2,445,745 4/24/2001 GA-108,71 Federal 1,749,660 1/26/1993 GA-11TY Federal 1,169,251 9/15/1981 Federal 1,169,251 9/15/1981 Federal 1,169,251 9/15/1981	BRANDING INSTITUTE		(74-545,299)	(7/5/1994)		
Tederal 1,708,142 8/18/1992 1,708,142 8/18/1992 1,708,142 8/18/1992 1,708,142 8/18/1992 1,708,142 8/18/1992 1,708,142 8/18/1992 1,708,142 8/18/1993 1,75-545,937 8/28/1998 1,75-545,937 8/28/1998 1,75-504,641 6/18/1998 1,75-504,641 6/18/1998 1,75-504,641 6/18/1998 1,75-504,641 6/18/1998 1,75-504,641 6/18/1998 1,75-504,641 1,75-504,641 1,75-5000 1,721,1998 1,75-504,641 1,75-504,641 1,75-504,641 1,75-504,641 1,75-504,641 1,75-504,641 1,75-504,641 1,75-504,641 1,75-504,641 1,75-504,641 1,75-768,338 1,	PENTRAX	Federal	1,922,376	9/26/1995	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
Federal 1,708,142 8/18/1992 Design 74-211,032 (10/10/1991) Design Federal 2,439,849 4/3/2001 JIA (75-545,937) (8/28/1998) JIA (75-545,937) (8/28/1998) JIA (75-504,641) (6/18/1998) SSIGNING Federal (76-153,208) (10/25/2000) RBEDDED Federal 2,381,753 8/29/2000 SYELOPMENT Federal 2,381,753 8/29/2000 SY DESIGN Federal 2,394,852 10/17/2000 Federal 2,350,610 5/16/2000 R (75-416,428) (12/2/1997) SYSTEMS Federal 2,350,610 5/16/2000 R (75-400,571) (12/5/1997) NME COMFORT Federal 2,330,181 3/14/2000 NME COMFORT Federal 2,445,745 4/24/2001 ME COMFORT Federal 1,749,660 1/26/1993 THOSPITALITY Federal 2,260,169 4/81/1980			(74-559,429)	(8/10/1994)		
Design Federal 2,439,849 4/3/2001 Design Federal 2,439,849 4/3/2001 JA Federal 2,421,818 1/16/2001 JASIGNING Federal (75-54,937) (8/28/1998) SSIGNING Federal (76-153,208) (10/25/2000) JABEDDED Federal 2,381,753 8/29/2000 JABEDDED Federal 2,381,753 8/29/2000 JABEDDED Federal 2,381,753 8/29/2000 Federal 2,394,852 10/17/2000 Federal 2,350,610 5/16/2000 JASTEMS Federal 2,350,610 3/14/2000 R (75-400,571) (12/5/1997) R (75-400,571) (12/5/1997) JABE COMFORT Federal 2,445,745 4/24/2001 JAHS,000 1/26/1999 JAHSKET Federal 1,149,660 1/26/1999 JAMEKET Federal 2,260,154 7/6/1999	PRO REPORT	Federal	1,708,142	8/18/1992	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
Federal 2,439,849 4/3/2001 (75-545,937) (8/28/1998) Federal (75-504,641) (6/18/1998) ING Federal (76-153,208) (10/25/2000) PMENT Federal (75-416,428) (1/12/1998) SIGN Federal 2,381,753 8/29/2000 SIGN Federal 2,394,852 10/17/2000 (75-610,599) (12/22/1998) MS Federal 2,350,610 5/16/2000 MS Federal 2,350,610 5/16/2000 MS Federal 2,330,181 3/14/2000 (75-400,571) (12/5/1997) (75-400,511) (12/5/1997) OMFORT Federal 2,445,745 4/24/2001 (75-768,338) (8/5/1993) (74-198,072) (8/5/1993) SPITALITY Federal 1,749,660 1/26/1993 KET Federal 2,260,154 7/6/1999			(74-211,032)	(10/10/101)		
Tederal	PENTON and Design	Federal	2,439,849	4/3/2001	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
Federal 2,421,818 1/16/2001 GNING Federal (75-504,641) (6/18/1998) SNING Federal (76-153,208) (10/25/2000) SDDED Federal 2,381,753 8/29/2000 LOPMENT Federal 2,394,852 10/17/2000 C (75-416,428) (1/12/1998) DESIGN Federal 2,394,852 10/17/2000 C (75-610,599) (12/22/1998) STEMS Federal 2,350,610 5/16/2000 G (75-400,571) (12/5/1997) G (75-400,571) (12/5/1997) G (75-400,511) (12/5/1997) G (75-768,338) (8/5/1999) G (75-768,338) (8/5/1993) G (74-198,072) (8/26/1991) HOSPITALITY Federal 1,169,251 9/15/1999 ARKET Federal 2,260,154 7/6/1999			(75-545,937)	(8/28/1998)		
Federal (76-153,208) (6/18/1998) Federal (76-153,208) (10/25/2000) Federal (75-416,428) (1/12/1998) Federal (75-416,428) (1/12/1998) Federal (75-610,599) (12/22/1998) Federal (75-400,571) (12/5/1997) FORT Federal (75-400,511) (12/5/1999) FORT Federal (75-768,338) (8/5/1999) FORT Federal (75-768,338) (8/26/1999) FEDERALITY Federal (73-257,266) (4/8/1980)	PENTON MEDIA	Federal	2,421,818	1/16/2001	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
Federal (76-153,208) (10/25/2000) Federal 2,381,753 8/29/2000 ENT (75-416,428) (1/12/1998) Federal 2,394,852 10/17/2000 (75-610,599) (12/22/1998) Federal 2,350,610 5/16/2000 (75-400,571) (12/5/1997) FORT Federal 2,445,745 4/24/2001 (75-400,511) (12/5/1997) FORT Federal 1,749,660 1/26/1993 ALITY Federal 1,749,660 1/26/1993 (75-198,072) (8/26/1991) ALITY Federal 1,169,251 9/15/1981 Federal 2,260,154 7/6/1999			(75-504,641)	(8/18/1998)		
Federal 2,381,753 8/29/2000 (75-416,428) (1/12/1998) Federal 2,394,852 10/17/2000 (75-610,599) (12/22/1998) Federal 2,350,610 5/16/2000 Federal 2,330,181 3/14/2000 T Federal 2,445,745 4/24/2001 T Federal 2,445,745 4/24/2001 T Federal 1,749,660 1/26/1999) TY Federal 1,749,660 1/26/1991) TY Federal 1,169,251 9/15/1981 Federal 2,260,154 7/6/1999	PENTON'S DESIGNING	Federal	(76-153,208)	(10/22/2000)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Pending
Federal (75-416,428) (1/12/1998) Federal 2,394,852 10/17/2000 (75-610,599) (12/22/1998) Federal 2,350,610 5/16/2000 Federal 2,330,181 3/14/2000 T Federal 2,445,745 4/24/2001 T Federal 1,749,660 1/26/1993 TY Federal 1,749,660 1/26/1993 TY Federal 1,169,251 9/15/1981 Federal 1,169,251 9/15/1981 Federal 2,260,154 7/6/1999	PENTON'S EMBEDDED	Federal	2,381,753	8/29/2000	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
V Federal 2,394,852 10/17/2000 (75-610,599) (12/22/1998) Federal 2,350,610 5/16/2000 Federal 2,330,181 3/14/2000 FORT 75-400,571) (12/5/1997) FORT 75-400,511) (12/5/1997) FORT 75-468,338) (8/5/1999) FORT 77-768,338) (8/5/1999) ALITY 74-198,072) (8/26/1991) ALITY 74-198,072 (4/8/1980) F 73-257,266) (4/8/1980)	SYSTEMS DEVELOPMENT		(75-416,428)	(1/12/1998)		
Federal 2,350,610 5/16/2000 Federal 2,330,181 3/14/2000 FORT Federal 2,445,745 4/24/2001 FORT Federal 2,445,745 4/24/2001 FORT Federal 1,749,660 1/26/1993 FORT Federal 1,749,660 1/26/1993 FORT Federal 1,749,660 1/26/1993 FORT Federal 1,749,660 1/26/1999 FORT Federal 1,749,660 1/26/1999 FORT Federal 1,169,251 9/15/1981 FEDERALITY FEDERAL 2,260,154 7/6/1999	PORTABLE BY DESIGN	Federal	2,394,852	10/17/2000	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
Federal 2,350,610 5/16/2000 Federal 2,330,181 3/14/2000 FORT 75-400,511 (12/5/1997) FORT 75-400,511 (12/5/1997) FORT 77-48,745 4/24/2001 FORT 77-768,338 (8/5/1999) FORT 77-198,072 (8/26/1991) ALITY 74-198,072 (4/8/1980) F 73-257,266 (4/8/1980) F 76/1999 7/6/1999	CONFERENCE &		(75-610,599)	(12/22/1998)		
Federal 2,350,610 5/16/2000 (75-400,571) (12/5/1997) Federal 2,330,181 3/14/2000 FORT (75-400,511) (12/5/1997) FORT (75-768,338) (8/5/1999) FORT Federal 1,749,660 1/26/1993 ALITY Federal 1,169,251 9/15/1981 (73-257,266) (4/8/1980) F Federal 2,260,154 7/6/1999	EXHIBITION					
Federal 2,330,181 3/14/2000 For Tederal 2,330,181 3/14/2000 (75-400,511) (12/5/1997) FORT Federal 2,445,745 4/24/2001 (75-768,338) (8/5/1999) FORT Federal 1,749,660 1/26/1993 (74-198,072) (8/26/1991) (74-198,072) (8/26/1991) (73-257,266) (4/8/1980) Federal 2,260,154 7/6/1999	PT DESIGN	Federal	2,350,610	5/16/2000	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
Federal 2,330,181 3/14/2000 FORT (75-400,511) (12/5/1997) FORT (75-768,338) (8/5/1999) FORT Federal 1,749,660 1/26/1993 ALITY Federal 1,169,251 9/15/1981 Federal 2,260,154 7/6/1999			(75-400,571)	(12/5/1997)		
BUTOR (75-400,511) (12/5/1997) FY HOME COMFORT Federal 2,445,745 4/24/2001 SS (75-768,338) (8/5/1999) FY HOME COMFORT Federal 1,749,660 1/26/1993 OS (74-198,072) (8/26/1991) URANT HOSPITALITY Federal 1,169,251 9/15/1981 DARY MARKET Federal 2,260,154 7/6/1999	PT MOTION SYSTEMS	Federal	2,330,181	3/14/2000	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
TY HOME COMFORT Federal 2,445,745 4/24/2001 DS (75-768,338) (8/5/1999) FY HOME COMFORT Federal 1,749,660 1/26/1993 DS (74-198,072) (8/26/1991) URANT HOSPITALITY Federal 1,169,251 9/15/1981 DARY MARKET Federal 2,260,154 7/6/1999	DISTRIBUTOR		(/2-400,511)	(1661/6/71)		
TY HOME COMFORT Federal 1,749,660 1/26/1999) NS (74-198,072) (8/26/1991) URANT HOSPITALITY Federal 1,169,251 9/15/1981 OARY MARKET Federal 2,260,154 7/6/1999	QUALITY HOME COMFORT	Federal	2,445,745	4/24/2001	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
IY HOME COMFORT Federal 1,749,660 1/26/1993 DS (74-198,072) (8/26/1991) URANT HOSPITALITY Federal 1,169,251 9/15/1981 (73-257,266) (4/8/1980) DARY MARKET Federal 2,260,154 7/6/1999	AWARDS		(75-768,338)	(8/5/1999)		
URANT HOSPITALITY Federal 1,169,251 9/15/1981 DARY MARKET Federal 2,260,154 7/6/1999	QUALITY HOME COMFORT	Federal	1,749,660	1/26/1993	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
URANT HOSPITALITY Federal 1,169,251 9/15/1981 (73-257,266) (4/8/1980) DARY MARKET Federal 2,260,154 7/6/1999	AWARDS		(74-198,072)	(8/26/1991)		
DARY MARKET Federal 2,260,154 7/6/1999	RESTAURANT HOSPITALITY	Federal	1,169,251	9/15/1981	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
DARY MARKET Federal 2,260,154 7/6/1999			(007,162-61)	(4/0/1700)		
	SECONDARY MARKET	Federal	2,260,154	7/6/1999	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
(75-573,498)	GUIDE		(75-573,498)	(10/19/1998)		

Mark	Jurisdiction	Reg. No. (App. No.)	Reg. Date (App. Date)	Record Owner	Status/ Comments
SHIPPING & RECEIVING	Federal	1,981,807 (74-669,863)	6/18/1996 (5/4/1995)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
SHOP OWNER	Federal	2,290,728 (75-554,197)	11/2/1999 (9/16/1998)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
STREAMING MEDIA	Federal	(76-211,371)	(2/15/2001)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Pending
STREAMING MEDIA	Federal	(76-211,372)	(2/15/2001)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Abandoned
SUPPLY CHAIN EXPO	Federal	2,497,256 (75-583,287)	10/9/2001 (11/5/1998)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
SUPPLY CHAIN TECHNOLOGY NEWS	Federal	2,369,562 (75-653,118)	7/18/2000 (3/3/1999)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
SURF SHOP	Federal	2,068,054 (75-078,659)	6/3/1997 (3/26/1996)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
THE FOODSERVICE DISTRIBUTOR	Federal	2,150,326 (75-181,950)	4/14/1998 (10/16/1996)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
THE INTERNET DEVICE CONFERENCE	Federal	(75-650,581)	(2/22/1999)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Pending
THE PT DISTRIBUTOR	Federal	2,110,865 (75-223,794)	11/4/1997 (1/10/1997)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
THE PT DISTRIBUTOR	Federal	1,644,842 (73-656,842)	5/14/1991 (4/22/1987)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
TRADESHOW-IN-A-PACKET	Federal	1,931,388 (74-590,083)	10/31/1995 (10/24/1994)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
TRANSPORTATION & DISTRIBUTION	Federal	1,534,881 (73-689,901)	4/11/1989 (10/5/1987)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
TRANSPORTATION & DISTRIBUTION	Federal	2,002,508 (74-671,220)	9/24/1996 (5/8/1995)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
UED	Federal	977,322 (72-401,057)	1/22/1974 (8/24/1971)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
USED EQUIPMENT DIRECTORY	Federal	929,589 (72-349,519)	2/22/1972 (1/23/1970)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
UTILITY INFORMATION SYSTEMS EXPO	Federal	2,143,646 (75-050,196)	3/10/1998 (1/30/1996)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered

355776.04-New York Server 3A CL-665202v1

Mark	Jurisdiction	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Record Owner	Status/
		(App. No.)	(App. Date)		Comments
WELDING DESIGN &	Federal	698,178	5/24/1960	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
FABRICATION		(72-077,543)	(7/13/1959)		
WIRELESS SYSTEMS	Federal	1,998,835	9/3/1996	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
DESIGN		(74-426,188)	(8/19/1993)		
WIRELESS SYMPOSIUM	Federal	(75-610,302)	(12/22/1998)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Pending
CONFERENCE &					
EXHIBITION					
WIRELESS SYMPOSIUM	Federal	2,452,381	5/22/2001	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
PORTABLE BY DESIGN		(75-611,398)	(12/23/1998)		
WIRELESS & PORTABLE DESIGN	Federal	(75-767,462)	(8/4/1999)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Pending
33 METAL PRODUCING	Federal	1,081,012 (73-117,743)	1/3/1978 (3/2/1977)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
CAROLINA PLANT	Federal	1.888.095	4/4/1995	Profesional Trade Shows Inc. (Delaware	Registered
ENGINEERING &		(74-532,533)	(6/2/1994)	Corp.)	
MAINTENANCE SHOW		,	,	•	
CENTRAL VALLEY PLANT	Federal	1,718,660	9/22/1992	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
ENGINEERING &		(74-231,791)	(12/19/1991)	Corp.)	
MAINTENACE SHOW					
CLEVELAND PLANT	Federal	2,303,027	12/21/1999	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
ENGINEERING &		(75-522,064)	(7/20/1998)	Corp.)	
MAINTENANCE SHOW					
COLORADO PLANT	Federal	2,245,231	5/11/1999	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
ENGINEERING & MAINTENANCE SHOW		(75-423,934)	(1/27/1998)	Corp.)	
FLORIDA PLANT	Federal	1,750,889	2/2/1993	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
ENGINEERING &		(74-231,794)	(12/19/1991)	Corp.)	
MAINTENANCE SHOW					
FRESNO PLANT	Federal	2,299,096	12/7/1999	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
ENGINEERING &		(75-521,592)	(7/20/1998)	Corp.)	1
MAINTENANCE SHOW					
GREATER AUSTING PLANT	Federal	1,876,188	1/24/1995	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
ENGINEEKING & MAINTENANCE SHOW		(74-512,795)	(4/5/1994)	Corp.)	

355776.04-New York Server 3A CL-665202v1

Mark	Jurisdiction	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Record Owner	Status/
		(App. No.)	(App. Date)		Comments
GREATER CHARLOTTE PI ANT ENGINEERING &	Federal	2,018,539	9661/61/11	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
MAINTENANCE SHOW		(+)+(+(2-0)	(0661 1071)	Corp.)	
GREATER CHICAGO PLANT	Federal	2,286,831	10/12/1999	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
MAINTENANCE SHOW	3	(75-521,676)	(7/20/1998)	Corp.)	
GREATER JACKSONVILLE	Federal	2,286,832	10/12/1999	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
PLANT ENGINEERING & MAINTENANCE SHOW		(75-521,681)	(2//20/1998)	Corp.)	
GREATER ORLANDO PLANT	Federal	2,018,540	11/19/1996	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
ENGINEERING &		(75-094,475)	(4/26/1996)	Corp.))
MAIN I ENANCE SHOW					
GREATER PHILADELPHIA	Federal	2,299,098	12/7/1999	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
DESIGN ENGINEERING SHOW		(75-527,517)	(2/28/1998)	Corp.)	
GREATER PHII ADEI PHIA	Federal	(76-131 944)	(0000/00/00)	Profesional Trade Shows Inc (California	Dending
PLANT ENGINEERING &		(arctice or)	(0007/07/)	Corp.)	2 Circuit &
MAINTENANCE SHOW					
GUADALAJARA PLANT	Federal	2,291,723	11/9/1999	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
ENGINEERING &		(75-521,327)	(7/20/1998)	Corp.)	
MAINTENANCE SHOW					
HAWAII BUILDINGS &	Federal	2,297,123	11/30/1999	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
FACILITIES MAINTENANCE		(75-521,326)	(7/20/1998)	Corp.)	
WOHS					
INDIANA PLANT	Federal	2,033,214	1/21/1997	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
ENGINEERING &		(75-138,701)	(7/23/1996)	Corp.)	
MAINTENANCE SHOW					
KANSAS CITY	Federal	2,286,845	10/12/1999	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
ENGINEERING & PLANT		(75-570,699)	(10/14/1998)	Corp.)	
OPERATIONS SHOW					
LAS VEGAS PLANT	Federal	2,286,830	10/12/1999	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
ENGINEERING &		(75-521,430)	(2/20/1998)	Corp.)	
MAINTENANCE SHOW					

Mark	Jurisdiction	Reg. No. (App. No.)	Reg. Date (App. Date)	Record Owner	Status/ Comments
MARYLAND PLANT ENGINEERING & MAINTENANCE SHOW	Federal	2,033,215 (75-138,702)	1/21/1997 (7/23/1996)	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
METRO NEW YORK PLANT ENGINEERING & MAINTENANCE SHOW	Federal	2,236,323 (75-423,947)	3/30/1999 (1/27/1998)	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
MICHIGAN PLANT ENGINEERING & MAINTENANCE SHOW	Federal	2,235,539 (75-423,935)	3/23/1999 (1/27/1998)	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
MID-AMERICA PLANT ENGINEERING & MAINTENANCE SHOW	Federal	1,903,788 (74-481,770)	7/4/1995 (1/24/1994)	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
MIDWEST PLANT ENGINEERING & MAINTENANCE SHOW	Federal	1,716,387 (74-231,790)	9/15/1992 (12/19/1991)	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
NASHVILLE PLANT ENGINEERING & MAINTENANCE SHOW	Federal	2,286,844 (75-570,698)	10/12/1999 (10/14/1998)	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
NEW ENGLAND BUILDINGS & FACILITIES MAINTENANCE SHOW	Federal	2,286,829 (75-521,325)	10/12/1999 (7/20/1998)	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
NEW ENGLAND PLANT ENGINEERING & MAINTENANCE SHOW	Federal	2,033,216 (75-138,703)	1/21/1997 (7/23/1996)	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
NORTH TEXAS PLANT ENGINEERING & MAINTENANCE SHOW	Federal	2,235,538 (75,423,933)	3/23/1999 (1/27/1998)	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA MATERIAL HANDLING & PACKAGING SHOW	Federal	1,767,607 (74-231,783)	4/27/1993 (12/19/1991)	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA PLANT ENGINEERING & MAINTENANCE	Federal	1,767,608 (74-231,787)	4/27/1993 (12/19/1991)	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered

355776.04-New York Server 3A C1 -665702v1

Mark	Jurisdiction	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Record Owner	Status/
		(App. No.)	(App. Date)		Comments
NORTHWEST MACHINE	Federal	1,718,659	9/22/1992	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
TOOL SHOW		(74-231,789)	(12/19/1991)	Corp.)	
NORTHWEST PLANT	Federal	1,718,658	9/22/1992	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
ENGINEERING &		(74-231,782)	(12/19/1991)	Corp.)	
MAINTENANCE SHOW					
PITTSBURGH PLANT	Federal	2,033,217	1/21/1997	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
ENGINEERING &		(75-138,706)	(7/23/1996)	Corp.)	
MAINTENANCE SHOW					
PROFESSIONAL TRADE	Federal	1,767,609	4/27/1993	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
SHOWS, INC. and Designs		(74-232,814)	(12/23/1991)	Corp.)	,
SACRAMENTO PLANT	Federal	2,286,833	10/12/1999	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
ENGINEERING &		(75-521,682)	(7/20/1998)	Corp.)	
MAINTENANCE SHOW		=====			
SALT LAKE PLANT	Federal	2,299,097	12/7/1999	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
ENGINEERING &		(75-521,868)	(2/20/1998)	Corp.)	
MAINTENANCE SHOW					
SOUTH FLORIDA PLANT	Federal	1,783,732	7/20/1993	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
ENGINEERING &		(74-361,950)	(2/25/1993)	Corp.)	
MAINTENANCE SHOW					
SOUTHEASTERN	Federal	2,286,841	10/12/1999	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
PRODUCTIVITY WEEK		(75-544,794)	(9/17/1998)	Corp.)	
SOUTHWEST PLANT	Federal	2,075,420	7/1/1997	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
ENGINEERING &		(75-094,476)	(4/26/1996)	Corp.)	
MAINTENANCE SHOW					
TEXAS MATERIAL	Federal	2,022,692	12/10/1996	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
HANDLING SHOW		(75-094,465)	(4/26/1996)	Corp.)	
TEXAS PLANT	Federal	1,750,888	2/2/1993	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
ENGINEERING &		(74-231,792)	(12/19/1991)	Corp.)	
MAINTENANCE SHOW					
WESTERN MATERIAL	Federal	2,286,840	10/12/1999	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
HANDLING SHOW		(75-553,652)	(8/12/1998)	Corp.)	
WESTERN PLANT/FACILITY	Federal	1,716,386	9/15/1992	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
ENGINEERING &		(74-231,785)	(12/19/1991)	Corp.)	
MAINTENANCE SHOW					

355776.04-New York Server 3A CL-665202v1

7

Mark	Jurisdiction	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Record Owner	Status/
		(App. No.)	(App. Date)		Comments
U.S./MEXICO PLANT	Federal	2,018,541	11/19/1996	Profesional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
ENGINEERING &		(75-094,583)	(4/26/1996)	Corp.)	
MAIN I ENANCE SHOW					
IBAND	Federal	(75-894,874)	(1/8/2000)	Stardust.com, Inc. (California Corp.)	Pending
IPMI	Federal	(75-894,821)	(1/8/2000)	Stardust.com, Inc. (California Corp.)	Pending
IPMI STARDUST LABS	Federal	2,193,228	10/6/1998	Stardust.com, Inc. (California Corp.)	Registered
		(75-255,062)	(3/10/1997)		
STARDUST	Federal	2,021,773	12/10/1996	Stardust.com, Inc. (California Corp.)	Registered
		(74-689,520)	(6/13/1995)		
STARDUST	Federal	2,044,866	3/11/1997	Stardust.com, Inc. (California Corp.)	Registered
		(74-689,521)	(6/13/1995)		
STARDUST.COM	Federal	2,481,738	8/28/2001	Stardust.com, Inc. (California Corp.)	Registered
		(75-894,822)	(1/8/2000)		
DESIGN ONLY	Federal	2,449,226	5/8/2001	Streaming Media Corporation (Delaware	Registered
		(76-051,487)	(5/18/2000)	Corp.)	
ASP CONNECTIONS	Federal	(76-210,228)	(2/14/2001)	Tech Conferences, Inc. (Connecticut	Pending
				Согр.)	
DEVCONNECTIONS	Federal	2,506,960	11/13/2001	Tech Conferences, Inc. (Connecticut	Registered
		(76-209,923)	(2/14/2001)	Corp.)	
SQL CONNECTIONS	Federal	(76-210,225)	(2/14/2001)	Tech Conferences, Inc. (Connecticut	Pending
				Corp.)	
VB CONNECTIONS	Federal	(76-210,086)	(2/14/2001)	Tech Conferences, Inc. (Connecticut	Pending
The Control of the Co	,			Corp.)	
VC++ CONNECTIONS	Federal	(76-210,230)	(2/14/2001)	Tech Conferences, Inc. (Connecticut	Pending
The state of the s	,			corp.)	
VFP CONNECTIONS	Federal	(76-210,231)	(2/14/2001)	Tech Conferences, Inc. (Connecticut Corp.)	Pending
VS CONNECTIONS	Federal	(76-210, 229)	(2/14/2001)	Tech Conferences, Inc. (Connecticut	Pending
				Corp.)	
VS.NET CONNECTIONS	Federal	(76-209,922)	(2/14/2001)	Tech Conferences, Inc. (Connecticut Corp.)	Pending
XML CONNECTIONS	Federal	(76-210,232)	(2/14/2001)	Tech Conferences, Inc. (Connecticut Corp.)	Pending

					,
Mark	Jurisdiction	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Record Owner	Status/ Comments
BAKERY-NET	Federal	2,317,339	2/8/2000	Profit.Net, Inc. (Illinois Corp.) RONY 12/2001 Inferest	Registered
SITE ADVISORS	Federal	2,183,131	8/18/1998	New Hope Comunications, Inc.	Registered
		(75-270,350)	(4/7/1997)	(Colorado Corp.)	Pending
WIRELESSDEVELOPER.COM	Federal	(76-240,605)	(4/16/2001)	Ligo wireless, inc. (iviicingan Corporation)	9
GLOBAL BUSINESS	Federal	2,133,635	2/3/1998	Global Business Research, Ltd. (New York Corp.)	Registered
CALIFORNIA STRATEGIES	California	99,746	1/13/1995	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
GLOBAL PRODUCTION and	Colorado	19,911,084,	10/22/1991	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Registered
Design NCPE NORTHERN	California	32,557	4/28/1988	Professional Trade Shows, Inc.	Registered
CALIFORNIA PLANT ENGINEERING AND MAINTENANCE SHOW and				(Calitornia Corp.)	
Design PROFESSIONAL TRADE	California	32,558	4/28/1988	Professional Trade Shows, Inc. (California Corp.)	Registered
WPFE WESTERN	California	33,613	9/27/1988	Professional Trade Shows, Inc.	Registered
PLANT/FACILITY ENGINEERING &				(California Corp.)	
MAINTENANCE SHOW				To C 1 Toods Change Inc (Delaware	Registered
WASHINGTON STATE PLANT ENGINEERING &	Washington	28,802	4/19/2000	Professional Trade Shows, life. (Delaware Corp.)	2000
MAINTENANCE SHOW	117 1	10 713	4/20/1990	Professional Trade Shows, Inc.	Registered
WASHINGTON STATE PLANT ENGINEERING &	wasnington	19,713	000107/t		1
MAINTENANCE SHOW (Stylized Letters)					-+
WASHINGTON STATE PLANT ENGINEERING & MAINTENANCE SHOW	Washington	28,802	4/19/2000	Professional Trade Shows, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)	Kegistered

Mark	Jurisdiction	Reg. No. (App. No.)	Reg. Date (App. Date)	Record Owner	Status/ Comments
ATLANTA PLANT ENGINEERING & FACILITIES SHOW				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
ATLANTA PLANT & ENGINEERING & MAINTENANCE SHOW				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
BAKERY AUCTIONEER				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
CAROLINA PLANT ENGINEERING & FACILITIES				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
SHOW					
CONTRACTOR				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
FLORIDA BUILDINGS & FACILITIES ENGINEERING SHOW				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
FUNCTIONAL FOODS AND				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
FUNCTIONAL FOODS				Penton Media. Inc.	Unregistered
CDEATED DUIT ANEI DUIA				Donton Modio Inc	Throgistored
PLANT ENGINEERING &				remon incaia, inc.	Ouregistered
MAIN I ENAINCE SHOW	j				
GREATER GREENSBORO PLANT ENGINEERING &				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
MAINTENANCE SHOW				* :: 4c · · · ·	
IP MULIICASI SUMMII				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
KANSAS CITY MATERIAL HANDLING & PACKAGING				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
SHOW					
LEHIGH VALLEY PLANT ENGINEERING &				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
MAINTENANCE SHOW					
MATERIAL HANDLING &				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
LOGISTICS MANAGEMENT SHOW					
MCAST99				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered

SANDALS THAN Jurisdiction Reg. No. Keg. Date Reg. Date Reg. Date P SANDALS THAN (App. No.) (App. Date) P HWEST MATERIALS (App. No.) (App. Date) P LING SHOW P P EERING SHOW P P EERING & P P ESTER PLANT P P WO DE LA NO DE LA P INACION P P NACION HERN CALIFORNIA P TENDINERRING P P WHERN CALIFORNIA P P TENDINE SHOW V P DUST TALK RADIO DUST TALK RADIO DUST LABS DUST TALK RADIO DUST LABS DUST LABS DUST TECHNOLOGIES DUST LABS DUST TECHNOLE SHOW NEERING VEDING & PACKAGING NEERING				4	10	Status/
SANDALS THAN TWEST MATERIALS LING SHOW THERING SHOW TERNING & TENANCE SHOW TENANCE SHOW TENANCE SHOW TENANCE SHOW TENANCE SHOW NDE LA INACION NDE LA INACION NDE LA TENANCE SHOW TENANCE SHOW TENANCE SHOW NDE LA INACION NDE LA INACION NDE LA TENANCE SHOW TENANCE SHOW NDE LA INACION NEERING & NDUST TALK RADIO DUST TALK RADIO DUST TALK RADIO DUST TALK RADIO DUST TECHNOLOGIES DUST TE	Juni	sdiction	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Kecord Owner	Comments
LS W W W W W W W W W W W W W	ANDALS THAN		(App. 140.)	(am 2 ddyr)	Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
					n 4. 14. 3. Tao	Unregistered
V V NIA	WEST MATERIALS				Fenton Media, Inc.	90 110
NIA NIA GING WW	ING SHOW				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
DE ISLAND PLANT INDERING & INTENANCE SHOW THESTER PLANT INDERING & INTENANCE SHOW ON DE LA MINACION THERN CALIFORNIA THERN CA	WEST DESIGN		···			
DE ISLAND PLANT INDERING & INTENANCE SHOW THESTER PLANT SHESTER PLANT SH	SEKING SHOW				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
Reference of the property of t	TOT AND PI ANT				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
SHOW SHOW SHOW FORNIA FRING & SHOW FORNIA DLING JMS K RADIO S HNOLOGIES HNOLOGIES SHOW AL ACKAGING AL ACKAGING AN THOM THOM THOM THOM THOM THOM THOM THOM	EERING &					
RA && BIA	ENANCE SHOW				11:11:1	Unregistered
ENGINEERING & Pent MAINTENANCE SHOW Pent SALON DE LA Pent ILUMINACION Pent SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA Pent PLANT ENGINEERING & Pent MAINTENANCE SHOW Pent SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA Pent SARDUST FORUMS Pent STARDUST FORUMS Pent STARDUST TALK RADIO Pent STARDUST TECHNOLOGIES Pent INC. TEXAS PLANT ENGINEERING & MAINTENANCE SHOW TEXAS MATERIAL Pent TEXAS MATERIAL Pent HANDLING & PACKAGING Pent	STER PLANT				Penton Media, Inc.	OIIICBISICIC
Reserved to the state of the st	EERING &					
Results of the state of the sta	ENANCE SHOW				T	Unrepistered
IES GOVERNMENT OF THE PARTY OF	I DE LA				Fenton Media, Inc.	
IES Control of the co	VACION				n Madia Ina	Unregistered
IES GOVERNMENT OF THE PARTY OF	IERN CALIFORNIA				Fenton Media, Inc.	
ING	ENGINEERING &					
IA ING	ENANCE SHOW				Douton Madia Inc	Unregistered
GO GIES SING	IERN CALIFORNIA				Fenton Media, Inc.	
DIO LOGIES NW	RIAL HANDLING					
DIO LOGIES W AGING					Danton Modin Inc	Unregistered
LOGIES LOGIES NW	OUST FORUMS				Felicoli Media, me.	Unregistered
IES VG	DUST TALK RADIO				Fenton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
RDUST TECHNOLOGIES AS PLANT INEEERING & NTENANCE SHOW AS MATERIAL ADLING & PACKAGING	OUST LABS				Fenton Media, Inc.	Thregistered
AS PLANT INEEERING & NTENANCE SHOW AS MATERIAL ADLING & PACKAGING	OUST TECHNOLOGIES		-		Penton Media, Inc.	Oincgistation
G & E SHOW UAL PACKAGING					n Madia Inc	Unregistered
	S PLANT				Fenion Media, Inc.	
NI.	JEEERING &					
KAGING	TENANCE SHOW				Destan Madia Inc	Unregistered
	S MATERIAL				Fenion includ, 1110.	0
MOHS						

Mark	Jurisdiction	Reg. No. (App. No.)	Reg. Date (App. Date)	Record Owner	Status/ Comments
VIRGINIA BEACH PLANT ENGINEERING & MAINTENANCE SHOW				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
WESTERN MICHIGAN PLANT ENGINEERING & MAINTENANCESHOW				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
AIRLINE E-COMMERCE				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
BAKING MANAGEMENT				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
COMM				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
CONNECTED HOME MAGAZINE				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
CONTRACTOR				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
CONVENIENCE STORE DECISIONS				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
CRN				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
CUTTING TECHNOLOGY				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
DESIGN MART				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
E-PRO MAGAZINE				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
EXCHANGE & OUTLOOK ADMINISTRATOR				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
EXPANSION MANAGEMENT				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
FOOD MANAGEMENT				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
FUNCTIONAL FOODS & NUTRACEUTICALS				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
HVACR & PLUMBING DISTRIBUTION				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
INFORMATION WEEK				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
ISERIES NEWS				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
ISERIES NEWS UK				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
IT FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT	1			Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
ITBUSINESS MAGAZINE				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
ITCONSULTANT				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
ITGRAPHICS MAGAZINE				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered

			D. 17.45	Decord Oumer	Status/
Mark	Jurisdiction	Reg. No.	Keg. Date	NCOIT CARE	Comments
		(App. 190.)	(App. Law)	Penton Media Inc.	Unregistered
MEDIA DEVICE REPORT				Donton Madia Inc	Unregistered
METALWORKING				Fenium Media, me.)
DISTRIBUTOR				Donton Media Inc	Unregistered
MODERN BAKING				Douton Media Inc	Unregistered
MOTION SYSTEM DESIGN				Felloli Media, me.	Unregistered
MOTION SYSTEMS				Fenton Media, Inc.	
DISTRIBUTOR				Danton Modio Inc	Unregistered
NATURAL FOODS	<u> </u>			Femoli Media, me.)
MERCHANDISER				Dates Modio Inc	Unregistered
RESTAURANT AND				relituii ivicuia, mc.)
EQUIPMENT SHOW DAILIES				D Madio Inc	Unregistered
SECURITY ADMINISTRATOR				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
SERVICE MANAGEMENT				Penton Media, Inc.	
MAGAZINE				Poster Madin Inc	Unregistered
SOI SERVER MAGAZINE				Fenion Media, inc.	Inregistered
CTAPILIST CON WEEK				Penton Media, Inc.	Timegratered
STANDOSI CDI WELLE				Penton Media, Inc.	Onregistered
SYSTEMS INTEGRATOR				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
T-SQL SOLUTIONS				Penton Media, Inc.	Unregistered
THE PEDDIE REPORT				Donton Media Inc	Unregistered
WINDOWS & .NET				reliton moda, mo:)
MAGAZINE				n ton Media Inc	Unregistered
WINDOWS 2000 MAGAZINE				Fenton Media, mc.)
(ASIA PACIFIC EDITION)				Destroy Media Inc	Unregistered
WINDOWS SCRIPTING				Fenton Media, me.	
SOLUTIONS				Douton Media Inc	Unregistered
WINDOWS WEB SOLUTIONS				Felloli tytedia, me:	Unregistered
GROUP COMPUTING				Fenton Media, Inc.	2

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002496 FRAME: 0228